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Certain Defined Terms

Except as the context may otherwise require in this report, references to:

• “we,” “us,” “our” and the “Company” are to SYNCHRONY FINANCIAL and its subsidiaries;

• “Synchrony” are to SYNCHRONY FINANCIAL only;

• the “Bank” are to Synchrony Bank (a subsidiary of Synchrony);

• the “Board of Directors” or “Board” are to Synchrony's board of directors;

• “CECL” are to the impairment model known as the Current Expected Credit Loss model, which is based on expected credit losses; and

• “VantageScore” are to a credit score developed by the three major credit reporting agencies which is used as a means of evaluating the likelihood
that credit users will pay their obligations.

We provide a range of credit products through programs we have established with a diverse group of national and regional retailers, local merchants,
manufacturers, buying groups, industry associations and healthcare service providers, which, in our business and in this report, we refer to as our
“partners.” The terms of the programs all require cooperative efforts between us and our partners of varying natures and degrees to establish and operate
the programs. Our use of the term “partners” to refer to these entities is not intended to, and does not, describe our legal relationship with them, imply that
a legal partnership or other relationship exists between the parties or create any legal partnership or other relationship.

Unless otherwise indicated, references to “loan receivables” do not include loan receivables held for sale.

For a description of certain other terms we use, including “active account” and “purchase volume,” see the notes to “ Management’s Discussion and
Analysis—Results of Operations—Other Financial and Statistical Data ” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023 (our
“2023 Form 10-K”). There is no standard industry definition for many of these terms, and other companies may define them differently than we do.

“Synchrony” and its logos and other trademarks referred to in this report, including CareCredit®, Quickscreen®, Dual Card™, Synchrony Car Care™ and
SyPI™, belong to us. Solely for convenience, we refer to our trademarks in this report without the ™ and ® symbols, but such references are not intended
to indicate that we will not assert, to the fullest extent under applicable law, our rights to our trademarks. Other service marks, trademarks and trade
names referred to in this report are the property of their respective owners.

On our website at https://investors.synchrony.com, we make available under the "Filings & Regulatory-SEC Filings" menu selection, free of charge, our
Annual Reports on Form 10-K, Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q, Current Reports on Form 8-K and amendments to these reports filed or furnished
pursuant to Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") as soon as reasonably practicable after
such reports or amendments are electronically filed with, or furnished to, the SEC. The SEC maintains an Internet site at www.sec.gov that contains
reports, proxy and information statements, and other information that we file electronically with the SEC.
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Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements:

Various statements in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q may contain “forward-looking statements” as defined in Section 27A of the Securities Act of
1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), which are subject to the “safe harbor”
created by those sections. Forward-looking statements may be identified by words such as “expects,” “intends,” “anticipates,” “plans,” “believes,” “seeks,”
“targets,” “outlook,” “estimates,” “will,” “should,” “may,” "aim" or words of similar meaning, but these words are not the exclusive means of identifying
forward-looking statements.

Forward-looking statements are based on management’s current expectations and assumptions, and are subject to inherent uncertainties, risks and
changes in circumstances that are difficult to predict. As a result, actual results could differ materially from those indicated in these forward-looking
statements. Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially include global political, economic, business, competitive, market, regulatory and
other factors and risks, such as: the impact of macroeconomic conditions and whether industry trends we have identified develop as anticipated; retaining
existing partners and attracting new partners, concentration of our revenue in a small number of partners, and promotion and support of our products by
our partners; cyber-attacks or other security incidents or breaches; disruptions in the operations of our and our outsourced partners' computer systems
and data centers; the financial performance of our partners; the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau’s ("CFPB") final rule on credit card late fees,
including the timing for resolution and outcome of the litigation challenging the final rule, as well as changes to consumer behaviors in response to the final
rule, if implemented, and the product, policy and pricing changes that have been or will be implemented to mitigate the impacts of the final rule; the
sufficiency of our allowance for credit losses and the accuracy of the assumptions or estimates used in preparing our financial statements, including those
related to the CECL accounting guidance; higher borrowing costs and adverse financial market conditions impacting our funding and liquidity, and any
reduction in our credit ratings; our ability to grow our deposits in the future; damage to our reputation; our ability to securitize our loan receivables,
occurrence of an early amortization of our securitization facilities, loss of the right to service or subservice our securitized loan receivables, and lower
payment rates on our securitized loan receivables; changes in market interest rates and the impact of any margin compression; effectiveness of our risk
management processes and procedures, reliance on models which may be inaccurate or misinterpreted, and our ability to manage our credit risk; our
ability to offset increases in our costs in retailer share arrangements; competition in the consumer finance industry; our concentration in the U.S.
consumer credit market; our ability to successfully develop and commercialize new or enhanced products and services; our ability to realize the value of
acquisitions, dispositions and strategic investments; reductions in interchange fees; fraudulent activity; failure of third-parties to provide various services
that are important to our operations; international risks and compliance and regulatory risks and costs associated with international operations; alleged
infringement of intellectual property rights of others and our ability to protect our intellectual property; litigation and regulatory actions; our ability to attract,
retain and motivate key officers and employees; tax legislation initiatives or challenges to our tax positions and/or interpretations, and state sales tax rules
and regulations; regulation, supervision, examination and enforcement of our business by governmental authorities, the impact of the Dodd-Frank Wall
Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (the “Dodd-Frank Act”) and other legislative and regulatory developments and the impact of the CFPB's
regulation of our business, including new requirements and constraints that Synchrony and the Bank will become subject to as a result of having $100
billion or more in total assets; impact of capital adequacy rules and liquidity requirements; restrictions that limit our ability to pay dividends and repurchase
our common stock, and restrictions that limit the Bank’s ability to pay dividends to us; regulations relating to privacy, information security and data
protection; use of third-party vendors and ongoing third-party business relationships; and failure to comply with anti-money laundering and anti-terrorism
financing laws.

For the reasons described above, we caution you against relying on any forward-looking statements, which should also be read in conjunction with the
other cautionary statements that are included elsewhere in this report and in our public filings, including under the heading “Risk Factors Relating to Our
Business” and “Risk Factors Relating to Regulation”  in our 2023 Form 10-K. You should not consider any list of such factors to be an exhaustive
statement of all of the risks, uncertainties, or potentially inaccurate assumptions that could cause our current expectations or beliefs to change. Further,
any forward-looking statement speaks only as of the date on which it is made, and we undertake no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking
statement, including under the heading "Business Trends and Conditions" below, to reflect events or circumstances after the date on which the statement
is made or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events, except as otherwise may be required by law.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with our condensed consolidated
financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this quarterly report and in our 2023 Form 10-K. The discussion below contains forward-
looking statements that are based upon current expectations and are subject to uncertainty and changes in circumstances. Actual results may differ
materially from these expectations. See “Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements .”

Introduction and Business Overview
____________________________________________________________________________________________

We are a premier consumer financial services company delivering one of the industry's most complete, digitally-enabled product suites. Our experience,
expertise and scale encompass a broad spectrum of industries including digital, health and wellness, retail, telecommunications, home, auto, outdoor, pet
and more. We have an established and diverse group of national and regional retailers, local merchants, manufacturers, buying groups, industry
associations and healthcare service providers, which we refer to as our “partners.” For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, we financed $46.8
billion and $89.2 billion of purchase volume, respectively, and had 71.0 million and 71.4 million average active accounts, respectively, and at June 30,
2024, we had $102.3 billion of loan receivables.

We offer our credit products primarily through our wholly-owned subsidiary, the Bank. In addition, through the Bank, we offer, directly to retail, affinity
relationships and commercial customers, a range of deposit products insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”), including certificates
of deposit, individual retirement accounts (“IRAs”), money market accounts, savings accounts and sweep and affinity deposits. We also take deposits at
the Bank through third-party securities brokerage firms that offer our FDIC-insured deposit products to their customers. We have significantly expanded
our online direct banking operations in recent years and our deposit base has continued to serve as a source of stable and diversified low cost funding for
our credit activities. At June 30, 2024, we had $83.1 billion in deposits, which represented 84% of our total funding sources.

Our Sales Platforms
_________________________________________________________________

We conduct our operations through a single business segment. Profitability and expenses, including funding costs, credit losses and operating expenses,
are managed for the business as a whole. Substantially all of our revenue activities are within the United States. We primarily manage our credit products
through five sales platforms (Home & Auto, Digital, Diversified & Value, Health & Wellness and Lifestyle). Those platforms are organized by the types of
partners we work with, and are measured on interest and fees on loans, loan receivables, active accounts and other sales metrics.
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Home & Auto

Our Home & Auto sales platform provides comprehensive payments and financing solutions with integrated in-store and digital experiences through a
broad network of partners and merchants providing home and automotive merchandise and services, as well as our Synchrony Car Care network and
Synchrony HOME credit card offering. Our Home & Auto sales platform partners include a wide range of key retailers in the home improvement, furniture,
bedding, flooring, appliance and electronics industry, such as Ashley HomeStores LTD, Floor & Decor, Lowe's, and Mattress Firm, as well as automotive
merchandise and services, such as Chevron and Discount Tire. In addition, we also have program agreements with manufacturers, buying groups and
industry associations, such as Generac, Nationwide Marketing Group and the Home Furnishings Association.

Digital

Our Digital sales platform provides comprehensive payments and financing solutions with integrated digital experiences through partners and merchants
who primarily engage with their consumers through digital channels. Our Digital sales platform includes key partners delivering digital payment solutions,
such as PayPal, including our Venmo program, online marketplaces, such as Amazon and eBay, and digital-first brands and merchants, such as Verizon,
the Qurate brands, and Fanatics.

Diversified & Value

Our Diversified & Value sales platform provides comprehensive payments and financing solutions with integrated in-store and digital experiences through
large retail partners who deliver everyday value to consumers shopping for daily needs or important life moments. Our Diversified & Value sales platform
is comprised of five large retail partners: Belk, Fleet Farm, JCPenney, Sam's Club and TJX Companies, Inc.

Health & Wellness

Our Health & Wellness sales platform provides comprehensive healthcare payments and financing solutions, through a network of providers and health
systems, for those seeking health and wellness care for themselves, their families and their pets, and includes our CareCredit brand, as well as partners
such as Walgreens.
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Lifestyle

Lifestyle provides comprehensive payments and financing solutions with integrated in-store and digital experiences through partners and merchants who
offer merchandise in power sports, outdoor power equipment, and other industries such as sporting goods, apparel, jewelry and music. Our Lifestyle sales
platform partners include a wide range of key retailers in the apparel, specialty retail, outdoor, music and luxury industry, such as American Eagle, Dick's
Sporting Goods, Guitar Center, Kawasaki, Pandora, Polaris, Suzuki and Sweetwater.

Corp, Other

Corp, Other includes activity and balances related to certain program agreements with retail partners and merchants that will not be renewed beyond their
current expiration date and certain programs that were previously terminated, which are not managed within the five sales platforms discussed above.
Corp, Other also includes amounts related to changes in the fair value of equity investments and realized gains or losses associated with the sale of
businesses and investments.
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Our Credit Products
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Through our sales platforms, we offer three principal types of credit products: credit cards, commercial credit products and consumer installment loans.
We also offer our Payment Security program, which is a debt cancellation product.

The following table sets forth each credit product by type and indicates the percentage of our total loan receivables that are under standard terms only or
pursuant to a promotional financing offer at June 30, 2024.

Promotional Offer

Credit Product Standard Terms Only Deferred Interest Other Promotional Total

Credit cards 59.1 % 18.3 % 14.6 % 92.0 %

Commercial credit products 1.9 — 0.1 2.0 

Consumer installment loans — 0.2 5.7 5.9 

Other 0.1 — — 0.1 

Total 61.1 % 18.5 % 20.4 % 100.0 %

Credit Cards

We offer the following principal types of credit cards:

• Private Label Credit Cards. Private label credit cards are partner-branded credit cards (e.g., Lowe’s or Amazon) or program-branded credit
cards (e.g., Synchrony Car Care or CareCredit) that are used primarily for the purchase of goods and services from the partner or within the
program network. In addition, in some cases, cardholders may be permitted to access their credit card accounts for cash advances. Credit
under our private label credit cards typically is extended either on standard terms only or pursuant to a promotional financing offer.

• Dual Cards and General Purpose Co-Branded Cards.  Our patented Dual Cards are credit cards that function as private label credit cards
when used to purchase goods and services from our partners, and as general purpose credit cards when used to make purchases from other
retailers wherever cards from those card networks are accepted or for cash advance transactions. We also offer general purpose co-branded
credit cards that do not function as private label credit cards, as well as a Synchrony-branded general purpose credit card. Dual Cards and
general purpose co-branded credit cards are offered across all of our sales platforms and credit is typically extended on standard terms only.
We offer either Dual Cards or general purpose co-branded credit cards through over 15 of our large partners, of which the majority are Dual
Cards, as well as our CareCredit Dual Card. Consumer Dual Cards and Co-Branded cards totaled 26% of our total loan receivables portfolio
at June 30, 2024.

Commercial Credit Products

We offer private label cards and Dual Cards for commercial customers that are similar to our consumer offerings. We also offer a commercial pay-in-full
accounts receivable product to a wide range of business customers.

Installment Loans

We originate secured installment loans to consumers (and a limited number of commercial customers) in the United States, primarily for power products
in our Outdoor market (motorcycles, ATVs and lawn and garden). We also offer unsecured installment loans primarily in our Home and Auto and Health
and Wellness sales platforms and through our various other installment products, such as our Synchrony Pay Later solutions, including pay monthly and
pay in 4 products, for short-term loans. Installment loans are closed-end credit accounts where the customer pays down the outstanding balance in
installments. Installment loans are generally assessed periodic finance charges using fixed interest rates. Installment loans at June 30, 2024 include loan
receivables related to Ally Financial Inc.'s point of sale financing business, ("Ally Lending") that was acquired in March 2024.
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Business Trends and Conditions
____________________________________________________________________________________________

We believe our business and results of operations will be impacted in the future by various trends and conditions. For a discussion of certain trends and
conditions, see “Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Business Trends and Conditions ” in our 2023
Form 10-K. For a discussion of how certain trends and conditions impacted the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, see “—Results of Operations.”

CFPB final rule on credit card late fees.

On March 5, 2024, the CFPB released a final rule amending its regulations that implement the Truth in Lending Act to, among other things, lower the safe
harbor dollar amount for credit card late fees from the prior $30 (adjusted to $41 for each subsequent late payment within the next six billing cycles) to $8
and to eliminate the automatic annual inflation adjustment to such safe harbor dollar amount. The final rule, when effective, will result in a significant
reduction in our interest and fees on loan receivables. Industry organizations have challenged the final rule in court, and the ultimate outcome of such
challenge, including the impact on the final rule, is uncertain. The final rule had an original effective date of May 14, 2024; however, on May 10, 2024, the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas granted an injunction and stay of the final rule, and the injunction granted remains in effect.

In response to the final rule, we have begun to implement a number of product, policy and pricing changes to adjust for the significant reduction in our late
fee income. In addition, the combined net effects of the final rule and our mitigating strategies would result in a decrease in payments to partners pursuant
to our retailer share arrangements.

While we continue to believe that the strategies we have identified and started to implement will fully offset the decline in late fee income over time, it will
take time for such product, policy and pricing changes to offset the reduction in the late fees. Therefore we expect the final rule, if effective in 2024, will
have an adverse effect on our results of operations in 2024. The magnitude of these effects in 2024 remain uncertain due to the pending litigation
discussed above, which has resulted in a delay in the final rule’s effective date. In addition, the effects of the final rule are also subject to other factors that
could increase the adverse effects to our results of operations, including our ability to successfully implement the product, policy and pricing changes we
have identified, as well as any potential changes in consumer behavior in response to these changes or the final rule itself.

For a discussion of risks related to a CFPB final late fee rule, please see “—Risk Factors Relating to our Business—The CFPB’s proposed rule on credit
card late fees, if adopted, would materially adversely affect our business and results of operations”, in our 2023 Form 10-K.

Growth in loan receivables and interest income.

During the three months ended June 30, 2024, we experienced a decrease in purchase volume of 0.9% primarily driven by lower consumer spending and
the impacts from credit actions we have taken across our portfolio where we have seen indications of higher probability of default. We expect these same
factors to now result in flat or a low single digit decrease in purchase volume for the second half of 2024. As a result, while we still anticipate loan
receivables to increase for the remainder of 2024, we expect the rate of growth to moderate.

All of the factors discussed above and in our 2023 Form 10-K, such as customer payment behavior and the CFPB final rule on credit card late fees, will
continue to have an effect on our loan receivables and interest income. For additional discussion of those factors, please see “Management's Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Business Trends and Conditions-CFPB final rule on credit card late fees" and "—Growth
in loan receivables and interest income” in our 2023 Form 10-K.
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Seasonality
____________________________________________________________________________________________

We experience fluctuations in transaction volumes and the level of loan receivables as a result of higher seasonal consumer spending and payment
patterns that typically result in an increase of loan receivables from August through a peak in late December, with reductions in loan receivables typically
occurring over the first and second quarters of the following year as customers pay their balances down.

The seasonal impact to transaction volumes and the loan receivables balance typically results in fluctuations in our results of operations, delinquency
metrics and the allowance for credit losses as a percentage of total loan receivables between quarterly periods.

In addition to the seasonal variance in loan receivables discussed above, we also typically experience a seasonal increase in delinquency rates and
delinquent loan receivables balances during the third and fourth quarters of each year due to lower customer payment rates, resulting in higher net
charge-off rates in the first and second quarters. Our delinquency rates and delinquent loan receivables balances typically decrease during the
subsequent first and second quarters as customers begin to pay down their loan balances and return to current status, resulting in lower net charge-off
rates in the third and fourth quarters. Because customers who were delinquent during the fourth quarter of a calendar year have a higher probability of
returning to current status when compared to customers who are delinquent at the end of each of our interim reporting periods, we expect that a higher
proportion of delinquent accounts outstanding at an interim period end will result in charge-offs, as compared to delinquent accounts outstanding at a year
end. Consistent with this historical experience, we generally experience a higher allowance for credit losses as a percentage of total loan receivables at
the end of an interim period, as compared to the end of a calendar year. In addition, even in instances of improving credit metrics such as declining past
due amounts, we may experience an increase in our allowance for credit losses at an interim period end compared to the prior year end, reflecting these
same seasonal trends.

However, in addition to these seasonal trends, the elevated customer payment behavior we have experienced in recent years and more recently the
subsequent moderation from these elevated levels, has also significantly impacted our key financial metrics and the fluctuations experienced between
quarterly periods. The effects from these changes in customer payment behavior have resulted in either partial, or in some instances full, offset to the
impact from the ongoing seasonal trends discussed above.
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Results of Operations
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Highlights for the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2024

Below are highlights of our performance for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 compared to the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, as
applicable, except as otherwise noted.

• Net earnings increased to $643 million from $569 million and to $1.9 billion from $1.2 billion for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024.
The increase in the three months ended June 30, 2024 was primarily driven by higher net interest income and lower retailer share arrangements,
partially offset by an increase in provision for credit losses. The increase in the six months ended June 30, 2024 was primarily driven by the after-
tax gain on sale related to Pets Best of $802 million, as well as the same trends experienced in the three months ended June 30, 2024.

• Loan receivables increased 7.9% to $102.3 billion at June 30, 2024 compared to $94.8 billion at June 30, 2023, primarily driven by lower customer
payment rates and the completion of the Ally Lending acquisition.

• Net interest income increased 6.9% to $4.4 billion and 7.8% to $8.8 billion for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively.
Interest and fees on loans increased 10.2% and 12.4% for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively, primarily driven by growth
in average loan receivables and higher benchmark rates. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, interest expense increased 30.6%
and 43.0%, respectively, due to higher benchmark rates and higher interest-bearing liabilities.

• Retailer share arrangements decreased 8.7% to $810 million and 12.7% to $1.6 billion for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024,
respectively, primarily due to higher net charge-offs, partially offset by higher net interest income.

• Over-30 day loan delinquencies as a percentage of period-end loan receivables increased 63 basis points to 4.47% at June 30, 2024 compared to
June 30, 2023. The net charge-off rate increased 167 basis points to 6.42% and increased 175 basis points to 6.37% for the three and six months
ended June 30, 2024, respectively.

• Provision for credit losses increased by $308 million, or 22.3%, and $902 million, or 33.7%, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024,
respectively, primarily driven by higher net charge-offs, partially offset by lower reserve builds. The reserve build in the six months ended
June 30, 2024 included $180 million related to the Ally Lending acquisition. Our allowance coverage ratio (allowance for credit losses as a
percentage of period-end loan receivables) increased to 10.74% at June 30, 2024, as compared to 10.34% at June 30, 2023.

• Other income increased by $56 million to $117 million, and by $1.1 billion to $1.3 billion for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024,
respectively. The increase in the three months ended June 30, 2024 was primarily driven by a gain of $51 million related to an exchange of Visa
Class B-1 common stock as well as the initial impact of our product, pricing and policy change related fees, partially offset by the impact of the
Pets Best disposition. The increase in the six months ended June 30, 2024 was primarily driven by the gain on sale related to the Pets Best
disposition.

• Other expense increased by $8 million, or 0.7%, and $95 million, or 4.2%, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively. The
increase in the three months ended June 30, 2024 was primarily driven by technology investments, preparatory expenses related to the late fee
rule change and servicing costs related to the newly acquired business, partially offset by lower operational losses and cost discipline resulting in
lower employee and marketing costs. The increase for the six months ended June 30, 2024 was primarily driven by these same factors, other
than employee costs which increased primarily attributable to an increase in headcount driven by growth.

• At June 30, 2024, deposits represented 84% of our total funding sources. Total deposits increased by 2.4% to $83.1 billion at June 30, 2024,
compared to December 31, 2023.
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• During the six months ended June 30, 2024, we declared and paid cash dividends totaling $30 million on our Series A 5.625% fixed rate non-
cumulative perpetual preferred stock and our Series B 8.250% fixed rate reset non-cumulative perpetual preferred stock.

• During the six months ended June 30, 2024, we repurchased $600 million of our outstanding common stock, and declared and paid cash
dividends of $0.50 per share, or $202 million in the aggregate. In April 2024, the Board of Directors approved an incremental share repurchase
program of up to $1.0 billion, through June 30, 2025, and maintained the quarterly dividend at its current amount of $0.25 per common share. At
June 30, 2024 we had a total share repurchase authorization of $1.0 billion remaining. For more information, see “Capital—Dividend and Share
Repurchases.”

• In March 2024, we sold our wholly-owned subsidiary, Pets Best, for consideration comprising a combination of cash and an equity interest in
Independence Pet Holdings, Inc. The sale resulted in the recognition of a gain on sale of $1.1 billion, or $802 million net of tax.

• In March 2024, we acquired Ally Lending for cash consideration of $2.0 billion. The assets and liabilities of Ally Lending primarily included loan
receivables with an unpaid principal balance of $2.2 billion. See Note 3. Acquisitions and Dispositions to our condensed consolidated financial
statements for additional information.

2024 Partner Agreements

During the six months ended June 30, 2024, we continued to expand and diversify our portfolio with the addition or renewal of more than 40 partners,
which included the following:

• In our Home & Auto sales platform, we announced our new partnerships with Bel Furniture and The Carpet Guys and extended our program
agreements with Associated Materials, BrandsMart and Jerome's Furniture Warehouse.

• In our Digital sales platform, we announced our new partnership with Virgin Red and extended our program agreement with Verizon.

• In our Health & Wellness sales platform, we expanded our network through our new partnership with Lakefield Veterinary Group and LaserAway
and extended our program agreements with Bosley, Innovetive and SCI.

• In our Lifestyle sales platform, we announced our new partnership with BRP and extended our program agreement with EC Barton.

• We added two new strategic technology partnerships with Adit Practice Management Software and ServiceTitan, both of which expand access for
customers to our suite of credit products.

• We entered into a relationship with Atlanticus Holdings Corporation to deliver a preferred second look financing solution for private label credit
cards and installment loan products across our business.
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Summary Earnings

The following table sets forth our results of operations for the periods indicated.

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

($ in millions) 2024 2023 2024 2023

Interest income $ 5,582 $ 5,021 $ 11,150 $ 9,807 

Interest expense 1,177 901 2,340 1,636 

Net interest income 4,405 4,120 8,810 8,171 

Retailer share arrangements (810) (887) (1,574) (1,804)

Provision for credit losses 1,691 1,383 3,575 2,673 

Net interest income, after retailer share arrangements and provision for
credit losses 1,904 1,850 3,661 3,694 

Other income 117 61 1,274 126 

Other expense 1,177 1,169 2,383 2,288 

Earnings before provision for income taxes 844 742 2,552 1,532 

Provision for income taxes 201 173 616 362 

Net earnings $ 643 $ 569 $ 1,936 $ 1,170 

Net earnings available to common stockholders $ 624 $ 559 $ 1,906 $ 1,149 
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Other Financial and Statistical Data
The following table sets forth certain other financial and statistical data for the periods indicated.    

At and for the At and for the

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

($ in millions) 2024 2023 2024 2023

Financial Position Data (Average):

Loan receivables, including held for sale $ 101,478 $ 92,489 $ 101,218 $ 91,656 

Total assets $ 119,864 $ 108,401 $ 119,450 $ 107,128 

Deposits $ 83,145 $ 75,232 $ 83,067 $ 73,936 

Borrowings $ 15,976 $ 14,570 $ 15,994 $ 14,620 

Total equity $ 15,522 $ 13,435 $ 15,067 $ 13,425 

Selected Performance Metrics:

Purchase volume $ 46,846 $ 47,276 $ 89,233 $ 88,833 

Home & Auto $ 12,496 $ 12,853 $ 23,008 $ 23,716 

Digital $ 13,403 $ 13,472 $ 26,031 $ 25,733 

Diversified & Value $ 15,333 $ 15,356 $ 29,356 $ 28,795 

Health & Wellness $ 4,089 $ 4,015 $ 8,069 $ 7,705 

Lifestyle $ 1,525 $ 1,580 $ 2,769 $ 2,882 

Corp, Other $ — $ — $ — $ 2 

Average active accounts (in thousands) 70,974 69,517 71,402 69,637 

Net interest margin 14.46 % 14.94 % 14.50 % 15.08 %

Net charge-offs $ 1,621 $ 1,096 $ 3,206 $ 2,102 

Net charge-offs as a % of average loan receivables, including
held for sale 6.42 % 4.75 % 6.37 % 4.62 %

Allowance coverage ratio 10.74 % 10.34 % 10.74 % 10.34 %

Return on assets 2.2 % 2.1 % 3.3 % 2.2 %

Return on equity 16.7 % 17.0 % 25.8 % 17.6 %

Equity to assets 12.95 % 12.39 % 12.61 % 12.53 %

Other expense as a % of average loan receivables, including
held for sale 4.66 % 5.07 % 4.73 % 5.03 %

Efficiency ratio 31.7 % 35.5 % 28.0 % 35.2 %

Effective income tax rate 23.8 % 23.3 % 24.1 % 23.6 %

Selected Period-End Data:

Loan receivables $ 102,284 $ 94,801 $ 102,284 $ 94,801 

Allowance for credit losses $ 10,982 $ 9,804 $ 10,982 $ 9,804 

30+ days past due as a % of period-end loan receivables 4.47 % 3.84 % 4.47 % 3.84 %

90+ days past due as a % of period-end loan receivables 2.19 % 1.77 % 2.19 % 1.77 %

Total active accounts (in thousands) 70,991 70,269 70,991 70,269 

    ______________________

(1) Purchase volume, or net credit sales, represents the aggregate amount of charges incurred on credit cards or other credit product accounts less returns during
the period.

(2) Includes activity and accounts associated with loan receivables held for sale.
(3) Active accounts represent credit card or installment loan accounts on which there has been a purchase, payment or outstanding balance in the current month.    
(4) Net interest margin represents net interest income divided by average interest-earning assets.
(5) Allowance coverage ratio represents allowance for credit losses divided by total period-end loan receivables.
(6) Return on assets represents net earnings as a percentage of average total assets.
(7) Return on equity represents net earnings as a percentage of average total equity.
(8) Equity to assets represents average total equity as a percentage of average total assets.
(9) Efficiency ratio represents (i) other expense, divided by (ii) sum of net interest income, plus other income, less retailer share arrangements.
(10) Based on customer statement-end balances extrapolated to the respective period-end date.

(1)(2)

(2)(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(10)

(3)

15



Average Balance Sheet

The following tables set forth information for the periods indicated regarding average balance sheet data, which are used in the discussion of interest
income, interest expense and net interest income that follows.

 2024 2023

Three months ended June 30 ($ in millions)
Average
Balance

Interest
Income /
Expense

Average
Yield /
Rate

Average
Balance

Interest
Income/
Expense

Average
Yield /
Rate

Assets

Interest-earning assets:

Interest-earning cash and equivalents $ 18,337 $ 249 5.46 % $ 14,198 $ 178 5.03 %

Securities available for sale 2,731 32 4.71 % 3,948 31 3.15 %

Loan receivables, including held for sale :

Credit cards 93,267 5,013 21.62 % 87,199 4,679 21.52 %

Consumer installment loans 6,085 243 16.06 % 3,359 94 11.22 %

Commercial credit products 2,001 43 8.64 % 1,808 36 7.99 %

Other 125 2 6.44 % 123 3 9.78 %

Total loan receivables, including held for sale 101,478 5,301 21.01 % 92,489 4,812 20.87 %

Total interest-earning assets 122,546 5,582 18.32 % 110,635 5,021 18.20 %

Non-interest-earning assets:

Cash and due from banks 887 976 

Allowance for credit losses (10,878) (9,540)

Other assets 7,309 6,330 

Total non-interest-earning assets (2,682) (2,234)

Total assets $ 119,864 $ 108,401 

Liabilities

Interest-bearing liabilities:

Interest-bearing deposit accounts $ 82,749 $ 967 4.70 % $ 74,812 $ 717 3.84 %

Borrowings of consolidated securitization entities 7,858 110 5.63 % 5,863 78 5.34 %

Senior and subordinated unsecured notes 8,118 100 4.95 % 8,707 106 4.88 %

Total interest-bearing liabilities 98,725 1,177 4.80 % 89,382 901 4.04 %

Non-interest-bearing liabilities:

Non-interest-bearing deposit accounts 396 420 

Other liabilities 5,221 5,164 

Total non-interest-bearing liabilities 5,617 5,584 

Total liabilities 104,342 94,966 

Equity

Total equity 15,522 13,435 

Total liabilities and equity $ 119,864 $ 108,401 

Interest rate spread 13.53 % 14.16 %

Net interest income $ 4,405 $ 4,120 

Net interest margin 14.46 % 14.94 %

(1) (1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)
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 2024 2023

Six months ended June 30 ($ in millions)
Average
Balance

Interest
Income /
Expense

Average
Yield /
Rate

Average
Balance

Interest
Income/
Expense

Average
Yield /
Rate

Assets

Interest-earning assets:

Interest-earning cash and equivalents $ 17,871 $ 485 5.46 % $ 13,287 $ 318 4.83 %

Securities available for sale 3,082 71 4.63 % 4,358 61 2.82 %

Loan receivables, including held for sale :

Credit cards 93,743 10,109 21.69 % 86,555 9,176 21.38 %

Consumer installment loans 5,409 392 14.57 % 3,232 177 11.04 %

Commercial credit products 1,939 88 9.13 % 1,753 70 8.05 %

Other 127 5 7.92 % 116 5 8.69 %

Total loan receivables, including held for sale 101,218 10,594 21.05 % 91,656 9,428 20.74 %

Total interest-earning assets 122,171 11,150 18.35 % 109,301 9,807 18.09 %

Non-interest-earning assets:

Cash and due from banks 915 1,000 

Allowance for credit losses (10,777) (9,402)

Other assets 7,141 6,229 

Total non-interest-earning assets (2,721) (2,173)

Total assets $ 119,450 $ 107,128 

Liabilities

Interest-bearing liabilities:

Interest-bearing deposit accounts $ 82,674 $ 1,921 4.67 % $ 73,521 $ 1,274 3.49 %

Borrowings of consolidated securitization entities 7,620 215 5.67 % 6,045 155 5.17 %

Senior and subordinated unsecured notes 8,374 204 4.90 % 8,575 207 4.87 %

Total interest-bearing liabilities 98,668 2,340 4.77 % 88,141 1,636 3.74 %

Non-interest-bearing liabilities:

Non-interest-bearing deposit accounts 393 415 

Other liabilities 5,322 5,147 

Total non-interest-bearing liabilities 5,715 5,562 

Total liabilities 104,383 93,703 

Equity

Total equity 15,067 13,425 

Total liabilities and equity $ 119,450 $ 107,128 

Interest rate spread 13.58 % 14.35 %

Net interest income $ 8,810 $ 8,171 

Net interest margin 14.50 % 15.08 %

________________________________________
(1) Average yields/rates are based on total interest income/expense over average balances.
(2) Includes average restricted cash balances of $61 million and $472 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and $85 million and

$412 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
(3) Interest income on loan receivables includes fees on loans, which primarily consist of late fees on our credit products, of $609 million and $644 million for the

three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and $1.3 billion for both the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
(4) Interest rate spread represents the difference between the yield on total interest-earning assets and the rate on total interest-bearing liabilities.
(5) Net interest margin represents net interest income divided by average total interest-earning assets.

(1) (1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)
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For a summary description of the composition of our key line items included in our Statements of Earnings, see Management's Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations in our 2023 Form 10-K.

Interest Income

Interest income increased by $561 million, or 11.2%, and $1.3 billion, or 13.7%, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively, primarily
driven by increases in interest and fees on loans of 10.2% and 12.4%, respectively. The increases in the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 in
interest and fees on loans were primarily driven by growth in average loan receivables, lower customer payment rates and higher benchmark rates.

Average interest-earning assets

Three months ended June 30 ($ in millions) 2024 % 2023 %

Loan receivables, including held for sale $ 101,478 82.8 % $ 92,489 83.6 %

Liquidity portfolio and other 21,068 17.2 % 18,146 16.4 %

Total average interest-earning assets $ 122,546 100.0 % $ 110,635 100.0 %

Six months ended June 30 ($ in millions) 2024 % 2023 %

Loan receivables, including held for sale $ 101,218 82.8 % $ 91,656 83.9 %

Liquidity portfolio and other 20,953 17.2 % 17,645 16.1 %

Total average interest-earning assets $ 122,171 100.0 % $ 109,301 100.0 %

Average loan receivables, including held for sale, increased 9.7% and 10.4% for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively, primarily
driven by lower customer payment rates. Purchase volume decreased by 0.9% for the three months ended June 30, 2024 reflecting lower consumer
spend as well as the impact of credit actions. Purchase volume increased 0.5% for the six months ended June 30, 2024 reflecting growth in average
active accounts and the impact of the Ally Lending acquisition, partially offset by lower consumer spend and the impact of credit actions.

Yield on average interest-earning assets

The yield on average interest-earning assets increased for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 primarily due to increases in the yield on
average loan receivables. The increases in loan receivable yield were 14 basis points to 21.01% and 31 basis points to 21.05% for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2024, respectively.

Interest Expense

Interest expense increased by $276 million to $1.2 billion, and $704 million to $2.3 billion, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively,
due to higher benchmark rates and higher interest-bearing liabilities. Our cost of funds increased to 4.80% and 4.77% for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2024, respectively, compared to 4.04% and 3.74% for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, respectively.

Average interest-bearing liabilities

Three months ended June 30 ($ in millions) 2024 % 2023 %

Interest-bearing deposit accounts $ 82,749 83.8 % $ 74,812 83.7 %

Borrowings of consolidated securitization entities 7,858 8.0 % 5,863 6.6 %

Senior and subordinated unsecured notes 8,118 8.2 % 8,707 9.7 %

Total average interest-bearing liabilities $ 98,725 100.0 % $ 89,382 100.0 %
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Six months ended June 30 ($ in millions) 2024 % 2023 %

Interest-bearing deposit accounts $ 82,674 83.8 % $ 73,521 83.4 %

Borrowings of consolidated securitization entities 7,620 7.7 % 6,045 6.9 %

Senior and subordinated unsecured notes 8,374 8.5 % 8,575 9.7 %

Total average interest-bearing liabilities $ 98,668 100.0 % $ 88,141 100.0 %

Net Interest Income

Net interest income increased by $285 million, or 6.9%, and $639 million, or 7.8%, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively,
resulting from the changes in interest income and interest expense discussed above.

Retailer Share Arrangements

Retailer share arrangements decreased by $77 million, or 8.7%, and $230 million, or 12.7%, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024,
respectively, primarily due to higher net charge-offs, partially offset by higher net interest income.

Provision for Credit Losses

Provision for credit losses increased by $308 million, or 22.3%, and $902 million, or 33.7%, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024,
respectively, primarily driven by higher net charge-offs, partially offset by lower reserve builds in the current year. The reserve build in the six months
ended June 30, 2024 included $180 million related to the Ally Lending acquisition.

Other Income

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

($ in millions) 2024 2023 2024 2023

Interchange revenue $ 263 $ 262 $ 504 $ 494 

Protection product revenue 125 125 266 240 

Loyalty programs (346) (345) (665) (643)

Other 75 19 1,169 35 

Total other income $ 117 $ 61 $ 1,274 $ 126 

Other income increased by $56 million to $117 million, and $1.1 billion to $1.3 billion, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively.
During the three months ended June 30, 2024, we participated in the Visa exchange offer, which included the exchange of Visa Class B-1 common stock
for Visa Class C common stock, which was recorded at fair value. The increase in other income for the three months ended June 30, 2024 was driven
primarily by a gain of $51 million related to the exchange of Visa Class B-1 common stock and the initial impact of our product, pricing and policy change
related fees, partially offset by lower commission fees following the Pets Best disposition.

The increase for the six months ended June 30, 2024 was primarily driven by the gain on sale related to the Pets Best disposition. The pre-tax gain
amount of $1.1 billion is included within the Other component of Other Income in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings for the six months
ended June 30, 2024.
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Other Expense

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

($ in millions) 2024 2023 2024 2023

Employee costs $ 434 $ 451 $ 930 $ 902 

Professional fees 236 209 456 395 

Marketing and business development 129 133 254 264 

Information processing 207 179 393 345 

Other 171 197 350 382 

Total other expense $ 1,177 $ 1,169 $ 2,383 $ 2,288 

Other expense increased by $8 million, or 0.7% and by $95 million, or 4.2%, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively.

The increase in the three months ended June 30, 2024 was primarily driven by technology investments, preparatory expenses related to the late fee
rule change and servicing costs related to the newly acquired business, partially offset by lower operational losses and cost discipline resulting in lower
employee and marketing costs.

The increase in the six months ended June 30, 2024 was primarily driven by the same factors for the three months ended June 30, 2024, other than
employee costs, which increased for the six months ended June 30, 2024 primarily attributable to an increase in headcount driven by growth.

Provision for Income Taxes

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

($ in millions) 2024 2023 2024 2023

Effective tax rate 23.8 % 23.3 % 24.1 % 23.6 %

Provision for income taxes $ 201 $ 173 $ 616 $ 362 

The effective tax rate for the three months ended June 30, 2024 increased compared to the same period in the prior year primarily due to the impact of
research and development credits recorded in the prior period. The effective tax rate for the six months ended June 30, 2024 increased compared to the
same period in the prior year primarily due to an increase in state tax expense in the current period related to the Pets Best disposition. For both periods
presented, the effective tax rate differs from the applicable U.S. federal statutory tax rate primarily due to state income taxes.
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Platform Analysis

As discussed above under “—Our Sales Platforms,” we offer our credit products primarily through five sales platforms (Home & Auto, Digital, Diversified &
Value, Health & Wellness and Lifestyle), which management measures based on their revenue-generating activities. The following is a discussion of
certain supplemental information for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, for each of our five sales platforms and Corp, Other.

Home & Auto

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

($ in millions) 2024 2023 2024 2023

Purchase volume $ 12,496 $ 12,853 $ 23,008 $ 23,716 

Period-end loan receivables $ 32,822 $ 30,926 $ 32,822 $ 30,926 

Average loan receivables, including held for sale $ 32,592 $ 30,210 $ 32,228 $ 29,951 

Average active accounts (in thousands) 19,335 18,935 19,176 18,769 

Interest and fees on loans $ 1,419 $ 1,275 $ 2,801 $ 2,500 

Other income $ 38 $ 27 $ 71 $ 52 

Home & Auto interest and fees on loans increased by $144 million, or 11.3%, and increased by $301 million, or 12.0%, for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2024, respectively, primarily driven by higher average loan receivables and higher benchmark rates. The increase in average loan receivables
for both periods primarily reflects the completion of the Ally Lending acquisition as well as the impact of lower customer payment rates. Purchase volume
decreased 2.8% and 3.0% for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, as growth in Home Specialty and the impact of the Ally Lending acquisition
were more than offset by a combination of lower consumer traffic, fewer large ticket purchases and the impact of credit actions.

Digital

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

($ in millions) 2024 2023 2024 2023

Purchase volume $ 13,403 $ 13,472 $ 26,031 $ 25,733 

Period-end loan receivables $ 27,704 $ 25,758 $ 27,704 $ 25,758 

Average loan receivables, including held for sale $ 27,542 $ 25,189 $ 27,812 $ 25,086 

Average active accounts (in thousands) 20,920 20,559 21,142 20,570 

Interest and fees on loans $ 1,544 $ 1,422 $ 3,111 $ 2,785 

Other income $ — $ (2) $ 6 $ (1)

Digital interest and fees on loans increased by $122 million, or 8.6%, and $326 million, or 11.7%, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024,
respectively, primarily driven by growth in average loan receivables, lower payment rates and higher benchmark rates. Purchase volume decreased by
0.5% for the three months ended June 30, 2024 as continued customer engagement through growth in average active accounts was more than offset by
lower consumer spend per account and the impact of credit actions. Purchase volume increased by 1.2% for the six months ended June 30, 2024,
primarily reflecting continued customer engagement through growth in average active accounts. Average active accounts increased 1.8% and 2.8%, for
the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively.
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Diversified & Value

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

($ in millions) 2024 2023 2024 2023

Purchase volume $ 15,333 $ 15,356 $ 29,356 $ 28,795 

Period-end loan receivables $ 19,516 $ 18,329 $ 19,516 $ 18,329 

Average loan receivables, including held for sale $ 19,360 $ 17,935 $ 19,477 $ 17,825 

Average active accounts (in thousands) 20,253 20,346 20,691 20,652 

Interest and fees on loans $ 1,165 $ 1,091 $ 2,379 $ 2,161 

Other income $ (22) $ (21) $ (39) $ (35)

Diversified & Value interest and fees on loans increased by $74 million, or 6.8%, and $218 million, or 10.1%, for the three and six months ended June 30,
2024, respectively, primarily driven by growth in average loan receivables, lower payment rates and higher benchmark rates. Purchase volume was flat
for the three months ended June 30, 2024 as growth in out-of-partner spend was offset by the impact of credit actions. Purchase volume increased by
1.9%, for the six months ended June 30, 2024, reflecting growth in both in-partner and out-of-partner spend, partially offset by the impact of credit actions.
Average active accounts remained flat and increased by 0.2%, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively.

Health & Wellness

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

($ in millions) 2024 2023 2024 2023

Purchase volume $ 4,089 $ 4,015 $ 8,069 $ 7,705 

Period-end loan receivables $ 15,280 $ 13,327 $ 15,280 $ 13,327 

Average loan receivables, including held for sale $ 15,111 $ 12,859 $ 14,904 $ 12,585 

Average active accounts (in thousands) 7,752 7,063 7,670 6,976 

Interest and fees on loans $ 911 $ 786 $ 1,780 $ 1,521 

Other income $ 48 $ 54 $ 114 $ 115 

Health & Wellness interest and fees on loans increased by $125 million, or 15.9%, and $259 million, or 17.0%, for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2024, respectively, primarily driven by higher average loan receivables. The growth in average loan receivables for both periods reflected higher
purchase volume and lower customer payment rates, as well as the completion of the Ally Lending acquisition. Purchase volume increased 1.8% and
4.7%, respectively, and average active accounts increased 9.8% and 9.9% for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively, reflecting
broad-based growth led by Pet, partially offset by lower spend in Vision.

Other income decreased by $6 million, or 11.1%, and $1 million, or 0.9%, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively. The decrease
for the three months ended June 30, 2024 was primarily due to lower commission fees following the Pets Best disposition, partially offset by lower loyalty
costs. The decrease for the six months ended June 30, 2024 was primarily due to lower commission fees following the Pets Best disposition, partially
offset by higher protection product revenue.
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Lifestyle

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

($ in millions) 2024 2023 2024 2023

Purchase volume $ 1,525 $ 1,580 $ 2,769 $ 2,882 

Period-end loan receivables $ 6,822 $ 6,280 $ 6,822 $ 6,280 

Average loan receivables, including held for sale $ 6,723 $ 6,106 $ 6,677 $ 6,013 

Average active accounts (in thousands) 2,662 2,529 2,665 2,575 

Interest and fees on loans $ 258 $ 232 $ 513 $ 455 

Other income $ 6 $ 7 $ 14 $ 14 

Lifestyle interest and fees on loans increased by $26 million, or 11.2%, and $58 million, or 12.7%, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024,
respectively, primarily driven by growth in average loan receivables and higher benchmark rates. The growth in average loan receivables for both periods
reflected lower customer payment rates. Purchase volume decreased by 3.5% and 3.9% for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively,
reflecting lower transaction values and the impact of credit actions.

Corp, Other

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

($ in millions) 2024 2023 2024 2023

Purchase volume $ — $ — $ — $ 2 

Period-end loan receivables $ 140 $ 181 $ 140 $ 181 

Average loan receivables, including held for sale $ 150 $ 190 $ 120 $ 196 

Average active accounts (in thousands) 52 85 58 95 

Interest and fees on loans $ 4 $ 6 $ 10 $ 6 

Other income $ 47 $ (4) $ 1,108 $ (19)

Other income increased by $51 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024, primarily due to the gain related to the exchange of Visa B-1 shares.

Other income for the six months ended June 30, 2024 in Corp, Other primarily included the gain on sale related to the Pets Best disposition of $1.1 billion.
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Loan Receivables
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Loan receivables are our largest category of assets and represent our primary source of revenue. The following discussion provides supplemental
information regarding our loan receivables portfolio. See Note 2. Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policie s and Note 5. Loan
Receivables and Allowance for Credit Losses to our condensed consolidated financial statements for additional information related to our loan
receivables.

The following table sets forth the composition of our loan receivables portfolio by product type at the dates indicated.

($ in millions) At June 30, 2024 (%)
At December 31,

2023 (%)

Loan receivables

Credit cards $ 94,091 92.0 % $ 97,043 94.2 %

Consumer installment loans 6,072 5.9 3,977 3.9 

Commercial credit products 2,003 2.0 1,839 1.8 

Other 118 0.1 129 0.1 

Total loan receivables $ 102,284 100.0 % $ 102,988 100.0 %

Loan receivables decreased 0.7% to $102.3 billion at June 30, 2024 compared to $103.0 billion at December 31, 2023, primarily driven by the seasonality
of our business, partially offset by the Ally Lending acquisition and lower customer payment rates. Loan receivables related to the Ally Lending acquisition
are included within Consumer installment loans at June 30, 2024 in the table above.

Loan receivables increased 7.9% to $102.3 billion at June 30, 2024 compared to $94.8 billion at June 30, 2023 driven by lower customer payment rates
and the completion of the Ally Lending acquisition.

Our loan receivables portfolio had the following geographic concentration at June 30, 2024.

($ in millions)
Loan Receivables

Outstanding

% of Total Loan
Receivables
OutstandingState

Texas $ 11,231 11.0 %

California $ 10,507 10.3 %

Florida $ 9,506 9.3 %

New York $ 4,885 4.8 %

North Carolina $ 4,320 4.2 %

Delinquencies

Over-30 day loan delinquencies as a percentage of period-end loan receivables increased to 4.47% at June 30, 2024 from 3.84% at June 30, 2023, and
decreased from 4.74% at December 31, 2023. The increase compared to June 30, 2023, was primarily driven by lower customer payment rates. The
decrease in delinquency rate during the six months ended June 30, 2024, was primarily driven by the seasonality of our business.

Net Charge-Offs

Net charge-offs consist of the unpaid principal balance of loans held for investment that we determine are uncollectible, net of recovered amounts. We
exclude accrued and unpaid finance charges and fees and third-party fraud losses from charge-offs. Charged-off and recovered finance charges and fees
are included in interest and fees on loans while third-party fraud losses are included in other expense. Charge-offs are recorded as a reduction to the
allowance for credit losses and subsequent recoveries of previously charged-off amounts are credited to the allowance for credit losses. Costs incurred to
recover charged-off loans are recorded as collection expense and included in Other expense in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings.
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The table below sets forth the net charge-offs and ratio of net charge-offs to average loan receivables, including held for sale, (“net charge-off rate”) for
the periods indicated.

Three months ended June 30,

2024 2023

($ in millions) Amount Rate Amount Rate

Credit cards $ 1,493 6.44 % $ 1,025 4.71 %

Consumer installment loans 92 6.08 % 39 4.66 %

Commercial credit products 35 7.03 % 32 7.10 %

Other 1 3.21 % — — %

Total net charge-offs $ 1,621 6.42 % $ 1,096 4.75 %

Six months ended June 30,

2024 2023

($ in millions) Amount Rate Amount Rate

Credit cards $ 2,963 6.36 % $ 1,963 4.57 %

Consumer installment loans 174 6.47 % 78 4.87 %

Commercial credit products 68 7.05 % 61 7.02 %

Other 1 1.58 % — — %

Total net charge-offs $ 3,206 6.37 % $ 2,102 4.62 %

Allowance for Credit Losses

The allowance for credit losses totaled $11.0 billion at June 30, 2024, compared to $10.6 billion at December 31, 2023, respectively, and $9.8 billion at
June 30, 2023, and reflects our estimate of expected credit losses for the life of the loan receivables on our Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position. Our allowance for credit losses as a percentage of total loan receivables increased to 10.74% at June 30, 2024, from 10.26% at
December 31, 2023 and increased from 10.34% at June 30, 2023.

The increase in allowance for credit losses compared to December 31, 2023 includes the addition of the Ally Lending portfolio. See Note 5. Loan
Receivables and Allowance for Credit Losses to our condensed consolidated financial statements for additional information.
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Funding, Liquidity and Capital Resources
____________________________________________________________________________________________

We maintain a strong focus on liquidity and capital. Our funding, liquidity and capital policies are designed to ensure that our business has the liquidity and
capital resources to support our daily operations, our business growth, our credit ratings and our regulatory and policy requirements, in a cost effective
and prudent manner through expected and unexpected market environments.

Funding Sources

Our primary funding sources include cash from operations, deposits (direct and brokered deposits), securitized financings and senior and subordinated
unsecured notes.

The following table summarizes information concerning our funding sources during the periods indicated:

 2024 2023

Three months ended June 30 ($ in millions)
Average
Balance %

Average
Rate

Average
Balance %

Average
Rate

Deposits $ 82,749 83.8 % 4.7 % $ 74,812 83.7 % 3.8 %

Securitized financings 7,858 8.0 5.6 % 5,863 6.6 5.3 %

Senior and subordinated unsecured notes 8,118 8.2 5.0 % 8,707 9.7 4.9 %

Total $ 98,725 100.0 % 4.8 % $ 89,382 100.0 % 4.0 %

______________________

(1) Excludes $396 million and $420 million average balance of non-interest-bearing deposits for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
Non-interest-bearing deposits comprise less than 10% of total deposits for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023.

 2024 2023

Six months ended June 30 ($ in millions)
Average
Balance %

Average
Rate

Average
Balance %

Average
Rate

Deposits $ 82,674 83.8 % 4.7 % $ 73,521 83.4 % 3.5 %

Securitized financings 7,620 7.7 5.7 % 6,045 6.9 5.2 %

Senior and subordinated unsecured notes 8,374 8.5 4.9 % 8,575 9.7 4.9 %

Total $ 98,668 100.0 % 4.8 % $ 88,141 100.0 % 3.7 %

______________________

(1) Excludes $393 million and $415 million average balance of non-interest-bearing deposits for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Non-
interest-bearing deposits comprise less than 10% of total deposits for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023.

Deposits

We obtain deposits directly from retail, affinity relationships and commercial customers (“direct deposits”) or through third-party brokerage firms that offer
our deposits to their customers (“brokered deposits”). At June 30, 2024, we had $70.8 billion in direct deposits and $12.3 billion in deposits originated
through brokerage firms (including network deposit sweeps procured through a program arranger that channels brokerage account deposits to us). A key
part of our liquidity plan and funding strategy is to continue to utilize our direct deposit base as a source of stable and diversified low-cost funding.

Our direct deposits are primarily from retail customers and include a range of FDIC-insured deposit products, including certificates of deposit, IRAs,
money market accounts, savings accounts, sweep and affinity deposits.

Brokered deposits are primarily from retail customers of large brokerage firms. We have relationships with 10 brokers that offer our deposits through their
networks. Our brokered deposits consist primarily of certificates of deposit that bear interest at a fixed rate. These deposits generally are not subject to
early withdrawal.

(1)

(1)
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Our ability to attract deposits is sensitive to, among other things, the interest rates we pay, and therefore, we bear funding risk if we fail to pay higher
rates, or interest rate risk if we are required to pay higher rates, to retain existing deposits or attract new deposits. To mitigate these risks, our funding
strategy includes a range of deposit products, and we seek to maintain access to multiple other funding sources, including securitized financings (including
our undrawn committed capacity) and unsecured debt.

The following table summarizes certain information regarding our interest-bearing deposits by type (all of which constitute U.S. deposits) for the periods
indicated:

Three months ended June 30 ($ in millions)

2024 2023

Average
Balance %

Average
Rate

Average
Balance %

Average
Rate

Direct deposits:

Certificates of deposit 
(including IRA certificates of deposit) $ 40,698 49.2 % 4.8 % $ 32,722 43.7 % 3.6 %

Savings, money market, and demand accounts 29,675 35.9 4.6 % 28,893 38.6 4.1 %

Brokered deposits 12,376 14.9 4.5 % 13,197 17.7 3.9 %

Total interest-bearing deposits $ 82,749 100.0 % 4.7 % $ 74,812 100.0 % 3.8 %

Six months ended June 30 ($ in millions)

2024 2023

Average
Balance %

Average
Rate

Average
Balance %

Average
Rate

Direct deposits:

Certificates of deposit 
(including IRA certificates of deposit) $ 40,694 49.2 % 4.8 % $ 30,935 42.1 % 3.2 %

Savings, money market, and demand accounts 29,057 35.2 4.6 % 29,401 40.0 3.7 %

Brokered deposits 12,923 15.6 4.5 % 13,185 17.9 3.7 %

Total interest-bearing deposits $ 82,674 100.0 % 4.7 % $ 73,521 100.0 % 3.5 %

Our deposit liabilities provide funding with maturities ranging from one day to ten years. At June 30, 2024, the weighted average maturity of our interest-
bearing time deposits was 1.0 years. See Note 8. Deposits to our condensed consolidated financial statements for more information on the maturities of
our time deposits.

The following table summarizes deposits by contractual maturity at June 30, 2024:

($ in millions)
3 Months or

Less

Over
3 Months
but within
6 Months

Over
6 Months
but within
12 Months

Over
12 Months Total

U.S. deposits (less than FDIC insurance limit) $ 35,930 $ 4,968 $ 14,049 $ 10,940 $ 65,887 

U.S. deposits (in excess of FDIC insurance limit)

Direct deposits:

Certificates of deposit
(including IRA certificates of deposit) 2,162 1,446 4,755 2,211 10,574 

Savings, money market, and demand accounts 6,639 — — — 6,639 

Total $ 44,731 $ 6,414 $ 18,804 $ 13,151 $ 83,100 

______________________

(1) Includes brokered certificates of deposit for which underlying individual deposit balances are assumed to be less than $250,000.
(2) The standard deposit insurance amount is $250,000 per depositor, for each account ownership category. Deposits in excess of FDIC insurance limit presented

above include partially insured accounts. Our estimate of the uninsured portion of these deposit balances at June 30, 2024 was approximately $5.8 billion.

(1)(2)

(2)
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Securitized Financings

We access the asset-backed securitization market using the Synchrony Card Issuance Trust (“SYNIT”) through which we may issue asset-backed
securities through both public transactions and private transactions funded by financial institutions and commercial paper conduits. In addition, we issue
asset-backed securities in private transactions through the Synchrony Credit Card Master Note Trust (“SYNCT”) and the Synchrony Sales Finance Master
Trust (“SFT”).

The following table summarizes expected contractual maturities of the investors’ interests in securitized financings, excluding debt premiums, discounts
and issuance costs at June 30, 2024.

($ in millions)
Less Than
One Year

One Year
Through

Three
Years

Four Years
Through

Five
Years

After Five
Years Total

Scheduled maturities of long-term borrowings—owed to
securitization investors:

SYNCT $ 800 $ 1,100 $ — $ — $ 1,900 

SFT 475 975 — — 1,450 

SYNIT 1,000 3,175 — — 4,175 

Total long-term borrowings—owed to securitization
investors $ 2,275 $ 5,250 $ — $ — $ 7,525 

______________________

(1) Excludes any subordinated classes of SYNIT notes that we owned at June 30, 2024.

We retain exposure to the performance of trust assets through: (i) in the case of SYNCT, SFT and SYNIT, subordinated retained interests in the loan
receivables transferred to the trust in excess of the principal amount of the notes for a given series that provide credit enhancement for a particular series,
as well as a pari passu seller’s interest in each trust and (ii) in the case of SYNIT, any subordinated classes of notes that we own.

All of our securitized financings include early repayment triggers, referred to as early amortization events, including events related to material breaches of
representations, warranties or covenants, inability or failure of the Bank to transfer loan receivables to the trusts as required under the securitization
documents, failure to make required payments or deposits pursuant to the securitization documents, and certain insolvency-related events with respect to
the related securitization depositor, Synchrony (solely with respect to SYNCT) or the Bank. In addition, an early amortization event will occur with respect
to a series if the excess spread as it relates to a particular series or for the trust, as applicable, falls below zero. Following an early amortization event,
principal collections on the loan receivables in the applicable trust are applied to repay principal of the trust's asset-backed securities rather than being
available on a revolving basis to fund the origination activities of our business. The occurrence of an early amortization event also would limit or terminate
our ability to issue future series out of the trust in which the early amortization event occurred. No early amortization event has occurred with respect to
any of the securitized financings in SYNCT, SFT or SYNIT.

(1)
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The following table summarizes for each of our trusts the three-month rolling average excess spread at June 30, 2024.

Note Principal Balance
($ in millions)

# of Series
Outstanding

Three-Month Rolling
Average Excess

Spread

SYNCT $ 1,900 4 ~ 14.5% to 15.5%

SFT $ 1,450 5 12.1 %

SYNIT $ 4,175 1 17.0 %

______________________

(1) Represents the excess spread (generally calculated as interest income collected from the applicable pool of loan receivables less applicable net charge-offs,
interest expense and servicing costs, divided by the aggregate principal amount of loan receivables in the applicable pool) for SFT or, in the case of SYNCT, a
range of the excess spreads relating to the particular series issued within such trust or, in the case of SYNIT, the excess spread relating to the one outstanding
series issued within such trust, in all cases omitting any series that have not been outstanding for at least three full monthly periods and calculated in accordance
with the applicable trust or series documentation, for the three securitization monthly periods ended June 30, 2024.

Senior and Subordinated Unsecured Notes

The following table provides a summary of our outstanding fixed rate senior and subordinated unsecured notes at June 30, 2024.

Issuance Date Interest Rate Maturity
Principal Amount

Outstanding

($ in millions)

Fixed rate senior unsecured notes:

Synchrony Financial

August 2014 4.250% August 2024 1,250 

July 2015 4.500% July 2025 1,000 

August 2016 3.700% August 2026 500 

December 2017 3.950% December 2027 1,000 

March 2019 5.150% March 2029 650 

October 2021 2.875% October 2031 750 

June 2022 4.875% June 2025 750 

Synchrony Bank

August 2022 5.400% August 2025 900 

August 2022 5.625% August 2027 600 

Fixed rate subordinated unsecured notes:

Synchrony Financial

February 2023 7.250% February 2033 750 

Total fixed rate senior and subordinated unsecured
notes $ 8,150 

______________________

(1) Weighted average interest rate of all senior and subordinated unsecured notes at June 30, 2024 was 4.72%.
(2) The amounts shown exclude unamortized debt discounts, premiums and issuance costs.

Short-Term Borrowings

Except as described above, there were no material short-term borrowings for the periods presented.

(1)

(1) (2)
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Covenants

The indentures pursuant to which our senior and subordinated unsecured notes have been issued include various covenants. If we do not satisfy any of
these covenants, the maturity of amounts outstanding thereunder may be accelerated and become payable. We were in compliance with all of these
covenants at June 30, 2024.

At June 30, 2024, we were not in default under any of our credit facilities.

Credit Ratings

Our borrowing costs and capacity in certain funding markets, including securitizations and senior and subordinated debt, may be affected by the credit
ratings of the Company, the Bank and the ratings of our asset-backed securities.

The table below reflects our current credit ratings and outlooks:

S&P Fitch Ratings

Synchrony Financial

Senior unsecured debt BBB- BBB-

Subordinated unsecured debt BB+ BB+

Preferred stock BB- B+

Outlook for Synchrony Financial Stable Positive

Synchrony Bank

Senior unsecured debt BBB BBB-

Outlook for Synchrony Bank Stable Positive

In addition, certain of the asset-backed securities issued by SYNIT are rated by Fitch, S&P and/or Moody’s. A credit rating is not a recommendation to
buy, sell or hold securities, may be subject to revision or withdrawal at any time by the assigning rating organization, and each rating should be evaluated
independently of any other rating. Downgrades in these credit ratings could materially increase the cost of our funding from, and restrict our access to, the
capital markets.

Liquidity
____________________________________________________________________________________________

We seek to ensure that we have adequate liquidity to sustain business operations, fund asset growth, satisfy debt obligations and to meet regulatory
expectations under normal and stress conditions.

We maintain policies outlining the overall framework and general principles for managing liquidity risk across our business, which is the responsibility of
our Asset and Liability Management Committee, a management committee under the oversight of the Risk Committee of our Board of Directors. We
employ a variety of metrics to monitor and manage liquidity. We perform regular liquidity stress testing and contingency planning as part of our liquidity
management process. We evaluate a range of stress scenarios including Company specific and systemic events that could impact funding sources and
our ability to meet liquidity needs.

We maintain a liquidity portfolio, which at June 30, 2024 had $20.0 billion of liquid assets, primarily consisting of cash and equivalents and short-term
obligations of the U.S. Treasury, less cash in transit which is not considered to be liquid, compared to $16.8 billion of liquid assets at December 31, 2023.
The increase in liquid assets was primarily due to the seasonality of our business, deposit growth and the proceeds from the Pets Best disposition, as well
as issuances of secured notes and preferred stock. We believe our liquidity position at June 30, 2024 remains strong as we continue to operate in a period
of uncertain economic conditions and we will continue to closely monitor our liquidity as economic conditions change.

As a general matter, investments included in our liquidity portfolio are expected to be highly liquid, giving us the ability to readily convert them to cash. The
level and composition of our liquidity portfolio may fluctuate based upon the level of expected maturities of our funding sources as well as operational
requirements and market conditions.
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We also have access to several additional sources of liquidity beyond our liquidity portfolio. At June 30, 2024, we had an aggregate of $10.2 billion of
available borrowing capacity through the Federal Reserve’s discount window, $2.5 billion of undrawn committed capacity on our securitized financings,
subject to customary borrowing conditions, from private lenders under our securitization programs and $0.5 billion of undrawn committed capacity under
our unsecured revolving credit facility with private lenders. In addition, we have other unencumbered assets in the Bank available to be used to generate
additional liquidity through secured borrowings or asset sales or to be pledged to the Federal Reserve Board for credit at the discount window.

We rely significantly on dividends and other distributions and payments from the Bank for liquidity; however, bank regulations, contractual restrictions and
other factors limit the amount of dividends and other distributions and payments that the Bank may pay to us. For a discussion of regulatory restrictions on
the Bank’s ability to pay dividends, see “Regulation—Risk Factors Relating to Regulation—We are subject to restrictions that limit our ability to pay
dividends and repurchase our common stock; the Bank is subject to restrictions that limit its ability to pay dividends to us, which could limit our ability to
pay dividends, repurchase our common stock or make payments on our indebtedness” and “Regulation—Regulation Relating to Our Business—Savings
Association Regulation—Dividends and Stock Repurchases” in our 2023 Form 10-K.

Capital
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Our primary sources of capital have been earnings generated by our business and existing equity capital. We seek to manage capital to a level and
composition sufficient to support the risks of our business, meet regulatory requirements, adhere to rating agency targets and support future business
growth. The level, composition and utilization of capital are influenced by changes in the economic environment, strategic initiatives and legislative and
regulatory developments. Within these constraints, we are focused on deploying capital in a manner that will provide attractive returns to our stockholders.

Beginning in 2024, we are now subject to the Federal Reserve Board's formal capital plan submission requirements and have submitted our capital plan to
the Federal Reserve Board.

Dividend and Share Repurchases

Common Stock Cash Dividends Declared Month of Payment
Amount per Common

Share Amount

($ in millions, except per share data)

Three months ended March 31, 2024 February 2024 $ 0.25 $ 102 

Three months ended June 30, 2024 May 2024 0.25 100 

Total dividends declared $ 0.50 $ 202 

Series A Preferred Stock Cash Dividends Declared Month of Payment
Amount per Preferred

Share Amount

($ in millions, except per share data)

Three months ended March 31, 2024 February 2024 $ 14.06 $ 11 

Three months ended June 30, 2024 May 2024 14.06 10 

Total Series A dividends declared $ 28.12 $ 21 

Series B Preferred Stock Cash Dividends Declared Month of Payment
Amount per Preferred

Share Amount

($ in millions, except per share data)

Three months ended June 30, 2024 May 2024 $ 18.79 $ 9 

Total Series B dividends declared $ 18.79 $ 9 
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In February 2024, we issued depositary shares representing $500 million of Series B 8.250% fixed rate reset non-cumulative perpetual preferred stock,
with dividends payable quarterly beginning in May 2024. The declaration and payment of future dividends to holders of our common and preferred stock
will be at the discretion of the Board and will depend on many factors. For a discussion of regulatory and other restrictions on our ability to pay dividends
and repurchase stock, see “Regulation—Risk Factors Relating to Regulation—We are subject to restrictions that limit our ability to pay dividends and
repurchase our common stock; the Bank is subject to restrictions that limit its ability to pay dividends to us, which could limit our ability to pay dividends,
repurchase our common stock or make payments on our indebtedness” in our 2023 Form 10-K.

Common Shares Repurchased Under Publicly Announced Programs
Total Number of Shares 

Purchased
Dollar Value of Shares 

Purchased

($ and shares in millions)

Three months ended March 31, 2024 7.5 $ 300 

Three months ended June 30, 2024 6.9 300 

Total 14.4 $ 600 

During the six months ended June 30, 2024, we repurchased $600 million of common stock as part of our 2023 share repurchase program. In April 2024,
the Board of Directors approved an incremental share repurchase program of up to $1.0 billion through June 30, 2025 (the "2024 plan"). At June 30,
2024, all of the authorization capacity under the 2024 plan remained outstanding. Repurchases under this program are subject to market conditions and
other factors, including legal and regulatory restrictions and required approvals, if any.

Regulatory Capital Requirements - Synchrony Financial

As a savings and loan holding company, we are required to maintain minimum capital ratios, under the applicable U.S. Basel III capital rules. For more
information, see “Regulation—Savings and Loan Holding Company Regulation ” in our 2023 Form 10-K.

For Synchrony Financial to be a well-capitalized savings and loan holding company, Synchrony Bank must be well-capitalized and Synchrony Financial
must not be subject to any written agreement, order, capital directive, or prompt corrective action directive issued by the Federal Reserve Board to meet
and maintain a specific capital level for any capital measure. At June 30, 2024, Synchrony Financial met all the requirements to be deemed well-
capitalized.

The following table sets forth the composition of our capital ratios for the Company calculated under the Basel III Standardized Approach rules at June 30,
2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively.

Basel III

 At June 30, 2024 At December 31, 2023

($ in millions) Amount Ratio Amount Ratio

Total risk-based capital $ 16,438 15.8 % $ 15,464 14.9 %

Tier 1 risk-based capital $ 14,290 13.8 % $ 13,334 12.9 %

Tier 1 leverage $ 14,290 12.0 % $ 13,334 11.7 %

Common equity Tier 1 capital $ 13,068 12.6 % $ 12,600 12.2 %

Risk-weighted assets $ 103,718 $ 103,460 

______________________

(1) Tier 1 leverage ratio represents total Tier 1 capital as a percentage of total average assets, after certain adjustments. All other ratios presented above represent
the applicable capital measure as a percentage of risk-weighted assets.

The Company elected to adopt the option provided by the interim final rule issued by joint federal bank regulatory agencies, which largely delayed the
effects of CECL on our regulatory capital. Beginning in the first quarter of 2022, the effects are being phased-in over a three-year transitional period
through 2024, collectively the “CECL regulatory capital transition adjustment”. The effects of CECL on our regulatory capital will be fully phased-in
beginning in the first quarter of 2025. For more information, see “Capital—Regulatory Capital Requirements - Synchrony Financial” in our 2023 Form 10-
K.

(1) (1)
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Capital amounts and ratios in the above table all reflect the applicable CECL regulatory capital transition adjustment for each period. The increase in our
common equity Tier 1 capital ratio compared to December 31, 2023 was primarily due to the retention of net earnings during the six months ended
June 30, 2024 and the net impact of the Pets Best disposition and Ally Lending acquisition, partially offset by the third year phase-in of the impact of
CECL on our regulatory capital.

Regulatory Capital Requirements - Synchrony Bank

At June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Bank met all applicable requirements to be deemed well-capitalized pursuant to OCC regulations and for
purposes of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act. The following table sets forth the composition of the Bank’s capital ratios calculated under the Basel III
Standardized Approach rules at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, and also reflects the applicable CECL regulatory capital transition adjustment for
each period.

 At June 30, 2024 At December 31, 2023

Minimum to be Well-Capitalized
under Prompt Corrective Action

Provisions

($ in millions) Amount Ratio Amount Ratio Ratio

Total risk-based capital $ 15,072 15.3 % $ 14,943 15.3 % 10.0%

Tier 1 risk-based capital $ 12,984 13.2 % $ 12,880 13.2 % 8.0%

Tier 1 leverage $ 12,984 11.6 % $ 12,880 12.0 % 5.0%

Common equity Tier 1 capital $ 12,984 13.2 % $ 12,880 13.2 % 6.5%

Failure to meet minimum capital requirements can result in the initiation of certain mandatory and possibly additional discretionary actions by regulators
that, if undertaken, could limit our business activities and have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. See
“Regulation—Risk Factors Relating to Regulation—Failure by Synchrony and the Bank to meet applicable capital adequacy and liquidity requirements
could have a material adverse effect on us” in our 2023 Form 10-K.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements and Unfunded Lending Commitments
____________________________________________________________________________________________

We do not have any material off-balance sheet arrangements, including guarantees of third-party obligations. Guarantees are contracts or indemnification
agreements that contingently require us to make a guaranteed payment or perform an obligation to a third-party based on certain trigger events. At
June 30, 2024, we had not recorded any contingent liabilities in our Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position related to any guarantees.
See Note 6 - Variable Interest Entities  to our condensed consolidated financial statements for more information on our investment commitments for
unconsolidated variable interest entities (“VIE's”).

We extend credit, primarily arising from agreements with customers for unused lines of credit on our credit cards, in the ordinary course of business. Each
unused credit card line is unconditionally cancellable by us. See Note 5 - Loan Receivables and Allowance for Credit Losses  to our condensed
consolidated financial statements for more information on our unfunded lending commitments.
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Critical Accounting Estimates
____________________________________________________________________________________________

In preparing our condensed consolidated financial statements, we have identified certain accounting estimates and assumptions that we consider to be
the most critical to an understanding of our financial statements because they involve significant judgments and uncertainties. The critical accounting
estimates we have identified relate to allowance for credit losses and fair value measurements. These estimates reflect our best judgment about current,
and for some estimates future, economic and market conditions and their effects based on information available as of the date of these financial
statements. If these conditions change from those expected, it is reasonably possible that these judgments and estimates could change, which may result
in incremental losses on loan receivables, or material changes to our Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, among other effects. See
“Management's Discussion and Analysis—Critical Accounting Estimates ” in our 2023 Form 10-K, for a detailed discussion of these critical accounting
estimates.

Regulation and Supervision
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Our business, including our relationships with our customers, is subject to regulation, supervision and examination under U.S. federal, state and foreign
laws and regulations. These laws and regulations cover all aspects of our business, including lending and collection practices, treatment of our customers,
safeguarding deposits, customer privacy and information security, capital structure, liquidity, dividends and other capital distributions, transactions with
affiliates, and conduct and qualifications of personnel. Such laws and regulations directly and indirectly affect key drivers of our profitability, including, for
example, capital and liquidity, product offerings, risk management, and costs of compliance.

As a savings and loan holding company and a financial holding company, Synchrony is subject to regulation, supervision and examination by the Federal
Reserve Board. As a large provider of consumer financial services, we are also subject to regulation, supervision and examination by the CFPB.

The Bank is a federally chartered savings association. As such, the Bank is subject to regulation, supervision and examination by the OCC, which is its
primary regulator, and by the CFPB. In addition, the Bank, as an insured depository institution, is supervised by the FDIC.

On March 5, 2024, the CFPB released a final rule amending its regulations that implement the Truth in Lending Act to, among other things, lower the safe
harbor dollar amount for credit card late fees from the prior $30 (adjusted to $41 for each subsequent late payment within the next six billing cycles) to $8
and to eliminate the automatic annual inflation adjustment to such safe harbor dollar amount. The final rule had an original effective date of May 14, 2024.
Industry organizations have challenged the final rule in court, and on May 10, 2024, the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas
granted an injunction and stay of the final rule, and the injunction granted remains in effect. The final outcome of such challenge, including the impact on
the final rule, is uncertain. See "Business Trends and Conditions" above for the anticipated financial impacts related to the final rule.

On June 20, 2024, the FDIC released a final rule imposing additional requirements for the content of resolution plans submitted by insured depository
institutions with $100 billion or more in total assets, including the Bank, following the rule’s effective date of October 1, 2024. Under the final rule, if the
FDIC deems a resolution plan filing not credible and the insured depository institution fails to resubmit a credible plan, the institution could become subject
to an enforcement action. Our first resolution plan under the final rule is due on July 1, 2025 and we will be required to file a resolution plan once every
three years thereafter. Additionally, we will be required to submit interim supplements annually. We are evaluating the impact of the final rule.

See “Regulation—Regulation Relating to Our Business ” in our 2023 Form 10-K for additional information on regulations that apply to us, and “ —Capital”
above, for discussion of the impact of regulations and supervision on our capital and liquidity, including our ability to pay dividends and repurchase stock.
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ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Synchrony Financial and subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings (Unaudited)
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

($ in millions, except per share data) 2024 2023 2024 2023

Interest income:

Interest and fees on loans (Note 5) $ 5,301  $ 4,812  $ 10,594  $ 9,428  

Interest on cash and debt securities 281  209  556  379  

Total interest income 5,582  5,021  11,150  9,807  

Interest expense:

Interest on deposits 967  717  1,921  1,274  

Interest on borrowings of consolidated securitization entities 110  78  215  155  

Interest on senior and subordinated unsecured notes 100  106  204  207  

Total interest expense 1,177  901  2,340  1,636  

Net interest income 4,405  4,120  8,810  8,171  

Retailer share arrangements ( 810 ) ( 887 ) ( 1,574 ) ( 1,804 )

Provision for credit losses (Note 5) 1,691  1,383  3,575  2,673  

Net interest income, after retailer share arrangements and provision for
credit losses 1,904  1,850  3,661  3,694  

Other income:

Interchange revenue 263  262  504  494  

Protection product revenue 125  125  266  240  

Loyalty programs ( 346 ) ( 345 ) ( 665 ) ( 643 )

Other (Note 3) 75  19  1,169  35  

Total other income 117  61  1,274  126  

Other expense:

Employee costs 434  451  930  902  

Professional fees 236  209  456  395  

Marketing and business development 129  133  254  264  

Information processing 207  179  393  345  

Other 171  197  350  382  

Total other expense 1,177  1,169  2,383  2,288  

Earnings before provision for income taxes 844  742  2,552  1,532  

Provision for income taxes (Note 14) 201  173  616  362  

Net earnings $ 643  $ 569  $ 1,936  $ 1,170  

Net earnings available to common stockholders $ 624  $ 559  $ 1,906  $ 1,149  

Earnings per share (Note 12)

Basic $ 1.56  $ 1.32  $ 4.74  $ 2.74  

Diluted $ 1.55  $ 1.32  $ 4.70  $ 2.73  

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Synchrony Financial and subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

($ in millions) 2024 2023 2024 2023

Net earnings $ 643  $ 569  $ 1,936  $ 1,170  

Other comprehensive income (loss)

Debt securities —  4  ( 1 ) 28  

Currency translation adjustments ( 4 ) 2  ( 4 ) 1  

Employee benefit plans —  —  —  —  

Other comprehensive income (loss) ( 4 ) 6  ( 5 ) 29  

Comprehensive income $ 639  $ 575  $ 1,931  $ 1,199  

Amounts presented net of taxes.

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Synchrony Financial and subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Unaudited)
____________________________________________________________________________________________

($ in millions) At June 30, 2024 At December 31, 2023

Assets

Cash and equivalents $ 18,632  $ 14,259  

Debt securities (Note 4) 2,693  3,799  

Loan receivables: (Notes 5 and 6)

Unsecuritized loans held for investment 82,144  81,554  

Restricted loans of consolidated securitization entities 20,140  21,434  

Total loan receivables 102,284  102,988  

Less: Allowance for credit losses ( 10,982 ) ( 10,571 )

Loan receivables, net 91,302  92,417  

Goodwill (Note 7) 1,274  1,018  

Intangible assets, net (Note 7) 776  815  

Other assets 5,812  4,915  

Assets held for sale (Note 3) —  256  

Total assets $ 120,489  $ 117,479  

Liabilities and Equity

Deposits: (Note 8)

Interest-bearing deposit accounts $ 82,708  $ 80,789  

Non-interest-bearing deposit accounts 392  364  

Total deposits 83,100  81,153  

Borrowings: (Notes 6 and 9)

Borrowings of consolidated securitization entities 7,517  7,267  

Senior and subordinated unsecured notes 8,120  8,715  

Total borrowings 15,637  15,982  

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 6,212  6,334  

Liabilities held for sale (Note 3) —  107  

Total liabilities $ 104,949  $ 103,576  

Equity:

Preferred stock, par share value $ 0.001 per share; 1,250,000 and 750,000 shares authorized at
June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively; 1,250,000 and 750,000 shares issued and
outstanding at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, and aggregate liquidation
preference of $ 1,250 at June 30, 2024 and $ 750 at December 31, 2023 $ 1,222  $ 734  

Common Stock, par share value $ 0.001 per share; 4,000,000,000 shares authorized; 833,984,684
shares issued at both June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023; 395,115,518 and 406,875,775 shares
outstanding at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively 1  1  

Additional paid-in capital 9,793  9,775  

Retained earnings 20,310  18,662  

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss):

Debt securities ( 34 ) ( 33 )

Currency translation adjustments ( 42 ) ( 38 )

Employee benefit plans 3  3  

Treasury stock, at cost; 438,869,166 and 427,108,909 shares at June 30, 2024 and December 31,
2023, respectively ( 15,713 ) ( 15,201 )

Total equity 15,540  13,903  

Total liabilities and equity $ 120,489  $ 117,479  

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Synchrony Financial and subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity (Unaudited)
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Preferred Stock Common Stock

($ in millions, 
shares in thousands)

Shares
Issued Amount

Shares
Issued Amount

Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Treasury
Stock

Total
Equity

Balance at
January 1, 2023 750  $ 734  833,985  $ 1  $ 9,718  $ 16,716  $ ( 125 ) $ ( 14,171 ) $ 12,873  

Cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle — — — — — 222  — — 222  

Adjusted balance, beginning of
period 750  $ 734  833,985  $ 1  $ 9,718  $ 16,938  $ ( 125 ) $ ( 14,171 ) $ 13,095  

Net earnings — — — — — 601  — — 601  

Other comprehensive income — — — — — — 23  — 23  

Purchases of treasury stock — — — — — — — ( 404 ) ( 404 )

Stock-based compensation — — —  — ( 13 ) ( 59 ) — 61  ( 11 )

Dividends - Series A preferred
stock
($ 14.06 per share) — — — — — ( 11 ) — — ( 11 )

Dividends - common stock
($ 0.23 per share) — — — — — ( 100 ) — — ( 100 )

Balance at
March 31, 2023 750  $ 734  833,985  $ 1  $ 9,705  $ 17,369  $ ( 102 ) $ ( 14,514 ) $ 13,193  

Net earnings — — — — — 569  — — 569  

Other comprehensive income — — — — — — 6  — 6  

Purchases of treasury stock — — — — — — — ( 303 ) ( 303 )

Stock-based compensation — — —  — 22  ( 1 ) — 3  24  

Dividends - Series A preferred
stock
($ 14.06 per share) — — — — — ( 10 ) — — ( 10 )

Dividends - common stock
($ 0.23 per share) — — — — — ( 99 ) — — ( 99 )

Balance at
June 30, 2023 750  $ 734  833,985  $ 1  $ 9,727  $ 17,828  $ ( 96 ) $ ( 14,814 ) $ 13,380  
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Preferred Stock Common Stock

($ in millions, 
shares in thousands)

Shares
Issued Amount

Shares
Issued Amount

Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Treasury
Stock

Total
Equity

Balance at
January 1, 2024 750  $ 734  833,985  $ 1  $ 9,775  $ 18,662  $ ( 68 ) $ ( 15,201 ) $ 13,903  

Net earnings — — — 1,293  — — 1,293  

Other comprehensive income — — — — — — ( 1 ) — ( 1 )

Issuance of preferred stock 500  488  — — — — — — 488  

Purchases of treasury stock — — — — — — — ( 300 ) ( 300 )

Stock-based compensation — — —  — ( 7 ) ( 52 ) — 71  12  

Dividends - Series A preferred
stock
($ 14.06 per share) — — — — — ( 11 ) — — ( 11 )

Dividends - common stock
($ 0.25 per share) — — — — — ( 102 ) — — ( 102 )

Balance at
March 31, 2024 1,250  $ 1,222  833,985  $ 1  $ 9,768  $ 19,790  $ ( 69 ) $ ( 15,430 ) $ 15,282  

Net earnings — — — — — 643  — — 643  

Other comprehensive income — — — — — — ( 4 ) — ( 4 )

Purchases of treasury stock — — — — — — — ( 305 ) ( 305 )

Stock-based compensation — — —  — 25  ( 4 ) — 22  43  

Dividends - Series A preferred
stock
($ 14.06 per share) — — — — — ( 10 ) — — ( 10 )

Dividends - Series B preferred
stock
($ 18.79 per share) — — — — — ( 9 ) — — ( 9 )

Dividends - common stock
($ 0.25 per share) — — — — — ( 100 ) — — ( 100 )

Balance at
June 30, 2024 1,250  $ 1,222  833,985  $ 1  $ 9,793  $ 20,310  $ ( 73 ) $ ( 15,713 ) $ 15,540  

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Synchrony Financial and subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)
____________________________________________________________________________________________

Six months ended June 30,

($ in millions) 2024 2023

Cash flows - operating activities

Net earnings $ 1,936  $ 1,170  

Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to cash provided from operating activities

Provision for credit losses 3,575  2,673  

Deferred income taxes ( 8 ) ( 151 )

Depreciation and amortization 240  224  

(Increase) decrease in interest and fees receivable 209  ( 183 )

(Increase) decrease in other assets ( 120 ) ( 124 )

Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses and other liabilities ( 239 ) ( 179 )

Gain on sale of business ( 1,069 ) —  

All other operating activities 208  364  

Cash provided from (used for) operating activities 4,732  3,794  

Cash flows - investing activities

Maturity and sales of debt securities 2,196  2,018  

Purchases of debt securities ( 1,047 ) ( 1,212 )

Acquisitions, net of cash acquired ( 1,935 ) —  

Proceeds from sale of business, net of cash and restricted cash sold 491  —  

Net (increase) decrease in loan receivables, including held for sale ( 1,092 ) ( 5,014 )

All other investing activities ( 322 ) ( 289 )

Cash provided from (used for) investing activities ( 1,709 ) ( 4,497 )

Cash flows - financing activities

Borrowings of consolidated securitization entities

Proceeds from issuance of securitized debt 947  250  

Maturities and repayment of securitized debt ( 700 ) ( 957 )

Senior and subordinated unsecured notes

Proceeds from issuance of senior and subordinated unsecured notes —  740  

Maturities and repayment of senior and subordinated unsecured notes ( 600 ) —  

Proceeds from issuance of preferred stock 488  —  

Dividends paid on preferred stock ( 30 ) ( 21 )

Net increase (decrease) in deposits 1,938  4,056  

Purchases of treasury stock ( 605 ) ( 707 )

Dividends paid on common stock ( 202 ) ( 199 )

All other financing activities 1  ( 34 )

Cash provided from (used for) financing activities 1,237  3,128  

Increase (decrease) in cash and equivalents, including restricted amounts 4,260  2,425  

Cash and equivalents, including restricted amounts, at beginning of period 14,420  10,430  

Cash and equivalents at end of period:

Cash and equivalents 18,632  12,706  

Restricted cash and equivalents included in other assets 48  149  

Total cash and equivalents, including restricted amounts, at end of period $ 18,680  $ 12,855  

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Synchrony Financial and subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
____________________________________________________________________________________________

NOTE 1.     BUSINESS DESCRIPTION

Synchrony Financial (the “Company”) provides a range of credit products through financing programs it has established with a diverse group of national
and regional retailers, local merchants, manufacturers, buying groups, industry associations and healthcare service providers. We primarily offer private
label, Dual Card, co-brand and general purpose credit cards, as well as short- and long-term installment loans, and savings products insured by the
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”) through Synchrony Bank (the “Bank”).

References to the “Company”, “we”, “us” and “our” are to Synchrony Financial and its consolidated subsidiaries unless the context otherwise requires.

NOTE 2.     BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles
(“GAAP”).

Preparing financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires us to make estimates based on assumptions about current, and for some estimates,
future, economic and market conditions (for example, unemployment, housing, interest rates and market liquidity) which affect reported amounts and
related disclosures in our condensed consolidated financial statements. Although our current estimates contemplate current conditions and how we
expect them to change in the future, as appropriate, it is reasonably possible that actual conditions could be different than anticipated in those estimates,
which could materially affect our results of operations and financial position. Among other effects, such changes could result in incremental losses on loan
receivables, future impairments of debt securities, goodwill and intangible assets, increases in reserves for contingencies, establishment of valuation
allowances on deferred tax assets and increases in our tax liabilities.

We primarily conduct our business within the United States and substantially all of our revenues are from U.S. customers. The operating activities
conducted by our non-U.S. affiliates use the local currency as their functional currency. The effects of translating the financial statements of these non-
U.S. affiliates to U.S. dollars are included in equity. Asset and liability accounts are translated at period-end exchange rates, while revenues and expenses
are translated at average rates for the respective periods.

Consolidated Basis of Presentation

The Company’s financial statements have been prepared on a consolidated basis. Under this basis of presentation, our financial statements consolidate
all of our subsidiaries – i.e., entities in which we have a controlling financial interest, most often because we hold a majority voting interest. To determine if
we hold a controlling financial interest in an entity, we first evaluate if we are required to apply the variable interest entity (“VIE”) model to the entity,
otherwise the entity is evaluated under the voting interest model. We consolidate certain securitization entities under the VIE model. See Note 6. Variable
Interest Entities.

Interim Period Presentation

The condensed consolidated financial statements and notes thereto are unaudited. These statements include all adjustments (consisting of normal
recurring accruals) that we considered necessary to present a fair statement of our results of operations, financial position and cash flows. The results
reported in these condensed consolidated financial statements should not be considered as necessarily indicative of results that may be expected for the
entire year. These condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with our 2023 annual consolidated financial statements and
the related notes in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023 (our "2023 Form 10-K").
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New Accounting Standards

Recently Issued But Not Yet Adopted Accounting Standards

In November 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures. This ASU
improves reportable segment disclosure requirements and requires enhanced disclosures about significant segment expenses. The Company will adopt
this guidance on a retrospective basis on its effective date, which for us is beginning within our December 31, 2024 Form 10-K.

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures. This ASU requires disclosure
of specific categories in the rate reconciliation, as well as additional qualitative information about the reconciliation, and additional disaggregated
information about income taxes paid. The Company will adopt this guidance on its effective date, which for us is beginning within our December 31, 2025
Form 10-K, and is currently determining the method of adoption.

Equity Method Investments

We use the equity method of accounting for investments where we have significant influence, but not control, over the operating and financial policies of
the investee. Our assessment of significant influence includes factors such as our ownership interest, legal form, and representation on the board of
directors. The Company generally records the initial investment at cost or fair value, as appropriate. Subsequently, we adjust each investment for our
proportionate share of net income or loss in the investee. We amortize, where appropriate, differences between the Company’s cost basis and underlying
equity in net assets, which are reported in Other Income. The Company evaluates equity method investments for other-than-temporary impairment when
events or changes in circumstance indicate that the carrying amount of the investment might not be recoverable.

See Note 2. Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  to our 2023 annual consolidated financial statements in our 2023 Form
10-K, for additional information on our other significant accounting policies.
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NOTE 3.     ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSITIONS

Ally Lending

On March 1, 2024, we acquired Ally Financial Inc.'s point of sale financing business, ("Ally Lending") for cash consideration of $ 2.0  billion. This
acquisition deepens our presence and reach in the home improvement and health and wellness sectors, including high-growth specialty areas such as
roofing, HVAC, and windows, as well as in cosmetic, audiology, and dentistry.

The Ally Lending acquisition has been accounted for as a business combination using the acquisition method of accounting and, accordingly, assets
acquired and liabilities assumed were recorded at their estimated fair value as of the acquisition date.

During the three months ended June 30, 2024, adjustments to the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed (measurement period adjustments)
were recognized related to the acquisition as detailed in the table below.

($ in millions)

Amounts Recognized as
of Acquisition Date (as

previously reported as of
March 31, 2024)

Measurement Period
Adjustments

Amounts Recognized as
of Acquisition Date (as

adjusted)

Assets acquired

Cash $ 34  $ — $ 34  

Loan receivables 1,875  ( 198 ) 1,677  

Intangible assets, net 23  ( 5 ) 18  

Other assets 2  — 2  

Total $ 1,934  $ ( 203 ) $ 1,731  

Liabilities assumed

Other liabilities ( 16 ) 2  ( 14 )

Total net identifiable assets acquired $ 1,918  $ ( 201 ) $ 1,717  

Less: Total cash consideration paid $ 1,969  $ — $ 1,969  

Goodwill $ 51  $ 201  $ 252  

_______________________

(a)      Loan discounts are recognized into interest income over the estimated remaining life of the acquired loans. The change to the provisional amount of loan
discount recorded in the current period resulted in an increase in the amount of discount amortized into interest income for the three months ended June 30,
2024, including $ 9  million which relates to the previous quarter.

The amounts above represent the current provisional estimated fair values of the respective assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the date of
acquisition. The changes in the estimated fair values during the three months ended June 30, 2024 reflect market participant assumptions about facts and
circumstances existing at the acquisition date. The measurement period adjustments did not result from events occurring subsequent to the acquisition
date.

The valuation of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed is substantially complete and will be finalized no later than one year after the acquisition date.
The goodwill recognized related to the acquisition is tax-deductible and reflects the expected synergies and operational efficiencies arising from the
transaction.

(a)
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The acquisition primarily included loan receivables with an unpaid principal balance of $ 2.2  billion. These loan receivables are reported within Consumer
installment loans in Note 5. Loan Receivables and Allowance for Credit Losses . To determine the provisional fair value of loans at acquisition, we
estimate expected cash flows and discount those cash flows using an observable market rate of interest, when available, adjusted for factors that a
market participant would consider in determining fair value. In determining fair value, expected cash flows are adjusted to include prepayment, default
rate, and loss severity estimates. The difference between the fair value and the amount contractually due is recorded as a loan discount or premium at
acquisition. Including the impact of measurement period adjustments, at June 30, 2024 the provisional loan discount at the acquisition date was $ 469
 million, which is to be amortized into interest income over the estimated remaining life of the loans, as described within Note 2. Basis of Presentation and
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies within our 2023 Form 10-K. The interest and fees related to the acquired business are included in our
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings subsequent to the acquisition date and totaled $ 113  million and $ 141  million for the three months and
six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively. These amounts include amortization of the loan discount recognized at acquisition of $ 66  million and $ 80
 million, respectively. Expense activities, including those associated with the acquired business, are managed for the Company as a whole.

Loans acquired without a more-than-insignificant credit deterioration since origination are measured under the Allowance for Credit Losses model, as
described within Note 2. Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  within our 2023 Form 10-K. The Company’s best estimate
of contractual cash flows not expected to be collected at the date of acquisition was $ 180  million, which is included within our allowance for credit losses,
and recognized through provision for credit losses in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings for the six months ended June 30, 2024.

Included in the acquisition was $ 64  million of loans that have experienced more-than-insignificant deterioration in credit quality since origination (referred
to as “purchased credit deteriorated” or “PCD” assets) that were not immediately written off at the acquisition date and are subject to specific guidance
upon acquisition. An allowance for PCD assets of $ 39  million was recorded at the date of acquisition. Subsequent to initial recognition, the accounting for
the PCD assets will generally follow the Allowance for Credit Losses model described within Note 2. Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant
Accounting Policies of our 2023 Form 10-K.

Pets Best

In March 2024, we sold our wholly-owned subsidiary, Pets Best Insurance Services, LLC (“Pets Best”) to Poodle Holdings, Inc. (“Buyer”) for consideration
comprising a combination of cash and an equity interest of less than 10 % in Independence Pet Holdings, Inc., ("IPH") an affiliate of Buyer. In connection
with the sale, IPH also appointed two Synchrony executives to its board of directors. The sale of Pets Best resulted in the recognition of a gain on sale of
$ 1.1  billion or $ 802  million, net of tax in the three months ended March 31, 2024. The pre-tax gain amount has been recognized within the Other
component of Other Income in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings.

The Company’s initial equity investment in IPH was recorded in Other Assets on our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position and is
accounted for under the equity method of accounting. The investment was recorded at its estimated fair value at the date acquired of $ 605  million. The
estimated fair value at acquisition date was determined using a weighted average methodology of three approaches: a market approach which includes
using a multiple of projected revenues, precedent transactions and an intrinsic value analysis. The market-multiple approach was established based on a
selected group of publicly traded companies. The use of selected precedent transaction multiples was calibrated to the valuation outcome using the
market approach. Intrinsic value analysis determines implied multiples primarily based upon recent market studies and forecasted performance. The
change in the carrying value of our equity investment in IPH subsequent to the date acquired was not material.
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NOTE 4.     DEBT SECURITIES

All of our debt securities are classified as available-for-sale and are held to meet our liquidity objectives or to comply with the Community Reinvestment Act
(“CRA”). Our debt securities consist of the following:

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Gross Gross Gross Gross

Amortized unrealized unrealized Estimated Amortized unrealized unrealized Estimated

 ($ in millions) cost gains losses fair value cost gains losses fair value

U.S. government and federal
agency $ 1,108  $ —  $ —  $ 1,108  $ 2,264  $ 1  $ ( 1 ) $ 2,264  

State and municipal 17  —  —  17  10  —  —  10  

Residential mortgage-backed 362  —  ( 41 ) 321  392  —  ( 38 ) 354  

Asset-backed 1,242  1  ( 4 ) 1,239  1,167  4  ( 8 ) 1,163  

Other 8  —  —  8  8  —  —  8  

Total $ 2,737  $ 1  $ ( 45 ) $ 2,693  $ 3,841  $ 5  $ ( 47 ) $ 3,799  

_______________________

(a)     All of our residential mortgage-backed securities have been issued by government-sponsored entities and are collateralized by U.S. mortgages.
(b)      Our asset-backed securities are collateralized by credit card and auto loans.
(c)     At June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the estimated fair value of debt securities pledged by the Bank as collateral to the Federal Reserve to secure Federal

Reserve discount window advances was $ 1.2 billion and $ 360 million, respectively.

The following table presents the estimated fair values and gross unrealized losses of our available-for-sale debt securities:

In loss position for

Less than 12 months 12 months or more

Gross Gross

Estimated unrealized Estimated unrealized

 ($ in millions) fair value losses fair value losses

At June 30, 2024

U.S. government and federal agency $ 764  $ —  $ —  $ —  

State and municipal 3  —  6  —  

Residential mortgage-backed 11  —  310  ( 41 )

Asset-backed 360  ( 1 ) 316  ( 3 )

Other —  —  —  —  

Total $ 1,138  $ ( 1 ) $ 632  $ ( 44 )

At December 31, 2023

U.S. government and federal agency $ 495  $ —  $ 399  $ ( 1 )

State and municipal —  —  9  —  

Residential mortgage-backed 1  —  346  ( 38 )

Asset-backed 171  —  244  ( 8 )

Other —  —  8  —  

Total $ 667  $ —  $ 1,006  $ ( 47 )

We regularly review debt securities for impairment resulting from credit loss using both qualitative and quantitative criteria, as necessary based on the
composition of the portfolio at period end. Based on our assessment, no material impairments for credit losses were recognized during the period.

We presently do not intend to sell our debt securities that are in an unrealized loss position and believe that it is not more likely than not that we will be
required to sell these securities before recovery of our amortized cost.

(a)

(b)

(c)
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Contractual Maturities of Investments in Available-for-Sale Debt Securities

Amortized Estimated Weighted

At June 30, 2024 ($ in millions) cost fair value Average yield 

Due

Within one year $ 1,648  $ 1,646  4.8  %

After one year through five years $ 730  $ 729  5.1  %

After five years through ten years $ 159  $ 146  1.8  %

After ten years $ 200  $ 172  2.2  %

_____________________

(a) Weighted average yield is calculated based on the amortized cost of each security. In calculating yield, no adjustment has been made with respect to any tax-
exempt obligations.

All securities are presented above based upon contractual maturity date, except our asset-backed securities which are allocated based upon expected
final payment date. We expect actual maturities to differ from contractual maturities because borrowers have the right to prepay certain obligations.

There were no material realized gains or losses recognized for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023.

Although we generally do not have the intent to sell any specific securities held at June 30, 2024, in the ordinary course of managing our debt securities
portfolio, we may sell securities prior to their maturities for a variety of reasons, including diversification, credit quality, yield, liquidity requirements and
funding obligations.

NOTE 5.     LOAN RECEIVABLES AND ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES

($ in millions) June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Credit cards $ 94,091  $ 97,043  

Consumer installment loans 6,072  3,977  

Commercial credit products 2,003  1,839  

Other 118  129  

Total loan receivables, before allowance for credit losses $ 102,284  $ 102,988  

_______________________

(a) Total loan receivables include $ 20.1 billion and $ 21.4 billion of restricted loans of consolidated securitization entities at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023,
respectively. See Note 6. Variable Interest Entities for further information on these restricted loans.

(b) At June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, loan receivables included deferred costs, net of purchase discounts and deferred income, of $( 283 ) million and $ 213
million, respectively.

(c) At June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, $ 22.1 billion and $ 22.4 billion, respectively, of loan receivables were pledged by the Bank as collateral to the Federal
Reserve to secure Federal Reserve discount window advances.

(a)

(a)(b)(c)
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Allowance for Credit Losses

 ($ in millions)
Balance at 

April 1, 2024
Provision charged

to operations
Gross charge-

offs Recoveries Other
Balance at 

June 30, 2024

Credit cards $ 10,194  $ 1,547  $ ( 1,832 ) $ 339  $ 7  $ 10,255  

Consumer installment loans 581  113  ( 107 ) 15  —  602  

Commercial credit products 127  31  ( 37 ) 2  —  123  

Other 3  —  ( 1 ) —  —  2  

Total $ 10,905  $ 1,691  $ ( 1,977 ) $ 356  $ 7  $ 10,982  

($ in millions)
Balance at 

April 1, 2023
Provision charged

to operations
Gross charge-

offs Recoveries
Balance at 

June 30, 2023

Credit cards $ 9,152  $ 1,337  $ ( 1,270 ) $ 245  $ 9,464  

Consumer installment loans 255  5  ( 45 ) 6  221  

Commercial credit products 104  40  ( 34 ) 2  112  

Other 6  1  —  —  7  

Total $ 9,517  $ 1,383  $ ( 1,349 ) $ 253  $ 9,804  

 ($ in millions)
Balance at 

January 1, 2024
Provision charged

to operations
Gross charge-

offs Recoveries Other
Balance at 

June 30, 2024

Credit cards $ 10,156  $ 3,055  $ ( 3,593 ) $ 630  $ 7  $ 10,255  

Consumer installment loans 279  458  ( 197 ) 23  39  602  

Commercial credit products 131  60  ( 72 ) 4  —  123  

Other 5  ( 2 ) ( 1 ) —  —  2  

Total $ 10,571  $ 3,571  $ ( 3,863 ) $ 657  $ 46  $ 10,982  

($ in millions)

Balance at 
January 1,

2023

Impact of
ASU 2022-02

Adoption

Post-
Adoption

Balance at
January 1,

2023

Provision
charged to
operations

Gross charge-
offs Recoveries

Balance at 
June 30, 2023

Credit cards $ 9,225  $ ( 294 ) $ 8,931  $ 2,496  $ ( 2,432 ) $ 469  $ 9,464  

Consumer installment loans 208  1  209  90  ( 89 ) 11  221  

Commercial credit products 87  ( 1 ) 85  88  ( 65 ) 4  112  

Other 7  —  8  ( 1 ) —  —  7  

Total $ 9,527  $ ( 294 ) $ 9,233  $ 2,673  $ ( 2,586 ) $ 484  $ 9,804  

_______________________

(a) The allowance for credit losses at June 30, 2024 and 2023 reflects our estimate of expected credit losses for the life of the loan receivables on our Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position at June 30, 2024 and 2023 which include the consideration of current and expected macroeconomic conditions that
existed at those dates.

(b) Excluded from the table above are allowance for credit losses for loan receivables acquired and immediately written off within the period presented.
(c) Provision for credit losses in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 also includes amounts

associated with off-balance sheet credit exposures recorded in Accrued expenses and other liabilities in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial
Position.

(d) Primarily represents allowance for credit losses for PCD assets.

The reasonable and supportable forecast period used in our estimate of credit losses at June 30, 2024 was 12 months, consistent with the forecast period
utilized since the adoption of CECL. Beyond the reasonable and supportable forecast period, we revert to historical loss information at the loan
receivables segment level over a 6-month period, gradually increasing the weight of historical losses by an equal amount each month during the reversion
period, and utilize historical loss information thereafter for the remaining life of the portfolio. The reversion period and methodology remain unchanged
since the adoption of CECL.

(a)(b)

(c)

(c) (d)

47



Losses on loan receivables, including those which are modified for borrowers experiencing financial difficulty, are estimated and recognized upon
origination of the loan, based on expected credit losses for the life of the loan balance at June 30, 2024. Expected credit loss estimates are developed
using both quantitative models and qualitative adjustments, and incorporates a macroeconomic forecast, as described within Note 2. Basis of Presentation
and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies to our 2023 annual consolidated financial statements within our 2023 Form 10-K. The current and
forecasted economic conditions at the balance sheet date influenced our current estimate of expected credit losses, which reflects our expectations of the
macroeconomic environment. We continued to experience a decrease in payment rates and total delinquent balances as a percentage of total loan
receivables from the prior quarter. We also experienced an increase in net charge-offs during the six months ended June 30, 2024 and expect net
charge-offs as a percentage of loan receivables to reduce in the second half of 2024. These conditions are reflected in our current estimate of expected
credit losses. Our allowance for credit losses increased to $ 11.0 billion during the six months ended June 30, 2024, primarily reflecting these conditions
and the impact of the Ally Lending acquisition. See Note 2. Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  to our 2023 annual
consolidated financial statements within our 2023 Form 10-K for additional information on our significant accounting policies related to our allowance for
credit losses.

Delinquent and Non-accrual Loans

The following table provides information on our delinquent and non-accrual loans:

At June 30, 2024 ($ in millions)
30-89 days
delinquent

90 or more days
delinquent Total past due

90 or more days
delinquent and

accruing
Total non-

accruing

Credit cards $ 2,159  $ 2,171  $ 4,330  $ 2,171  $ —  

Consumer installment loans 125  28  153  —  28  

Commercial credit products 46  45  91  44  1  

Total delinquent loans $ 2,330  $ 2,244  $ 4,574  $ 2,215  $ 29  

Percentage of total loan receivables 2.3  % 2.2  % 4.5  % 2.2  % —  %

At December 31, 2023 ($ in millions)
30-89 days
delinquent

90 or more days
delinquent Total past due

90 or more days
delinquent and

accruing
Total non-

accruing

Credit cards $ 2,375  $ 2,290  $ 4,665  $ 2,290  $ —  

Consumer installment loans 96  23  119  —  23  

Commercial credit products 61  40  101  40  —  

Total delinquent loans $ 2,532  $ 2,353  $ 4,885  $ 2,330  $ 23  

Percentage of total loan receivables 2.5  % 2.3  % 4.7  % 2.3  % —  %
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Credit Quality Indicators

Our loan receivables portfolio includes both secured and unsecured loans. Secured loan receivables are largely comprised of consumer installment loans
secured by equipment. Unsecured loan receivables are largely comprised of our open-ended consumer and commercial revolving credit card loans. As
part of our credit risk management activities, on an ongoing basis, we assess overall credit quality by reviewing information related to the performance of a
customer’s account with us, including delinquency information, as well as information from credit bureaus relating to the customer’s broader credit
performance. We utilize VantageScore credit scores to assist in our assessment of credit quality. VantageScore credit scores are obtained at origination of
the account and are refreshed, at a minimum quarterly, but could be as often as weekly, to assist in predicting customer behavior. We categorize these
credit scores into the following three credit score categories: (i) 651 or higher, which are considered the strongest credits; (ii) 591 to 650, considered
moderate credit risk; and (iii) 590 or less, which are considered weaker credits. There are certain customer accounts, including for our commercial credit
products, for which a VantageScore credit score may not be available where we use alternative sources to assess their credit quality and predict behavior.
The following table provides the most recent VantageScore credit scores, or equivalent, available for our revolving credit card and commercial credit
product customers at June 30, 2024, December 31, 2023 and June 30, 2023, respectively, as a percentage of each class of loan receivable. The table
below excludes 0.3 %, 0.3 % and 0.4 % of our total loan receivables balance for our credit cards and commercial credit products at each of June 30, 2024,
December 31, 2023 and June 30, 2023, respectively, which represents those customer accounts for which a VantageScore credit score, or equivalent, is
not available.

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023 June 30, 2023

651 or 591 to 590 or 651 or 591 to 590 or 651 or 591 to 590 or

higher 650 less higher 650 less higher 650 less

Credit cards 73  % 19  % 8  % 72  % 19  % 9  % 74  % 19  % 7  %

Commercial credit products 84  % 7  % 9  % 83  % 10  % 7  % 87  % 7  % 6  %

Consumer Installment Loans

Delinquency trends are the primary credit quality indicator for our consumer installment loans, which we use to monitor credit quality and risk within the
portfolio. The tables below include information on our consumer installment loans by origination year. The amounts for the current year period include
information related to loan receivables associated with the Ally Lending acquisition. See Note 3. Acquisitions and Dispositions for additional information.

Consumer Installment Loans by Origination Year

By origination year

At June 30, 2024 ($ in millions) 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 Prior Total

Amortized cost basis $ 1,687  $ 2,270  $ 1,264  $ 553  $ 239  $ 59  $ 6,072  

30-89 days delinquent 20  48  34  15  6  2  125  

90 or more days delinquent 4  11  9  3  1  —  28  

By origination year

At December 31, 2023 ($ in millions) 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 Prior Total

Amortized cost basis $ 2,097  $ 931  $ 541  $ 312  $ 69  $ 27  $ 3,977  

30-89 days delinquent 44  25  15  9  2  1  96  

90 or more days delinquent 11  6  4  2  —  —  23  

Gross Charge-offs for Consumer Installment Loans by Origination Year

By origination year

For the six months ended ($ in millions) 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 Prior Total

June 30, 2024 5  97  59  24  9  3  197  

June 30, 2023 — 6  47  21  11  4  89  
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Loan Modifications to Borrowers Experiencing Financial Difficulty

The Company adopted ASU 2022-02 at January 1, 2023 on a modified retrospective basis through a cumulative adjustment to retained earnings. The new
guidance is applicable for all loans modified to borrowers experiencing financial difficulties since January 1, 2023. See Note 2. Basis of Presentation and
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Allowance for Credit Losses - Loan Modifications to Borrowers Experiencing Financial Difficulty within our
2023 Form 10-K for additional information on our significant accounting policies related to loan modifications to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty.

The following table provides information on our loan modifications made to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty during the periods presented, which
do not include loans that are classified as loan receivables held for sale:

Three months ended June 30 2024 2023

($ in millions) Amount
% of Total Class of
Loan Receivables Amount

% of Total Class of
Loan Receivables

Long-term modifications

Credit cards $ 409  0.4  % $ 345  0.4  %

Consumer installment loans —  — % —  — %

Commercial credit products 2  0.1  % 2  0.1  %

Short-term modifications

Credit cards 226  0.2  % 138  0.2  %

Consumer installment loans —  — % —  — %

Commercial credit products 1  — % —  — %

Total $ 638  0.6  % $ 485  0.5  %

Six months ended June 30 2024 2023

($ in millions) Amount
% of Total Class of
Loan Receivables Amount

% of Total Class of
Loan Receivables

Long-term modifications

Credit cards $ 880  0.9  % $ 722  0.8  %

Consumer installment loans —  — % —  — %

Commercial credit products 4  0.2  % 3  0.2  %

Short-term modifications

Credit cards 473  0.5  % 277  0.3  %

Consumer installment loans —  — % —  — %

Commercial credit products 1  — % —  — %

Total $ 1,358  1.3  % $ 1,002  1.1  %

Financial Effects of Loan Modifications to Borrowers Experiencing Financial Difficulty

As part of our loan modifications to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty, we may provide multiple concessions to minimize our economic loss and
improve long-term loan performance and collectability. For long-term modifications made in the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, the financial
effect of these modifications reduced the weighted-average interest rates by 97 % for both periods, respectively. For long-term modifications made in the
three and six months ended June 30, 2023, the financial effect of these modifications reduced the weighted-average interest rates by 96 % and 97 %,
respectively. For short-term modifications made in the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, unpaid balances of $ 15 million and $ 114 million,
respectively, were forgiven. For short-term modifications made in the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, unpaid balances of $ 10 million and $ 67
million, respectively, were forgiven.
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Performance of Loans Modified to Borrowers Experiencing Financial Difficulty

The following tables provide information on the performance of loans modified to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty which have been modified
within the previous 12 months and remain in a modification program at June 30, 2024. For the comparative period, amounts represent loans that were
modified subsequent to January 1, 2023 and remained in a modification program at June 30, 2023:

Amortized cost basis

At June 30, 2024 ($ in millions) Current
30-89 days
delinquent

90 or more days
delinquent Total past due

Long-term modifications

Credit cards $ 993  $ 157  $ 133  $ 290  

Consumer installment loans —  —  —  —  

Commercial credit products 3  1  1  2  

Short-term modifications

Credit cards 67  36  45  81  

Consumer installment loans —  —  —  —  

Commercial credit products —  —  —  —  

Total delinquent modified loans $ 1,063  $ 194  $ 179  $ 373  

Percentage of total loan receivables 1.0  % 0.2  % 0.2  % 0.4  %

Amortized cost basis

At June 30, 2023 ($ in millions) Current
30-89 days
delinquent

90 or more days
delinquent Total past due

Long-term modifications

Credit cards $ 435  $ 109  $ 94  $ 203  

Consumer installment loans —  —  —  —  

Commercial credit products 1  —  1  1  

Short-term modifications

Credit cards 41  24  27  51  

Consumer installment loans —  —  —  —  

Commercial credit products —  —  —  —  

Total delinquent modified loans $ 477  $ 133  $ 122  $ 255  

Percentage of total loan receivables 0.5  % 0.1  % 0.1  % 0.3  %

___________________

(a)    Once a loan has been modified, it only returns to current status (re-aged) after three consecutive monthly program payments are received post the modification
date.

Payment Defaults

The following table presents the type, number and amount of loans to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty that enrolled in a long-term modification
program within the previous 12 months from June 30, 2024, or between January 1, 2023 and June 30, 2023 for the comparative period, and experienced
a payment default and charged-off during the period presented:

Three months ended June 30 2024 2023

($ in millions, accounts in thousands) Accounts defaulted Loans defaulted Accounts defaulted Loans defaulted

Credit cards 34  $ 96  18  $ 38  

Consumer installment loans —  —  —  —  

Commercial credit products 1  1  —  —  

Total 35  $ 97  18  $ 38  

(a)

(a)
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Six months ended June 30 2024 2023

($ in millions, accounts in thousands) Accounts defaulted Loans defaulted Accounts defaulted Loans defaulted

Credit cards 81  $ 214  20  $ 45  

Consumer installment loans —  —  —  —  

Commercial credit products 1  2  —  —  

Total 82  $ 216  20  $ 45  

Of the loans modified to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty that enrolled in a short-term modification program within the previous 12 months from
June 30, 2024, or between January 1, 2023 and June 30, 2023 for the comparative period, 56 % and 43 % had fully completed all required payments and
successfully exited the program during the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Unfunded Lending Commitments

We manage the potential risk in credit commitments by limiting the total amount of credit, both by individual customer and in total, by monitoring the size
and maturity of our portfolios and by applying the same credit standards for all of our credit products. Unused credit card lines available to our customers
totaled approximately $ 431 billion and $ 427 billion at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively. While these amounts represented the total
available unused credit card lines, we have not experienced and do not anticipate that all of our customers will access their entire available line at any
given point in time.

Interest Income by Product

The following table provides additional information about our interest and fees on loans, including merchant discounts, from our loan receivables, including
held for sale:

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

($ in millions) 2024 2023 2024 2023

Credit cards $ 5,013  $ 4,679  $ 10,109  $ 9,176  

Consumer installment loans 243  94  392  177  

Commercial credit products 43  36  88  70  

Other 2  3  5  5  

Total $ 5,301  $ 4,812  $ 10,594  $ 9,428  

_______________________

(a) Interest income on credit cards that was reversed related to accrued interest receivables written off was $ 595 million and $ 433 million for the three months
ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and $ 1.2 billion and $ 848 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

(b) Deferred merchant discounts to be recognized in interest income at both June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, was $ 1.9 billion, respectively, which are
included in Accrued expenses and other liabilities in our Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

(a)

(b)
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NOTE 6.     VARIABLE INTEREST ENTITIES

We use VIEs to securitize loan receivables and arrange asset-backed financing in the ordinary course of business. Investors in these entities only have
recourse to the assets owned by the entity and not to our general credit. We do not have implicit support arrangements with any VIE and we did not
provide non-contractual support for previously transferred loan receivables to any of these VIEs in the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and
2023. Our VIEs are able to accept new loan receivables and arrange new asset-backed financings, consistent with the requirements and limitations on
such activities placed on the VIE by existing investors. Once an account has been designated to a VIE, the contractual arrangements we have require all
existing and future loan receivables originated under such account to be transferred to the VIE. The amount of loan receivables held by our VIEs in excess
of the minimum amount required under the asset-backed financing arrangements with investors may be removed by us under removal of accounts
provisions. All loan receivables held by a VIE are subject to claims of third-party investors.

In evaluating whether we have the power to direct the activities of a VIE that most significantly impact its economic performance, we consider the purpose
for which the VIE was created, the importance of each of the activities in which it is engaged and our decision-making role, if any, in those activities that
significantly determine the entity’s economic performance as compared to other economic interest holders. This evaluation requires consideration of all
facts and circumstances relevant to decision-making that affects the entity’s future performance and the exercise of professional judgment in deciding
which decision-making rights are most important.

In determining whether we have the right to receive benefits or the obligation to absorb losses that could potentially be significant to a VIE, we evaluate all
of our economic interests in the entity, regardless of form (debt, equity, management and servicing fees, and other contractual arrangements). This
evaluation considers all relevant factors of the entity’s design, including: the entity’s capital structure, contractual rights to earnings or losses,
subordination of our interests relative to those of other investors, as well as any other contractual arrangements that might exist that could have the
potential to be economically significant. The evaluation of each of these factors in reaching a conclusion about the potential significance of our economic
interests is a matter that requires the exercise of professional judgment.

We consolidate VIEs where we have the power to direct the activities that significantly affect the VIEs' economic performance, typically because of our
role as either servicer or administrator for the VIEs. The power to direct exists because of our role in the design and conduct of the servicing of the VIEs’
assets as well as directing certain affairs of the VIEs, including determining whether and on what terms debt of the VIEs will be issued.

The loan receivables in these entities have risks and characteristics similar to our other financing receivables and were underwritten to the same standard.
Accordingly, the performance of these assets has been similar to our other comparable loan receivables, and the blended performance of the pools of
receivables in these entities reflects the eligibility criteria that we apply to determine which receivables are selected for transfer. Contractually, the cash
flows from these financing receivables must first be used to pay third-party debt holders, as well as other expenses of the entity. Excess cash flows, if any,
are available to us. The creditors of these entities have no claim on our other assets.
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The table below summarizes the assets and liabilities of our consolidated securitization VIEs described above:

($ in millions) June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Assets   

Loan receivables, net $ 18,292   $ 19,537  

Other assets 46   47  

Total $ 18,338   $ 19,584  

  

Liabilities  

Borrowings $ 7,517   $ 7,267  

Other liabilities 28   31  

Total $ 7,545   $ 7,298  

_______________________

(a)     Includes $ 1.8 billion and $ 1.9 billion of related allowance for credit losses resulting in gross restricted loans of $ 20.1 billion and $ 21.4 billion at June 30, 2024
and December 31, 2023, respectively.

(b)     Includes $ 43 million and $ 45 million of segregated funds held by the VIEs at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, which are classified as
restricted cash and equivalents and included as a component of Other assets in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position.

The balances presented above are net of intercompany balances and transactions that are eliminated in our condensed consolidated financial
statements.

We provide servicing for all of our consolidated VIEs. Collections are required to be placed into segregated accounts owned by each VIE in amounts that
meet contractually specified minimum levels. These segregated funds are invested in cash and cash equivalents and are restricted as to their use,
principally to pay maturing principal and interest on debt and the related servicing fees. Collections above these minimum levels are remitted to us on a
daily basis.

Income (principally, interest and fees on loans) earned by our consolidated VIEs was $ 1.0 billion and $ 1.0 billion for the three months ended June 30
2024 and 2023, respectively. Related expenses consisted primarily of provision for credit losses of $ 257 million and $ 244 million for the three months
ended June 30 2024 and 2023, respectively, and interest expense of $ 110 million and $ 78 million for the three months ended June 30 2024 and 2023,
respectively.

Income (principally, interest and fees on loans) earned by our consolidated VIEs was $ 2.0 billion and $ 1.9 billion for the six months ended June 30, 2024
and 2023, respectively. Related expenses consisted primarily of provision for credit losses of $ 422 million and $ 364 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and interest expense of $ 215 million and $ 155 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023,
respectively. These amounts do not include intercompany transactions, principally fees and interest, which are eliminated in our condensed consolidated
financial statements.

Non-consolidated VIEs

As part of our community reinvestment initiatives, we invest in affordable housing properties and receive affordable housing tax credits for these
investments. These investments included in our Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position totaled $ 749 million and $ 736 million at
June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, and represents our total exposure for these entities.

For the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, we recognized amortization expense of $ 24 million and $ 15 million, respectively, and tax credits
and other tax benefits of $ 28 million and $ 24 million, respectively, associated with investments in affordable housing properties within income tax
expense or benefit. For the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, we recognized amortization expense of $ 47 million and $ 35 million, respectively,
and tax credits and other tax benefits of $ 56 million and $ 47 million, respectively, associated with investments in affordable housing properties within
income tax expense or benefit.

Our other investments in non-consolidated VIEs, totaled $ 269 million and $ 252 million at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively. At
June 30, 2024, the Company also had investment commitments of $ 215 million related to these investments.

(a)

(b)
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NOTE 7.     GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Goodwill

($ in millions) 2024

Balance at January 1 $ 1,018  

Change in amounts allocated to disposition of business 4  

Goodwill recognized upon acquisition 252  

Balance at June 30 $ 1,274  

_____________

(a)    The change in the six months ended June 30, 2024 was based upon the carrying amount of net assets of Pets Best and the final valuation of consideration
received at closing.

Intangible Assets

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

($ in millions)
Gross carrying

amount
Accumulated
amortization Net

Gross carrying
amount

Accumulated
amortization Net

Capitalized software $ 2,123  $ ( 1,410 ) $ 713  $ 2,065  $ ( 1,302 ) $ 763  

Other 191  ( 128 ) 63  204  ( 152 ) 52  

Total $ 2,314  $ ( 1,538 ) $ 776  $ 2,269  $ ( 1,454 ) $ 815  

During the six months ended June 30, 2024, we recorded additions to intangible assets subject to amortization of $ 121 million, primarily related to
capitalized software expenditures, as well as intangible assets of $ 18  million related to the Ally Lending acquisition. See Note 3. Acquisitions and
Dispositions for additional information.

Amortization expense was $ 80 million and $ 72 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and $ 160 million and $ 142
million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and is included as a component of Other expense in our Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Earnings.

(a)
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NOTE 8.     DEPOSITS

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

($ in millions) Amount Average rate Amount Average rate

Interest-bearing deposits $ 82,708  4.7  % $ 80,789  3.9  %

Non-interest-bearing deposits 392  — 364  — 

Total deposits $ 83,100  $ 81,153  

____________________

(a) Based on interest expense for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and the year ended December 31, 2023 and average deposits balances.

At June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, interest-bearing deposits included $ 10.6 billion and $ 10.0 billion, respectively, of certificates of deposit that
exceeded applicable FDIC insurance limits, which are generally $250,000 per depositor for each account ownership category. These amounts include
partially insured certificates of deposit.

At June 30, 2024, our interest-bearing time deposits maturing for the remainder of 2024 and over the next four years and thereafter were as follows:

($ in millions) 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Thereafter

Deposits $ 16,191  $ 25,173  $ 1,973  $ 2,774  $ 1,478  $ 558  

The above maturity table excludes $ 30.4 billion of demand deposits with no defined maturity, of which $ 28.4 billion are savings accounts. In addition, at
June 30, 2024, we had $ 4.2 billion of broker network deposit sweeps procured through a program arranger who channels brokerage account deposits to
us that are also excluded from the above maturity table. Unless extended, the contracts associated with these broker network deposit sweeps will
terminate between 2025 and 2026.

(a) (a)
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NOTE 9.     BORROWINGS

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

($ in millions) Maturity date Interest Rate

Weighted
average interest

rate
Outstanding
Amount

Outstanding
Amount

Borrowings of consolidated securitization entities:

Fixed securitized borrowings 2025 - 2027 3.37 % - 5.74 % 4.69  % $ 4,167  $ 3,417  

Floating securitized borrowings 2024 - 2027 6.07 % - 6.30 % 6.15  % 3,350  3,850  

Total borrowings of consolidated securitization entities 5.34  % 7,517  7,267  

Senior unsecured notes:

Synchrony Financial senior unsecured notes:

Fixed senior unsecured notes 2024 - 2031 2.87 % - 5.15 % 4.20  % 5,884  6,480  

Synchrony Bank senior unsecured notes:

Fixed senior unsecured notes 2025 - 2027 5.40 % - 5.63 % 5.49  % 1,495  1,494  

Total senior unsecured notes 4.46  % 7,379  7,974  

Subordinated unsecured notes:

Synchrony Financial subordinated unsecured notes:

Fixed subordinated unsecured notes 2033 7.25 % 7.25  % 741  741  

Total senior and subordinated unsecured notes 4.72  % 8,120  8,715  

Total borrowings $ 15,637  $ 15,982  

___________________

(a) Includes unamortized debt premiums, discounts and issuance costs.
(b) The Company may redeem certain borrowings prior to their original contractual maturity dates in accordance with the optional redemption provision specified in

the respective instruments.

Debt Maturities

The following table summarizes the maturities of the principal amount of our borrowings of consolidated securitization entities and senior and
subordinated unsecured notes for the remainder of 2024 and over the next four years and thereafter:

($ in millions) 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Thereafter

Borrowings $ 1,975  $ 5,650  $ 3,250  $ 2,650  $ —  $ 2,150  

Additional Sources of Liquidity

We have undrawn committed capacity under certain credit facilities, primarily related to our securitization programs and also have access to the Federal
Reserve discount window.

At June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, we had an aggregate of $ 2.5 billion of undrawn committed capacity under our securitization financings, subject
to customary borrowing conditions, from private lenders under our securitization programs, and an aggregate of $ 0.5 billion of undrawn committed
capacity under our unsecured revolving credit facility with private lenders.

At June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, we had $ 10.2 billion and $ 10.4  billion, respectively, in undrawn Federal Reserve discount window borrowing
capacity based on the amount and type of assets pledged.

(a)(b) (a)(b)
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NOTE 10.     FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

For a description of how we estimate fair value, see Note 2. Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  in our 2023 annual
consolidated financial statements within our 2023 Form 10-K. The following tables present our assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring
basis.

Recurring Fair Value Measurements

At June 30, 2024 ($ in millions) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets

Debt securities

U.S. government and federal agency $ —  $ 1,108  $ —  $ 1,108  

State and municipal —  —  17  17  

Residential mortgage-backed —  321  —  321  

Asset-backed —  1,239  —  1,239  

Other —  —  8  8  

Other 30  —  9  39  

Total $ 30  $ 2,668  $ 34  $ 2,732  

Liabilities

Other —  —  10  10  

Total $ —  $ —  $ 10  $ 10  

At December 31, 2023 ($ in millions)

Assets

Debt securities

U.S. government and federal agency $ —  $ 2,264  $ —  $ 2,264  

State and municipal —  —  10  10  

Residential mortgage-backed —  354  —  354  

Asset-backed —  1,162  —  1,162  

Other —  —  8  8  

Other 14  —  10  24  

Total $ 14  $ 3,780  $ 28  $ 3,822  

Liabilities

Other —  —  $ 4  $ 4  

Total $ —  $ —  $ 4  $ 4  

_______________________

(a)     For the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, there were no fair value measurements transferred between levels.
(b)     Other is primarily comprised of equity investments measured at fair value, which are included in Other assets in our Condensed Consolidated Statement of

Financial Position, as well as certain financial assets for which we have elected the fair value option which are included in Loan receivables in our Condensed
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

(c)     Other includes certain financial liabilities for which we have elected the fair value option. These liabilities are included in Accrued expenses and other liabilities in
our Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

Level 3 Fair Value Measurements

Our Level 3 recurring fair value measurements primarily relate to state and municipal and corporate debt instruments, which are valued using non-binding
broker quotes or other third-party sources, and financial assets and liabilities for which we have elected the fair value option. See Note 2. Basis of
Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Note 10. Fair Value Measurements in our 2023 annual consolidated financial
statements within our 2023 Form 10-K for a description of our process to evaluate third-party pricing servicers. Our state and municipal debt securities are
classified as available-for-sale with changes in fair value included in Accumulated other comprehensive income.

(a)

(b)

(c)

(b)

(c)
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The changes in our Level 3 assets and liabilities that are measured on a recurring basis for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023,
respectively, were not material.

Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities Carried at Other Than Fair Value

Carrying Corresponding fair value amount

At June 30, 2024 ($ in millions) value Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial Assets

Financial assets for which carrying values equal or
approximate fair value:

Cash and equivalents $ 18,632  $ 18,632  $ 18,632  $ —  $ —  

Other assets $ 48  $ 48  $ 48  $ —  $ —  

Financial assets carried at other than fair value:

Loan receivables, net $ 91,293  $ 103,970  $ —  $ —  $ 103,970  

Financial Liabilities

Financial liabilities carried at other than fair value:

Deposits $ 83,100  $ 83,046  $ —  $ 83,046  $ —  

Borrowings of consolidated securitization entities $ 7,517  $ 7,501  $ —  $ 4,147  $ 3,354  

Senior and subordinated unsecured notes $ 8,120  $ 7,841  $ —  $ 7,841  $ —  

Carrying Corresponding fair value amount

At December 31, 2023 ($ in millions) value Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial Assets

Financial assets for which carrying values equal or
approximate fair value:

Cash and equivalents $ 14,259  $ 14,259  $ 14,259  $ —  $ —  

Other assets $ 50  $ 50  $ 50  $ —  $ —  

Assets held for sale $ 112  $ 112  $ 112  $ —  $ —  

Financial assets carried at other than fair value:

Loan receivables, net $ 92,407  $ 104,761  $ —  $ —  $ 104,761  

Financial Liabilities

Financial liabilities carried at other than fair value:

Deposits $ 81,153  $ 80,935  $ —  $ 80,935  $ —  

Borrowings of consolidated securitization entities $ 7,267  $ 7,250  $ —  $ 3,411  $ 3,839  

Senior and subordinated unsecured notes $ 8,715  $ 8,423  $ —  $ 8,423  $ —  

_______________________

(a)     For cash and equivalents and restricted cash and equivalents, carrying value approximates fair value due to the liquid nature and short maturity of these
instruments.

(b)     This balance relates to restricted cash and equivalents, which is included in Other assets.
(c)     Excludes financial assets for which we have elected the fair value option. Under certain retail partner program agreements, the expected sales proceeds in the

event of a sale of their credit card portfolio may be limited to the amounts owed by our customers, which may be less than the fair value indicated above.
(d)     Includes $ 19  million of cash and equivalents and $ 93  million of restricted cash and equivalents.

(a)

(a)(b)

(c)

(a)

(a)(b)

(d)

(c)
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Equity Securities Without Readily Determinable Fair Values

Three months ended Six months ended

At or for the periods ended June 30
($ in millions) 2024 2023 2024 2023

Carrying value $ 273  $ 255  $ 273  $ 255  

Upward adjustments —  —  —  —  

Downward adjustments ( 2 ) ( 1 ) ( 2 ) ( 1 )

_______________________

(a)     Carrying value reflects cumulative purchases and sales in addition to upward and downward carrying value changes, and at December 31, 2023 was $ 270
million.

(b)     Between January 1, 2018 and June 30, 2024, cumulative upward and downward carrying value adjustments were $ 205 million and $( 16 ) million, respectively.

NOTE 11.     REGULATORY AND CAPITAL ADEQUACY

As a savings and loan holding company and a financial holding company, we are subject to regulation, supervision and examination by the Federal
Reserve Board and subject to the capital requirements as prescribed by Basel III capital rules and the requirements of the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform
and Consumer Protection Act. The Bank is a federally chartered savings association. As such, the Bank is subject to regulation, supervision and
examination by the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency of the U.S. Treasury (the “OCC”), which is its primary regulator, and by the Consumer
Financial Protection Bureau (“CFPB”). In addition, the Bank, as an insured depository institution, is supervised by the FDIC.

Failure to meet minimum capital requirements can initiate certain mandatory and, possibly, additional discretionary actions by regulators that, if
undertaken, could limit our business activities and have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial statements. Under capital adequacy
guidelines, we must meet specific capital guidelines that involve quantitative measures of our assets, liabilities and certain off-balance-sheet items as
calculated under regulatory accounting practices. The capital amounts and classifications are also subject to qualitative judgments by the regulators about
components, risk weightings and other factors.

Quantitative measures established by regulation to ensure capital adequacy require us and the Bank to maintain minimum amounts and ratios (set forth in
the tables below) of Total, Tier 1 and common equity Tier 1 capital (as defined in the regulations) to risk-weighted assets (as defined), and of Tier 1 capital
to average assets (as defined).

For Synchrony Financial to be a well-capitalized savings and loan holding company, the Bank must be well-capitalized and Synchrony Financial must not
be subject to any written agreement, order, capital directive, or prompt corrective action directive issued by the Federal Reserve Board to meet and
maintain a specific capital level for any capital measure.

The Company elected to adopt the option provided by the interim final rule issued by joint federal bank regulatory agencies, which largely delayed the
effects of CECL on its regulatory capital. Beginning in the first quarter of 2022, the effects are being phased-in over a three-year period through 2024 and
will be fully phased-in beginning in the first quarter of 2025. Under the interim final rule, the amount of adjustments to regulatory capital deferred until the
phase-in period included both the initial impact of our adoption of CECL at January 1, 2020 and 25% of subsequent changes in our allowance for credit
losses during the two-year period ended December 31, 2021, collectively the “CECL regulatory capital transition adjustment”. Beginning in the first
quarter of 2024 only 25% of the CECL regulatory capital transition adjustment is deferred in our regulatory capital amounts and ratios, as compared to
50% at December 31, 2023.

At June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, Synchrony Financial met all applicable requirements to be deemed well-capitalized pursuant to Federal
Reserve Board regulations. At June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Bank also met all applicable requirements to be deemed well-capitalized
pursuant to OCC regulations and for purposes of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act. There are no conditions or events subsequent to June 30, 2024 that
management believes have changed the Company's or the Bank’s capital category.

(a)

(b)

(b)
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The actual capital amounts, ratios and the applicable required minimums of the Company and the Bank are as follows:

Synchrony Financial

At June 30, 2024 ($ in millions) Actual
Minimum for capital 
adequacy purposes

Amount Ratio Amount Ratio

Total risk-based capital $ 16,438  15.8  % $ 8,297  8.0  %

Tier 1 risk-based capital $ 14,290  13.8  % $ 6,223  6.0  %

Tier 1 leverage $ 14,290  12.0  % $ 4,745  4.0  %

Common equity Tier 1 Capital $ 13,068  12.6  % $ 4,667  4.5  %

At December 31, 2023 ($ in millions) Actual
Minimum for capital 
adequacy purposes

Amount Ratio Amount Ratio

Total risk-based capital $ 15,464  14.9  % $ 8,277  8.0  %

Tier 1 risk-based capital $ 13,334  12.9  % $ 6,208  6.0  %

Tier 1 leverage $ 13,334  11.7  % $ 4,563  4.0  %

Common equity Tier 1 Capital $ 12,600  12.2  % $ 4,656  4.5  %

Synchrony Bank

At June 30, 2024 ($ in millions) Actual
Minimum for capital 
adequacy purposes

Minimum to be well-
capitalized under prompt

corrective action provisions

Amount Ratio Amount Ratio Amount Ratio

Total risk-based capital $ 15,072  15.3  % $ 7,884  8.0  % $ 9,855  10.0  %

Tier 1 risk-based capital $ 12,984  13.2  % $ 5,913  6.0  % $ 7,884  8.0  %

Tier 1 leverage $ 12,984  11.6  % $ 4,484  4.0  % $ 5,605  5.0  %

Common equity Tier I capital $ 12,984  13.2  % $ 4,435  4.5  % $ 6,406  6.5  %

At December 31, 2023 ($ in millions) Actual
Minimum for capital 
adequacy purposes

Minimum to be well-
capitalized under prompt

corrective action provisions

Amount Ratio Amount Ratio Amount Ratio

Total risk-based capital $ 14,943  15.3  % $ 7,822  8.0  % $ 9,778  10.0  %

Tier 1 risk-based capital $ 12,880  13.2  % $ 5,867  6.0  % $ 7,822  8.0  %

Tier 1 leverage $ 12,880  12.0  % $ 4,302  4.0  % $ 5,377  5.0  %

Common equity Tier I capital $ 12,880  13.2  % $ 4,400  4.5  % $ 6,356  6.5  %

_______________________

(a) Capital ratios are calculated based on the Basel III Standardized Approach rules. Capital amounts and ratios at June 30, 2024 and at December 31, 2023 in the
above tables reflect the applicable CECL regulatory capital transition adjustment.

(b) At June 30, 2024 and at December 31, 2023, Synchrony Financial and the Bank also must maintain a capital conservation buffer of common equity Tier 1 capital
in excess of minimum risk-based capital ratios by at least 2.5 percentage points to avoid limits on capital distributions and certain discretionary bonus payments to
executive officers and similar employees.

The Bank may pay dividends on its stock, with consent or non-objection from the OCC and the Federal Reserve Board, among other things, if its
regulatory capital would not thereby be reduced below the applicable regulatory capital requirements.

(a) (b)

(a) (b)

(a) (b)

(a) (b)

61



NOTE 12.     EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing earnings available to common stockholders by the weighted average number of common shares
outstanding for the period. Diluted earnings per common share reflects the assumed conversion of all dilutive securities, which are calculated using the
treasury stock method.

The following table presents the calculation of basic and diluted earnings per common share:

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

(in millions, except per share data) 2024 2023 2024 2023

Net earnings $ 643  $ 569  $ 1,936  $ 1,170  

Preferred stock dividends ( 19 ) ( 10 ) $ ( 30 ) $ ( 21 )

Net earnings available to common stockholders $ 624  $ 559  $ 1,906  $ 1,149  

Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic 399.3  422.7  402.0  $ 418.9  

Effect of dilutive securities 3.3  1.5  3.4  $ 2.2  

Weighted average common shares outstanding, dilutive 402.6  424.2  $ 405.4  $ 421.1  

Earnings per basic common share $ 1.56  $ 1.32  $ 4.74  $ 2.74  

Earnings per diluted common share $ 1.55  $ 1.32  $ 4.70  $ 2.73  

We have issued certain stock-based awards under the Synchrony Financial 2014 Long-Term Incentive Plan. A total of zero shares and 6 million shares
for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and 1 million and 5 million shares for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023,
respectively, related to these awards, were considered anti-dilutive and therefore were excluded from the computation of diluted earnings per common
share.

NOTE 13.     EQUITY AND OTHER STOCK RELATED INFORMATION

Preferred Stock

The following table summarizes the Company's preferred stock issued and outstanding at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023.

Series Issuance Date
Redeemable by

Issuer Beginning
Per Annum

Dividend Rate

Liquidation
Preference per

Share
Total Shares
Outstanding June 30, 2024

December 31,
2023

($ in millions, except per share data)

Series A November 14, 2019 November 15, 2024 5.625 % $ 1,000 750,000 $ 734  $ 734  

Series B February 23, 2024 May 15, 2029 8.25 % $ 1,000 500,000 $ 488  $ —  

$ 1,222  $ 734  

_______________________

(a) Issued as depositary shares, each representing a 1/40th interest in a share of the corresponding series of non-cumulative perpetual preferred stock. Dividends are
payable quarterly on February 15, May 15, August 15 and November 15 of each calendar year at a fixed rate, in each case when, as and if declared by the Board
of Directors.

(b) Through May 14, 2029; resets May 15, 2029 and each date falling on the fifth anniversary at 5-Year Treasury Rate plus 4.044 %.

(a)

(a) (b)
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NOTE 14.     INCOME TAXES

Unrecognized Tax Benefits

($ in millions) June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Unrecognized tax benefits, excluding related interest expense and penalties $ 242   $ 230  

Portion that, if recognized, would reduce tax expense and effective tax rate $ 191  $ 182  

____________________

(a) Interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits were not material for all periods presented.
(b) Comprised of federal unrecognized tax benefits and state and local unrecognized tax benefits net of the effects of associated U.S. federal income taxes. Excludes

amounts attributable to any related valuation allowances resulting from associated increases in deferred tax assets.

We establish a liability that represents the difference between a tax position taken (or expected to be taken) on an income tax return and the amount of
taxes recognized in our financial statements. The liability associated with the unrecognized tax benefits is adjusted periodically when new information
becomes available. The amount of unrecognized tax benefits that is reasonably possible to be resolved in the next twelve months is expected to be $ 39
million, of which $ 31 million, if recognized, would reduce the Company's tax expense and effective tax rate.

In the current year, the Company executed a Memorandum of Understanding with the IRS to participate voluntarily in the IRS Compliance Assurance
Process (“CAP”) program for the 2024 tax year, and thus the tax year is under IRS review. The IRS is also examining our 2023 tax year, and we expect
the review will be completed in the current year. Additionally, we are under examination in various states going back to 2014.

We believe that there are no issues or claims that are likely to significantly impact our results of operations, financial position or cash flows. We further
believe that we have made adequate provision for all income tax uncertainties that could result from such examinations.

NOTE 15.     LEGAL PROCEEDINGS AND REGULATORY MATTERS

In the normal course of business, from time to time, we have been named as a defendant in various legal proceedings, including arbitrations, class actions
and other litigation, arising in connection with our business activities. Certain of the legal actions include claims for substantial compensatory and/or
punitive damages, or claims for indeterminate amounts of damages. We are also involved, from time to time, in reviews, investigations and proceedings
(both formal and informal) by governmental agencies regarding our business (collectively, “regulatory matters”), which could subject us to significant fines,
penalties, obligations to change our business practices or other requirements resulting in increased expenses, diminished income and damage to our
reputation. We contest liability and/or the amount of damages as appropriate in each pending matter. In accordance with applicable accounting guidance,
we establish an accrued liability for legal and regulatory matters when those matters present loss contingencies which are both probable and reasonably
estimable.

Legal proceedings and regulatory matters are subject to many uncertain factors that generally cannot be predicted with assurance, and we may be
exposed to losses in excess of any amounts accrued.

For some matters, we are able to determine that an estimated loss, while not probable, is reasonably possible. For other matters, including those that
have not yet progressed through discovery and/or where important factual information and legal issues are unresolved, we are unable to make such an
estimate. We currently estimate that the reasonably possible losses for legal proceedings and regulatory matters, whether in excess of a related accrued
liability or where there is no accrued liability, and for which we are able to estimate a possible loss, are immaterial. This represents management’s
estimate of possible loss with respect to these matters and is based on currently available information. This estimate of possible loss does not represent
our potential maximum loss exposure. The legal proceedings and regulatory matters underlying the estimate will change from time to time and actual
results may vary significantly from current estimates.

(a)

(b)
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Our estimate of reasonably possible losses involves significant judgment, given the varying stages of the proceedings, the existence of numerous yet to
be resolved issues, the breadth of the claims (often spanning multiple years), unspecified damages and/or the novelty of the legal issues presented.
Based on our current knowledge, we do not believe that we are a party to any pending legal proceeding or regulatory matters that would have a material
adverse effect on our condensed consolidated financial condition or liquidity. However, in light of the uncertainties involved in such matters, the ultimate
outcome of a particular matter could be material to our operating results for a particular period depending on, among other factors, the size of the loss or
liability imposed and the level of our earnings for that period, and could adversely affect our business and reputation.
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ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

Market risk refers to the risk that a change in the level of one or more market prices, rates, indices, correlations or other market factors will result in losses
for a position or portfolio. We are exposed to market risk primarily from changes in interest rates.

We borrow money from a variety of depositors and institutions in order to provide loans to our customers. Changes in market interest rates cause our net
interest income to increase or decrease, as some of our assets and liabilities carry interest rates that fluctuate with market benchmarks. The interest rate
benchmark for our floating rate assets is generally the prime rate, and the interest rate benchmark for our floating rate liabilities is generally either the
Secured Overnight Financing Rate ("SOFR"), U.S. Treasury bills, or the federal funds rate. The prime rate and the SOFR, U.S. Treasury bills or federal
funds rate could reset at different times or could diverge, leading to mismatches in the interest rates on our floating rate assets and floating rate liabilities.

The following table presents the approximate net interest income impacts forecasted over the next twelve months from an immediate and parallel change
in interest rates affecting all interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities at June 30, 2024.

Basis Point Change At June 30, 2024

($ in millions)

-100 basis points $ (199)

+100 basis points $ 31 

For a more detailed discussion of our exposure to market risk, refer to “ Management's Discussion and Analysis—Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures
about Market Risk” in our 2023 Form 10-K.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Under the direction of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, we evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures
(as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act), and based on such evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial
Officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of June 30, 2024.

No change in internal control over financial reporting occurred during the fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2024 that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

For a description of legal proceedings, see Note 15. Legal Proceedings and Regulatory Matters to our condensed consolidated financial statements in
Part 1, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS

There have been no material changes to the risk factors included in our 2023 Form 10-K under the heading “Risk Factors Relating to Our Business”  and
“Risk Factors Relating to Regulation”.

ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The table below sets forth information regarding purchases of our common stock primarily related to our share repurchase program that were made by us
or on our behalf during the three months ended June 30, 2024.

($ in millions, except per share data)
Total Number of Shares

Purchased
Average Price Paid Per

Share

Total Number of Shares
Purchased as

Part of Publicly
Announced Programs

Maximum Dollar Value
of Shares That May Yet

Be Purchased Under
the Programs

April 1 - 30, 2024 16,573 $ 41.76 — $ 1,300.0 

May 1 - 31, 2024 4,636,196 43.65 4,635,920 1,097.6 

June 1 - 30, 2024 2,262,488 43.16 2,262,299 1,000.0 

Total 6,915,257 $ 43.49 6,898,219 $ 1,000.0 

_______________________

(a) Includes 16,573 shares, 276 shares and 189 shares withheld in April, May and June, respectively, to offset tax withholding obligations that occur upon the delivery
of outstanding shares underlying performance stock awards, restricted stock awards or upon the exercise of stock options.

(b) Amounts exclude commission costs.
(c) In April 2024 the Board of Directors approved an incremental share repurchase program of up to $1.0 billion through June 30, 2025.

ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES

None.

ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES

Not applicable.

(a) (b) (b)(c)
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ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION

Trading Plans

On May 20, 2024 , Brian J. Wenzel, Sr. , Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer , entered into a trading plan intended to satisfy the
affirmative defense conditions of Rule 10b5-1(c). Mr. Wenzel’s plan covers the sale of an aggregate amount of 74,698 of the Company’s securities, and
will terminate on September 30, 2024, or an earlier date under certain circumstances specified under the terms of the plan, including if all trades are
executed or all orders related to the trades under the plan expire. During the three months ended June 30, 2024, no other director or officer of the
Company adopted, modified or terminated a “Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement” or “non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement,” as each such term is defined
in Item 408(a) of Regulation S-K.
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ITEM 6. EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit Number Description

3.1 Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Synchrony Financial (incorporated by reference to Exhibit
3.1 of Form 8-K filed by Synchrony Financial on June 13, 2024 (No. 001-36560))

3.2 Amended and Restated Bylaws of Synchrony Financial (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 of Form 8-K filed by
Synchrony Financial on November 1, 2016 (No. 001-36560))

10.1 Synchrony Financial 2024 Long-Term Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 of Form 8-K filed by
Synchrony Financial on June 13, 2024 (No. 001-36560))

10.2* Form of agreement for awards of Restricted Stock units under the Synchrony Financial 2024 Long-Term Incentive Plan to
directors

10.3* Form of agreement for awards of Restricted Stock Units under the Synchrony Financial 2024 Long-Term Incentive Plan

10.4* Form of agreement for awards of Performance Share Units under the Synchrony Financial 2024 Long-Term Incentive Plan

31(a)* Certification Pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) or 15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as Amended

31(b)* Certification Pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) or 15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as Amended

32* Certification Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350

101.INS XBRL Instance Document - the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are
embedded within the Inline XBRL document

101.SCH XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document

101.CAL XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document

101.DEF XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document

101.LAB XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document

101.PRE XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document

104 The cover page from the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2024, formatted in
Inline XBRL (included as Exhibit 101)

______________________ 

* Filed electronically herewith.
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Signatures

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Synchrony Financial
(Registrant)

July 19, 2024 /s/ Brian J. Wenzel Sr.

Date Brian J. Wenzel Sr.
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial
Officer
(Duly Authorized Officer and Principal Financial
Officer)
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Exhibit 10.2

Director RSU

NOTICE OF AWARD OF
STOCK-SETTLED RESTRICTED STOCK UNITS

(WITH DIVIDEND EQUIVALENTS)

Pursuant to the Synchrony Financial 2024 Long-Term Incentive Plan (the “Plan”), you have been awarded (this
“Award”) restricted stock units (“RSUs”), each of which entitles you to receive one share of common stock (each, a “Share”)
of Synchrony Financial (“Synchrony”), subject to the terms and conditions set forth in (A) the Plan, (B) this Notice, (C) the
attached “Restricted Stock Unit Terms and Conditions” (the “Terms and Conditions”), and (D) the information available on
the website (the “Administrator Website”) maintained by the administrator of the Plan for these purposes.

The Administrator Website identifies, among other things, (i) the number of RSUs granted pursuant to this Award and
(ii) the effective date of this Award. As described in more detail in the Terms and Conditions, the RSUs will be settled in
Shares, and the RSUs include dividend equivalents.

The Terms and Conditions describe the vesting conditions applicable to the RSUs and other important information
relating to your Award.

You must log into your account on the Administrator Website prior to the date your Award first vests to view additional
information about your Award and to accept your Award. If you do not accept your Award prior to the date your Award first
vests (or prior to the date you cease to serve as a member of the Board of Directors of Synchrony for any reason, if earlier),
your Award will be forfeited. Although Synchrony has completed the steps necessary to grant you this Award, you cannot
receive any Shares or payments under the Award unless you accept the Award before the deadline.

By your acceptance of this Award, you acknowledge and agree that this Award is governed by the Terms and
Conditions attached hereto and the Plan, which is available on the Administrator Website. You acknowledge that you have
read and understand these documents as they apply to your Award.

Please be sure to log into your account and accept your Award to avoid the risk that your Award will be forfeited for
non-acceptance.

SYNCHRONY FINANCIAL

Director Restricted Stock Unit



SYNCHRONY FINANCIAL
2024 LONG-TERM INCENTIVE PLAN

RESTRICTED STOCK UNIT

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. Award of RSUs. Pursuant to the Synchrony Financial 2024 Long-Term Incentive Plan (the “Plan”), Synchrony
Financial (“Synchrony”) has awarded (the “Award”) to the director Restricted Stock Units (“RSUs”), subject to the terms and
conditions set forth herein (the “Terms and Conditions”) and in the Plan.

2. Definitions and Coordination with the Plan. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the
meanings assigned to them in Exhibit A hereto or, if not so assigned in Exhibit A, the meanings assigned in the Plan. In the
event of any inconsistency between the Plan and the Terms and Conditions, the terms in the Plan shall control unless the
Terms and Conditions specifically provide otherwise.

3. Information on the Administrator Website. The following information applicable to the Award is set forth on the
director’s account on the website maintained by the administrator of the Plan (the “Administrator”) in connection with the
Plan:

(a) The number of RSUs; and

(b) The effective date of the Award (the “Award Date”).

4. Vesting.

(a) General. Subject to the Terms and Conditions, and except as otherwise set forth below in this Section 4,
the RSUs will vest, and the Period of Restriction applicable to the RSUs will end, upon the first (1 ) anniversary of the Award
Date (the “Vesting Date”); provided that the director has continuously served as a member of the Board through such Vesting
Date.

(b) Effect of Termination of Services. If the director ceases to serve as a member of the Board for any
reason before the end of the Period of Restriction, the director shall immediately forfeit all RSUs (and, as a result, shall forfeit
all Shares and cash that may otherwise have been delivered or paid pursuant to such RSUs), subject to the following:

(i) Disability or Death; Request by Synchrony. If the director ceases to serve as a member of the
Board due to Disability or death, or at the request of Synchrony, other than in connection with a Removal for
Cause, the Period of Restriction for the RSUs shall end immediately and the RSUs shall be fully vested, non-
forfeitable and payable. The amount payable (or Shares deliverable)

st
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for RSUs shall not be adjusted for any delay caused by time needed to validate the director’s status as
Disabled or dead, or to authenticate a beneficiary.

(ii) Termination following Change in Control. If, in the event of a Change in Control, Synchrony (or the
successor to Synchrony) assumes the RSUs or substitutes a replacement award for the RSUs, as determined
by the Committee pursuant to Section 5(b) of the Plan, and during the twenty-four (24) month period after such
Change in Control, the director’s service is terminated by Synchrony (or the successor to Synchrony) other than
in connection with a Removal for Cause, the Period of Restriction for the RSUs shall end immediately upon
such termination of service and the RSUs shall be fully vested, non-forfeitable and payable.

(c) Change in Control. If, in the event of a Change in Control, Synchrony (or a successor to Synchrony) fails
to assume or substitute a replacement award for the RSUs, as determined by the Committee pursuant to Section 5(b) of the
Plan, then the treatment of the RSUs shall be governed by Section 5(b)(ii) of the Plan.

5. Settlement of RSUs. Upon the end of the Period of Restriction, Synchrony will issue to the director the number
of Shares for which the Period of Restriction has ended. Except as otherwise provided in Section 4, such Shares shall be
delivered within thirty (30) days after the Period of Restriction ends. Shares may be issued in the form of a stock certificate or
a notification to the director that the Shares are held in a book-entry account on the director’s behalf. The director shall have
no rights as a shareholder of Synchrony unless and until a certificate for the Shares has been issued to the director or the
director has been notified that the Shares are held in a book-entry account on the director’s behalf.

6. Alteration. The Company may amend the provisions of this Award at any time, subject to the terms of Section
8(b) of the Plan; provided that an amendment that would adversely affect the director’s rights under this Award shall be
subject to the written consent of the director.

7. Adjustments. The number and type of Shares underlying the RSUs awarded to the director hereunder shall be
subject to adjustment pursuant to Section 4(b) of the Plan.

8. No Right to Provide Services. Nothing in these Terms and Conditions constitutes an employment contract or
gives the director the right to continue to serve as a member of the Board, or affect any right that Synchrony may have to
terminate the services of the director.

9. Dispute Resolution. The parties will settle any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or related to the Plan,
the Award or the Terms and Conditions in accordance with the terms of any then effective Synchrony alternative dispute
resolution program, to the extent such dispute, controversy or claim is covered by such program.
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10. Non-Assignability. Neither this Award nor the RSUs granted hereunder may be assigned or transferred by the
director, except to the extent expressly permitted by the Plan. Any Shares issued under the RSUs, once issued to the
director, shall be freely transferable.

11. Rights as a Stockholder. The director shall not be entitled to any privileges of ownership with respect to the
Shares subject to the RSUs unless and until, and only to the extent, such Shares become vested pursuant to Section 4
hereof and the director becomes a stockholder of record with respect to such shares.

12. Dividend Equivalents. The director shall be eligible to receive an amount equal to any cash dividend declared
with respect to the number of Shares represented by RSUs, but only to the extent that the RSUs have not been issued as
Shares, converted to a cash payment amount or were terminated or forfeited before the record date for such dividend.
Dividend equivalents shall be reinvested in additional RSUs (i.e., the cash dividends will be converted into the right to receive
additional Shares, based on the Fair Market Value of a Share on the date the applicable dividend is paid to holders of
Shares) and shall be subject to the same Terms and Conditions as the Award (including Section 4).

13. Personal Data. By accepting the Award, the director voluntarily acknowledges and consents to the collection,
use, processing and transfer of personal data as described in this paragraph. The director is not obliged to consent to such
collection, use, processing and transfer of personal data. However, failure to provide the consent may affect the director’s
ability to participate in the Plan. Synchrony and/or its Affiliates hold certain personal information about the director, including
the director’s name, home address and telephone number, date of birth, social security number or other identification
number, salary, nationality, job title, any Shares or directorships held in Synchrony, details of all RSUs, any entitlement to
cash payments (the value of which is based on the value of shares) or any entitlement to shares of stock awarded, canceled,
purchased, vested, unvested or outstanding in the director’s favor, for the purpose of managing and administering the Plan
(“Data”). Synchrony and/or its Affiliates will transfer Data amongst themselves as necessary for the purpose of
implementation, administration and management of the director’s participation in the Plan, and Synchrony and/or any of its
Affiliates may each further transfer Data to any third parties assisting Synchrony in the implementation, administration and
management of the Plan. These recipients may be located throughout the world. The director authorizes them to receive,
possess, use, retain and transfer the Data, in electronic or other form, for the purposes of implementing, administering and
managing the director’s participation in the Plan, including any requisite transfer of such Data as may be required for the
administration of the Plan. The director may, at any time, review Data, require any necessary amendments to it or withdraw
the consents herein in writing by contacting Synchrony; however, withdrawing consent may affect the director’s ability to
participate in the Plan.

14. Section 409A. Amounts payable, and Shares deliverable, pursuant to the RSUs are intended to be exempt
from Section 409A of the Code to the maximum extent possible pursuant to a short-term deferral described in Treasury
Regulation §1.409A-1(b)(4), and the Plan and the Terms and Conditions shall be interpreted and construed consistently with
such intent. To the extent any amount payable, or Shares deliverable, pursuant to this Award constitutes
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nonqualified deferred compensation within the meaning of, and subject to, Section 409A of the Code, then, with respect to
such portion of this Award, (a) the Plan and this Terms and Conditions are intended to comply with the requirements of
Section 409A of the Code, and shall be interpreted and construed consistently with such intent, (b) all references in the Plan
and this Terms and Conditions to the director’s “termination of services” shall mean the director’s “separation from service”
within the meaning of Section 409A of the Code and Treasury regulations promulgated thereunder, and (c) any such
payments or delivery of Shares which is conditioned upon the director’s execution of the Release and which is to be paid
during a designated period that begins in one taxable year and ends in a second taxable year shall be paid in the second
taxable year. In the event that the Award or the Terms and Conditions would subject the director to taxes under Section
409A of the Code (“409A Penalties”), the Award and the Terms and Conditions shall not be given effect to the extent it
causes such 409A Penalties and the related provisions of the Plan and/or the Terms and Conditions will be deemed
modified, or, if necessary, suspended in order to comply with the requirements of Section 409A of the Code, in each case
without the consent of or notice to the director; provided that in no event shall Synchrony or any of its Affiliates be
responsible for any 409A Penalties that arise in connection with any amounts payable under the Plan or this Terms and
Conditions.

15. Investment Representation. The director hereby covenants that (a) any sale of any Share acquired upon the
vesting of the RSUs shall be made either pursuant to an effective registration statement under the Securities Act, and any
applicable state securities laws, or pursuant to an exemption from registration under the Securities Act and such state
securities laws and (b) the director shall comply with all regulations and requirements of any regulatory authority having
control of or supervision over the issuance of the shares and, in connection therewith, shall execute any documents which
Synchrony shall in its sole discretion deem necessary or advisable.

16. Compliance with Applicable Law. The RSUs are subject to the condition that if the listing, registration or
qualification of the Shares subject to the RSUs upon any securities exchange or under any law, or the consent or approval of
any governmental body, or the taking of any other action is necessary or desirable as a condition of, or in connection with,
the delivery of shares hereunder, the Shares subject to the RSUs shall not be delivered, in whole or in part, unless such
listing, registration, qualification, consent, approval or other action shall have been effected or obtained, free of any
conditions not acceptable to Synchrony. Synchrony agrees to use reasonable efforts to effect or obtain any such listing,
registration, qualification, consent, approval or other action.

17. Decisions of Board or Committee. The Board or the Committee shall have the right to resolve all questions
which may arise in connection with the RSUs. Any interpretation, determination or other action made or taken by the Board
or the Committee regarding the Plan or these Terms and Conditions shall be final, binding and conclusive.

18. Successors. These Terms and Conditions shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of any successor or
successors of Synchrony and any person or persons who shall, upon the death of the director, acquire any rights hereunder
in accordance with these Terms and Conditions or the Plan.
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19. Entire Agreement. These Terms and Conditions and the Plan constitute the entire agreement of the parties
with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede in their entirety all prior undertakings and agreements of Synchrony
and the director with respect to the subject matter hereof.

20. Notices. All notices, requests or other communications provided for in this Agreement shall be made, if to
Synchrony, to Synchrony Financial, Attn: Corporate Secretary, 777 Long Ridge Road, Stamford, Connecticut 06902, and if to
the director, to the last known mailing address of the director contained in Synchrony’s records. All notices, requests or other
communications provided for in these Terms and Conditions shall be made in writing either (a) by personal delivery, (b) by
facsimile or electronic mail with confirmation of receipt, (c) by mailing in the United States mails or (d) by express courier
service. The notice, request or other communication shall be deemed to be received upon personal delivery, upon
confirmation of receipt of facsimile or electronic mail transmission or upon receipt by the party entitled thereto if by United
States mail or express courier service; provided, however, that if a notice, request or other communication sent to Synchrony
is not received during regular business hours, it shall be deemed to be received on the next succeeding business day of
Synchrony.
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EXHIBIT A

DEFINITIONS

“Disability”
“Disability” shall mean an incapacity, disability or other condition that the Committee determines, in its sole discretion,
constitutes a disability and precludes the director from service as a member of the Board. An individual shall not be
considered disabled unless the director furnishes proof of the existence thereof, to the extent any such proof is reasonably
requested by the Committee. Synchrony may require the existence or non-existence of a disability to be determined by a
physician whose selection is mutually agreed upon by the director (or their representatives) and Synchrony.

“Period of Restriction”
The “Period of Restriction” means, for any RSU, the period prior to the date on which such RSU vests and the director
becomes entitled to a Share in respect thereof.

“Removal for Cause”
“Removal for Cause” shall mean the ending of the director’s service on the Board in connection with:

(a) a material breach by the director of their duties and responsibilities (other than as a result of incapacity due to
physical or mental illness) without reasonable belief that such breach is in the best interests of Synchrony;

(b) any act that would prohibit the director from providing services to Synchrony and its Affiliates (including, for the
avoidance of doubt, Synchrony Bank) pursuant to the Federal Deposit Insurance Act of 1950, as amended, or other
applicable law;

(c) the commission of or conviction in connection with a felony or any act involving fraud, embezzlement, theft,
dishonesty or misrepresentation; or

(d) any gross or willful misconduct, any violation of law or any violation of a policy of Synchrony or any of its Affiliates by
the director that results in or could result in loss to Synchrony or any of its Affiliates, or damage to the business or
reputation of Synchrony or any of its Affiliates, as determined by the Committee.
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Exhibit 10.3

NOTICE OF AWARD OF
STOCK-SETTLED RESTRICTED STOCK UNITS

(WITH DIVIDEND EQUIVALENTS)

Pursuant to the Synchrony Financial 2024 Long-Term Incentive Plan (the “Plan”), you have been awarded (this
“Award”) restricted stock units (“RSUs”), each of which entitles you to receive one share of common stock (each, a “Share”)
of Synchrony Financial (“Synchrony”), subject to the terms and conditions set forth in (A) the Plan, (B) this Notice, (C) the
attached “Restricted Stock Unit Terms and Conditions” (the “Terms and Conditions”), and (D) the information available on
the website (the “Administrator Website”) maintained by the administrator of the Plan for these purposes.

The Administrator Website identifies, among other things, (i) the number of RSUs granted pursuant to this Award and
(ii) the effective date of this Award. As described in more detail in the Terms and Conditions, the RSUs will be settled in
Shares, and the RSUs include dividend equivalents.

The Terms and Conditions describe the vesting conditions applicable to the RSUs and other important information
relating to your Award.

You must log into your account on the Administrator Website prior to the date your Award first vests to view additional
information about your Award and to accept your Award. If you do not accept your Award prior to the date your Award first
vests (or prior to the date your employment terminates for any reason, if earlier), your Award will be forfeited. Although
Synchrony has completed the steps necessary to grant you this Award, you cannot receive any Shares or payments under
the Award unless you accept the Award before the deadline.

By your acceptance of this Award, you acknowledge and agree that this Award is governed by the Terms and
Conditions attached hereto and the Plan, which is available on the Administrator Website. You acknowledge that you have
read and understand these documents as they apply to your Award.

Please be sure to log into your account and accept your Award to avoid the risk that your Award will be forfeited for
non-acceptance.
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SYNCHRONY FINANCIAL
2024 LONG-TERM INCENTIVE PLAN

RESTRICTED STOCK UNIT

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. Award of RSUs. Pursuant to the Synchrony Financial 2024 Long-Term Incentive Plan (the “Plan”), Synchrony
Financial (“Synchrony”) has awarded (the “Award”) to the employee Restricted Stock Units (“RSUs”), subject to the terms
and conditions set forth herein (the “Terms and Conditions”) and in the Plan.

2. Definitions and Coordination with the Plan. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the
meanings assigned to them in Exhibit A hereto or, if not so assigned in Exhibit A, the meanings assigned in the Plan. In the
event of any inconsistency between the Plan and the Terms and Conditions, the terms in the Plan shall control unless the
Terms and Conditions specifically provide otherwise. References herein to employment with Synchrony shall include
employment with any Affiliate of Synchrony.

3. Information on the Administrator Website. The following information applicable to the Award is set forth on the
employee’s account on the website maintained by the administrator of the Plan (the “Administrator”) in connection with the
Plan:

(a) The number of RSUs; and

(b) The effective date of the Award (the “Award Date”).

4. Vesting.

(a) General. Subject to the Terms and Conditions, and except as otherwise set forth below in this Section 4,
the RSUs will vest, and the Period of Restriction applicable to the RSUs will end, [______] (the “Vesting Date[s]”) provided
that the employee has remained continuously employed by Synchrony through [each] such Vesting Date[s].

(b) Effect of Termination of Employment. If the employee’s employment with Synchrony ends for any reason
before the end of the Period of Restriction, the employee shall immediately forfeit all [then unvested] RSUs (and, as a result,
shall forfeit all Shares and cash that may otherwise have been delivered or paid pursuant to such RSUs), subject to the
following:

(i) Involuntary Termination.

(A) If the employee’s employment is terminated by Synchrony without Cause on or after the
first (1st) anniversary of the Award Date, and the employee has less than twenty (20) Years of
Continuous Service as of such termination, then (i) 50% of the remaining unvested RSUs shall
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immediately be forfeited and (ii) the other 50% of the remaining unvested RSUs shall remain outstanding
following such Termination of Employment and shall vest in equal portions on each of the subsequent
Vesting Dates.

(B) If the employee’s employment is terminated by Synchrony without Cause on or after the
first (1st) anniversary of the Award Date, and the employee has twenty (20) or more Years of
Continuous Service, any unvested RSUs shall remain outstanding following such Termination of
Employment and shall continue to vest in accordance with the vesting schedule provided in Section 4(a).

(ii) Retirement. If the employee’s employment with Synchrony terminates (other than for Cause) on or
after the first (1 ) anniversary of the Award Date and after the employee is eligible for Retirement, the RSUs
shall remain outstanding following such Termination of Employment and the Period of Restriction for the RSU’s
shall end upon the Vesting Date.

(iii)Disability or Death. If the employee’s employment with Synchrony terminates due to Disability or
death, the Period of Restriction for the RSUs shall end immediately. The amount payable (or Shares
deliverable) for RSUs shall not be adjusted for any delay caused by time needed to validate the employee’s
status as Disabled or dead, or to authenticate a beneficiary.

(iv)Termination following Change in Control. If, in the event of a Change in Control, Synchrony (or the
successor to Synchrony) assumes the RSUs or substitutes a replacement award for the RSUs, as determined
by the Committee pursuant to Section 5(b) of the Plan, and during the twenty-four (24) month period after such
Change in Control, the employee’s employment is terminated by Synchrony (or the successor to Synchrony)
without Cause or the employee terminates their employment for Good Reason, the Period of Restriction for the
RSUs shall end immediately upon such Termination of Employment and the RSUs shall be fully vested, non-
forfeitable and payable.

(c) Change in Control. If, in the event of a Change in Control, Synchrony (or a successor to Synchrony) fails
to assume or substitute a replacement award for the RSUs, as determined by the Committee pursuant to Section 5(b) of the
Plan, then the treatment of the RSUs shall be governed by Section 5(b)(ii) of the Plan.

(d) Waiver and Release. The right of an employee or their estate to vest in any portion of the Award or to
receive any payment with respect to an RSU in any circumstance other than in connection with their continuous employment
through the Vesting Date shall be subject to the employee or their estate timely executing within forty-five (45) days following
the employee’s Termination of Employment a waiver and release in a form provided by Synchrony (the “Release”), and not
revoking such release.

st
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5. Settlement of RSUs. Upon the end of the Period of Restriction, Synchrony will issue to the employee the
number of Shares for which the applicable Period of Restriction has ended, less the number of Shares needed to satisfy
required tax withholding. Except as otherwise provided in Section 4 or 15, such Shares shall be delivered within thirty (30)
days after the Period of Restriction ends. Shares may be issued in the form of a stock certificate or a notification to the
employee that the Shares are held in a book-entry account on the employee’s behalf. The employee shall have no rights as a
shareholder of Synchrony unless and until a certificate for the Shares has been issued to the employee or the employee has
been notified that the Shares are held in a book-entry account on the employee’s behalf.

6. [Restrictive Covenants.

(a) Non-Competition. The employee will not, (i) while the employee is employed by Synchrony, (ii) and, if
the employee is located outside of the State of California, during the twelve (12) month period following a termination of the
employee’s employment with Synchrony:

(i) directly or indirectly enter into an employment or contractual relationship to provide services
similar to those the employee provided for Synchrony to any business or entity that is the same as,
substantially similar to or competitive with Synchrony’s Business. For the purposes of this Section,
“Synchrony’s Business” means the United States consumer credit industry;

(ii) promote or assist, financially or otherwise, any firm, corporation or other entity engaged in any
business which competes with Synchrony’s Business; or

(iii)directly or indirectly solicit or endeavor to solicit or gain the business of, canvas or interfere with
the relationship of Synchrony or its Affiliates with any person that:

(A)    is a customer of Synchrony or its Affiliates while the employee is employed by Synchrony or
on the date that the employee ceases to be an employee of Synchrony;

(B)    was a customer of Synchrony or its Affiliates at any time within twelve (12) months prior to
the date the employee ceases to be employed by Synchrony; or

(C)    has been pursued as a prospective customer by or on behalf of Synchrony or its Affiliates at
any time within twelve (12) months prior to the date the employee ceases to be employed by Synchrony
and in respect of whom Synchrony and its Affiliates have not determined to cease all such pursuit;
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◦ in each case with respect to Sections 6(a)(iii)(A) – (C), provided that the employee either had contact
with such customer or prospective customer at any time during the twenty-four (24) month period prior to the
effective termination date of the employee’s employment with Synchrony or had obtained Confidential
Information concerning such customer or prospective customer;

(iv)Nothing herein shall prohibit the employee from being a passive owner of not more than 2% of the
outstanding stock of any class of a corporation which is publicly traded, so long as the employee has no active
participation in the business of such corporation. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the post-employment
provisions of this Section 6(a) will not apply to the employee if they provide services primarily in the state of
California or any other state that prohibits the application of such provisions. In addition, to the extent that any
provision of this Section 6(a) is not enforceable for any reason, including, but not limited to, employee’s
primarily providing services in a state where such provisions are prohibited by law, such provision shall be
deemed modified or limited so that, as modified or limited, such provision may be enforced to the fullest extent
possible. If one or more of the provisions of this Terms and Conditions is invalidated for any reason by a
tribunal of competent jurisdiction (after any appropriate modification or limitation pursuant to the foregoing
sentence), any provision so invalidated shall be deemed to be separable from the other provisions hereof, and
the remaining provisions hereof shall continue to be valid and fully enforceable.

(b) Non-Solicitation. The employee will not, without the prior consent of Synchrony, directly or indirectly, at
any time during employment and, if employee is located outside of the State of California and any other state that prohibits
the post-employment application of such provisions, for a period of twelve (12) months following the termination of
employee’s employment, for whatever reason, either individually, or in partnership, or jointly, or in conjunction with any
person as principal, agent, employee or shareholder (other than a holding of shares listed on a United States stock exchange
that does not exceed 5% of the outstanding shares so listed) or in any other manner whatsoever on the employee’s own
behalf or on behalf of any third party:

(i) induce or endeavor to induce any other employee of Synchrony to leave their employment with
Synchrony; or

(ii) employ or attempt to employ or assist any person to employ any employee of Synchrony.

(c) Non-Disclosure. The employee specifically acknowledges that any Confidential Information of
Synchrony or its suppliers, customers or clients, whether reduced to writing, maintained on any form of electronic media or
maintained in the employee’s mind or memory, and whether compiled by the employee or Synchrony, derives independent
economic value from not being readily known to or ascertainable by proper means by others who can obtain economic value
from its disclosure or use; that reasonable efforts have been made by
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Synchrony to maintain the secrecy of such information; that such information is the sole property of Synchrony or its
suppliers, customers or clients; and that any retention, use or disclosure of such information by the employee during their
employment (except in the course of performing their duties and obligations of employment with Synchrony) or after
termination thereof, shall constitute a misappropriation of the trade secrets of Synchrony or its suppliers, customers or
clients. This Section 6(c) and all other provisions of this Terms and Conditions shall not be applied to limit or interfere with
any employee’s right, without notice to or authorization of Synchrony, to communicate and cooperate in good faith with a
Government Agency for the purpose of (i) reporting a possible violation of any U.S. federal, state, or local law or regulation,
(ii) participating in any investigation or proceeding that may be conducted or managed by any Government Agency, including
by providing documents or other information, or (iii) filing a charge or complaint with a Government Agency. For purposes of
this Terms and Conditions, “Government Agency” means the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the National
Labor Relations Board, the Occupational Safety and Health Administration, the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission,
the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, or any other self-regulatory organization or any other federal, state or local
governmental agency or commission. Additionally, no employee will be held criminally or civilly liable under any federal or
state trade secret law for the disclosure of a trade secret that is made (a) in confidence to a federal, state, or local
government official, or to an attorney, solely for the purpose of reporting or investigating a suspected violation of law, (b) in a
complaint or other document filed in a lawsuit or other proceeding, if such filing is made under seal; or (c) in court
proceedings if the employee files a lawsuit for retaliation by an employer for reporting a suspected violation of law, or to the
employee’s attorney in such lawsuit, provided that the employee must file any document containing the trade secret under
seal, and the employee may not disclose the trade secret, except pursuant to court order. However, employees are not
authorized to make any disclosures as to which Synchrony may assert protections from disclosure under the attorney-client
privilege or the attorney work product doctrine without prior written consent of Synchrony’s General Counsel or another
authorized officer designated by Synchrony. Nothing herein is intended to interfere with employee’s rights under the National
Labor Relations Act.

(d) Relief. Any breach of the provisions in this Section by the employee will result in material and irreparable
harm to Synchrony and its Affiliates although it may be difficult for Synchrony or its Affiliates to establish the monetary value
flowing from such harm. The employee therefore agrees that Synchrony and its Affiliates, in addition to being entitled to the
monetary damages that flow from the breach, will be entitled to seek injunctive relief in a court of appropriate jurisdiction in
the event of any breach or threatened breach by the employee of any of the provisions of this Section. In addition, Synchrony
and its Affiliates will be relieved of any further obligations to make any payments to the employee or provide the employee
with any benefits, except those that are required by law, in the event of a breach by the employee of any of the provisions of
this Section. Any rights of the employee to receive any Shares or cash payment in respect of the RSUs shall be forfeited
effective as of the date the employee enters into an activity resulting in a breach of the provisions in this Section, and the
employee will be required to repay Synchrony an amount (in Shares or cash) received in respect of RSUs by or on behalf of
the employee during the period beginning twelve (12) months prior to the earlier of (i)

Restricted Stock Unit – Terms and Conditions – 5



the employee’s Termination of Employment and (ii) the date the employee engages in such activity, or at any time after such
date.

(e) Confirmation. The employee confirms that all restrictions in this Section are separate and distinct and
reasonable, and the employee waives all defenses to the strict enforcement thereof. The employee also acknowledges that:

(i) the reputation of Synchrony and its Affiliates in the financial services industry and its relationship
with its customers and clients are a result of hard work, diligence and perseverance on behalf of Synchrony and
its Affiliates; and

(ii) the nature of the business of Synchrony and its Affiliates is such that the ongoing relationship
between Synchrony and its Affiliates and its customers and clients is material and has a significant effect on the
ability of Synchrony and its Affiliates to continue to obtain business from its customers and clients with respect
to both long-term and new projects.

(f) Informing Prospective Employers. The employee will inform any prospective employers of the existence
of these Terms and Conditions and of the employee’s obligations under this Section.]

7. Recoupment Provisions. Notwithstanding anything in the Plan or these Terms and Conditions to the contrary,
(a) the employee and this Award shall be subject to the written policies, rules or procedures of the Board (or subcommittee
thereof) or Synchrony in effect as of the Award Date (or which may be adopted or amended after the Award Date to comply
with applicable law), as well as laws and regulations applicable to employees or executives of Synchrony and its Affiliates,
including without limitation any written policy, rule or procedure relating to recoupment or “clawback” of compensation
(including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Synchrony’s Incentive-Based Compensation Recovery Policy and
the Management Development and Compensation Committee Key Practices approved by the Management Development
and Compensation Committee of the Board), and (b) if Synchrony and/or any of its Affiliates become aware at any time
(including after the termination of the employee’s employment) that, during the employee’s employment with Synchrony or
any of its Affiliates, there was an event or circumstance that would have been grounds for termination of the employee’s
employment for Cause, any rights of the employee to receive any Shares or cash payment in respect of the RSUs shall be
forfeited and the employee will be required to repay Synchrony an amount (in Shares or cash) received in respect of the
RSUs by or on behalf of the employee. The provisions of this Section are in addition to and not in lieu of any other remedies
available to Synchrony and/or any of its Affiliates in the event the employee violates any written policies, rules or procedures
of the Board (or subcommittee thereof) or Synchrony, or any laws or regulations.

8. Alteration. The Company may amend the provisions of this Award at any time, subject to the terms of Section
8(b) of the Plan; provided that an amendment that would
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adversely affect the employee’s rights under this Award shall be subject to the written consent of the employee.

9. Adjustments. The number and type of Shares underlying any RSUs awarded to the employee hereunder shall
be subject to adjustment pursuant to Section 4(b) of the Plan.

10. No Right to Employment. Nothing in these Terms and Conditions constitutes an employment contract or gives
the employee the right to continue in the employment of Synchrony, or affect any right that Synchrony may have to terminate
the employment of the employee.

11. Dispute Resolution. The parties will settle any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or related to the Plan,
the Award or the Terms and Conditions in accordance with the terms of any then effective Synchrony alternative dispute
resolution program, to the extent such dispute, controversy or claim is covered by such program.

12. Non-Assignability. Neither this Award nor the RSUs granted hereunder may be assigned or transferred by the
employee, except to the extent expressly permitted by the Plan. Tax withholding with respect to any RSU that is transferred
or assigned shall be determined by Synchrony in accordance with applicable law (which may require the employee to pay
taxes with respect to a transferred RSU). Any Shares issued under an RSU, once issued to the employee, shall be freely
transferable.

13. Rights as a Stockholder. The employee shall not be entitled to any privileges of ownership with respect to the
Shares subject to the RSUs unless and until, and only to the extent, such Shares become vested pursuant to Section 4
hereof and the employee becomes a stockholder of record with respect to such shares.

14. Dividend Equivalents. The employee shall be eligible to receive an amount equal to any cash dividend
declared with respect to the number of Shares represented by RSUs, but only to the extent that the RSUs have not been
issued as Shares, converted to a cash payment amount or were terminated or forfeited before the record date for such
dividend. Dividend equivalents shall be reinvested in additional RSUs (i.e., the cash dividends will be converted into the right
to receive additional Shares, based on the Fair Market Value of a Share on the date the applicable dividend is paid to
holders of Shares) and shall be subject to the same Terms and Conditions as the Award (including Section 4). The dividend
equivalents shall be reduced by the amount of any required tax withholding.

15. Withholding Taxes. All payments and delivery of Shares in respect of the RSUs shall be subject to required tax
or other withholding or garnishment obligations, if any. Synchrony shall be authorized to withhold cash or Shares (as
applicable) from any payment due or transfer the amount of withholding taxes due in respect of the Award or any payment or
transfer under the Award or the Plan to satisfy statutory withholding obligations for the payment of such taxes. The employee
shall pay to or reimburse Synchrony for any federal, state, local or foreign taxes required to be withheld and paid over by it,
at such time and upon such terms and conditions as Synchrony may prescribe before Synchrony shall be required to deliver
any Shares.
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16. Personal Data. By accepting the Award, the employee voluntarily acknowledges and consents to the collection,
use, processing and transfer of personal data as described in this paragraph. The employee is not obliged to consent to such
collection, use, processing and transfer of personal data. However, failure to provide the consent may affect the employee’s
ability to participate in the Plan. Synchrony, its Affiliates and/or the employee’s employer hold certain personal information
about the employee, including the employee’s name, home address and telephone number, date of birth, social security
number or other employee or national identification number, salary, nationality, job title, any Shares or directorships held in
Synchrony, details of all RSUs, any entitlement to cash payments (the value of which is based on the value of shares) or any
entitlement to shares of stock awarded, canceled, purchased, vested, unvested or outstanding in the employee’s favor, for
the purpose of managing and administering the Plan (“Data”). Synchrony and/or its Affiliates will transfer Data amongst
themselves as necessary for the purpose of implementation, administration and management of the employee’s participation
in the Plan, and Synchrony and/or any of its Affiliates may each further transfer Data to any third parties assisting Synchrony
in the implementation, administration and management of the Plan. These recipients may be located throughout the world.
The employee authorizes them to receive, possess, use, retain and transfer the Data, in electronic or other form, for the
purposes of implementing, administering and managing the employee’s participation in the Plan, including any requisite
transfer of such Data as may be required for the administration of the Plan. The employee may, at any time, review Data,
require any necessary amendments to it or withdraw the consents herein in writing by contacting Synchrony; however,
withdrawing consent may affect the employee’s ability to participate in the Plan.

17. Section 409A. Amounts payable, and Shares deliverable, pursuant to RSUs are intended to be exempt from
Section 409A of the Code to the maximum extent possible pursuant to a short-term deferral described in Treasury
Regulation §1.409A-1(b)(4), and the Plan and the Terms and Conditions shall be interpreted and construed consistently with
such intent. To the extent any amount payable, or Shares deliverable, pursuant to this Award constitutes nonqualified
deferred compensation within the meaning of, and subject to, Section 409A of the Code, then, with respect to such portion of
this Award, (a) the Plan and this Terms and Conditions are intended to comply with the requirements of Section 409A of the
Code, and shall be interpreted and construed consistently with such intent, (b) all references in the Plan and this Terms and
Conditions to the employee’s” termination of employment” shall mean the employee’s ”separation from service” within the
meaning of Section 409A of the Code and Treasury regulations promulgated thereunder, (c) any such payments or delivery
of Shares which is conditioned upon the employee’s execution of the Release and which is to be paid during a designated
period that begins in one taxable year and ends in a second taxable year shall be paid in the second taxable year, and (d)
notwithstanding anything in the Plan or this Terms and Conditions to the contrary, any amount that is payable upon the
employee’s Termination of Employment that would be payable prior to the six-month anniversary of such Termination of
Employment shall, to the extent necessary to comply with Section 409A of the Code, be delayed until the end of the “Delay
Period” (as such term is utilized in Section 9(m) of the Plan). In the event that the Award or the Terms and Conditions would
subject the employee to taxes under Section 409A of the Code (“409A Penalties”), the Award and the Terms and Conditions
shall not be given effect to the extent it causes such 409A Penalties and the related provisions of the Plan
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and/or the Terms and Conditions will be deemed modified, or, if necessary, suspended in order to comply with the
requirements of Section 409A of the Code, in each case without the consent of or notice to the employee; provided that in no
event shall Synchrony or any of its Affiliates be responsible for any 409A Penalties that arise in connection with any amounts
payable under the Plan or this Terms and Conditions.

18. Investment Representation. The employee hereby covenants that (a) any sale of any Share acquired upon the
vesting of the RSUs shall be made either pursuant to an effective registration statement under the Securities Act, and any
applicable state securities laws, or pursuant to an exemption from registration under the Securities Act and such state
securities laws and (b) the employee shall comply with all regulations and requirements of any regulatory authority having
control of or supervision over the issuance of the shares and, in connection therewith, shall execute any documents which
Synchrony shall in its sole discretion deem necessary or advisable.

19. Compliance with Applicable Law. The RSUs are subject to the condition that if the listing, registration or
qualification of the Shares subject to the RSUs upon any securities exchange or under any law, or the consent or approval of
any governmental body, or the taking of any other action is necessary or desirable as a condition of, or in connection with,
the delivery of shares hereunder, the Shares subject to the RSUs shall not be delivered, in whole or in part, unless such
listing, registration, qualification, consent, approval or other action shall have been effected or obtained, free of any
conditions not acceptable to Synchrony. Synchrony agrees to use reasonable efforts to effect or obtain any such listing,
registration, qualification, consent, approval or other action.

20. Decisions of Board or Committee. The Board or the Committee shall have the right to resolve all questions
which may arise in connection with the RSUs. Any interpretation, determination or other action made or taken by the Board
or the Committee regarding the Plan or these Terms and Conditions shall be final, binding and conclusive.

21. Successors. These Terms and Conditions shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of any successor or
successors of Synchrony and any person or persons who shall, upon the death of the employee, acquire any rights
hereunder in accordance with these Terms and Conditions or the Plan.

22. Entire Agreement. These Terms and Conditions and the Plan constitute the entire agreement of the parties
with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede in their entirety all prior undertakings and agreements of Synchrony
and the employee with respect to the subject matter hereof.

23. Notices. All notices, requests or other communications provided for in this Agreement shall be made, if to
Synchrony, to Synchrony Financial, Attn: Corporate Secretary, 777 Long Ridge Road, Stamford, Connecticut 06902, and if to
the employee, to the last known mailing address of the employee contained in Synchrony’s records. All notices, requests or
other communications provided for in these Terms and Conditions shall be made in writing either (a) by personal delivery, (b)
by facsimile or electronic mail with confirmation of receipt, (c) by
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mailing in the United States mails or (d) by express courier service. The notice, request or other communication shall be
deemed to be received upon personal delivery, upon confirmation of receipt of facsimile or electronic mail transmission or
upon receipt by the party entitled thereto if by United States mail or express courier service; provided, however, that if a
notice, request or other communication sent to Synchrony is not received during regular business hours, it shall be deemed
to be received on the next succeeding business day of Synchrony.
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EXHIBIT A

DEFINITIONS

“Break in Service”

“Break in Service” shall mean a period during which an individual who was previously an employee or consultant of
Synchrony is no longer an employee or consultant, as determined by the Committee.

“Confidential Information”

“Confidential Information” shall mean information and data concerning Synchrony, any Affiliates, the business of Synchrony
and its Affiliates, the customers, suppliers and clients of Synchrony and its Affiliates and all technical information relating to
such business, including, without limitation, information related to know-how, trade secrets, processes, reports, manuals,
purchases, sales, customers, customer lists, confidential information, financial and marketing data, business plans and the
strategic direction of Synchrony and its Affiliates.

It is understood that “Confidential Information” does not include any of the following:

(a) information that is or becomes generally available to the public through no act or omission on the part of the
employee. Information shall be deemed part of the public domain solely to the extent that it is generally known to the
public, is found in any one public source or is readily ascertainable from a public domain source or sources or from
other publicly available information; or

(b) information that the employee receives from a third party who is free to make such disclosure without breach of any
contractual or other legal obligation.

“Disability”

“Disability” shall mean an incapacity, disability or other condition that entitles the employee to long-term disability benefits
under the long-term disability benefit plan or arrangement applicable to Synchrony’s employees, as determined by the
administrator of such plan or arrangement. An individual shall not be considered disabled unless the employee furnishes
proof of the existence thereof. Synchrony may require the existence or non-existence of a disability to be determined by a
physician whose selection is mutually agreed upon by the employee (or their representatives) and Synchrony.



“Period of Restriction”

The “Period of Restriction” means, for any RSU, the period prior to the date on which such RSU vests and the employee
becomes entitled to a Share in respect thereof. The Period of Restriction shall not be deemed to have ended solely because
the employee becomes eligible for Retirement.

“Retirement”

The employee is eligible for “Retirement” if the employee has attained age sixty (60) and has three (3) Years of Continuous
Service.

“Securities Act”

The Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

“Termination of Employment”

“Termination of Employment” shall mean “separation from service” within the meaning of Section 409A of the Code.

“Years of Continuous Service”

“Years of Continuous Service” means the number of years during which an individual has been deemed to be an employee
of Synchrony (which shall include periods during which such individual was employed by General Electric Company and its
affiliates) according to its payroll or other systems of record, as determined by the Committee, which shall include, in the
event of a Break in Service of less than three (3) consecutive years, such employee’s service to Synchrony prior to such
Break in Service.



 

Exhibit 10.4

NOTICE OF AWARD OF
STOCK-SETTLED PERFORMANCE SHARE UNITS

(WITH DIVIDEND EQUIVALENTS)

Pursuant to the Synchrony Financial 2024 Long-Term Incentive Plan (the “Plan”), you have been granted this
Performance Share Unit (“PSU”) award (this “Award”) with respect to shares of common stock (“Shares”) of Synchrony
Financial (“Synchrony”), subject to the terms and conditions set forth in (A) the Plan, (B) this Notice (including Appendix I
hereto), (C) the attached “Performance Share Unit Terms and Conditions” (the “Terms and Conditions”), and (D) the
information available on the website (the “Administrator Website”) maintained by the administrator of the Plan for these
purposes.

The Administrator Website identifies, among other things, (i) the target number of Shares subject to this Award, (ii) the
grant date of this Award, and (iii) the performance period of the Award. As described in more detail in the Terms and
Conditions, the PSUs will be settled in Shares and will include dividend equivalents.

The Terms and Conditions describe additional vesting conditions applicable to your Award and other important
information relating to your Award.

You must log into your account on the Administrator Website prior to the end of the applicable performance period to
view additional information about your Award and to accept your Award. If you do not accept your Award prior to the end of
the performance period (or prior to the date your employment terminates for any reason, if earlier), your Award will be
forfeited. Although Synchrony has completed the steps necessary to grant you this Award, you cannot receive any Shares or
payments under the Award unless you accept the Award before the deadline.

By your acceptance of this Award, you acknowledge and agree that this Award is governed by the Terms and
Conditions attached hereto and the Plan, which is available on the Administrator Website. You acknowledge that you have
read and understand these documents as they apply to your Award.

Please be sure to log into your account and accept your Award to avoid the risk that your Award will be forfeited for
non-acceptance.

SYNCHRONY FINANCIAL



APPENDIX I
2024-2026 Award

1. Performance Share Units. Pursuant to the Award and subject to the Notice, the Terms and Conditions and the Plan,
you have been granted Performance Share Units (“PSUs”), which represent a contingent right to receive Shares. The Award
shall vest based on the achievement of the performance-based vesting conditions set forth in Section 2 of this Appendix I
and adjusted based on Synchrony TSR (the “Performance Criteria”) during the performance period ending on the applicable
date set forth on the Administrator Website (the “Performance Period”), except as otherwise provided in the Terms and
Conditions. The Administrator Website will also set forth your target opportunity in Shares (the “Target Award”); however,
depending on performance and continued employment, the actual number of Shares you receive under the Award may be
smaller or larger than the Target Award. Attainment of the Performance Criteria shall be determined and certified by the
Committee in writing prior to the settlement of the Award.

2. Performance Criteria. Fifty percent (50%) of the Award shall be based on Cumulative Annual Diluted EPS (as defined
below) and fifty percent (50%) of the Award shall be based on Average Return on Equity (as defined below), and the entire
Award shall be subject to adjustment based on the TSR Modifier, all in accordance with this Section 2.

a. Cumulative Annual Diluted EPS. The target number of Shares subject to the Award with respect to the
Cumulative Annual Diluted EPS Performance Criteria shall be fifty percent (50%) of the Target Award (the “Diluted EPS
Target”). The percentage of the Diluted EPS Target that shall pay out based on Cumulative Annual Diluted EPS during the
Performance Period will be determined by multiplying (i) the percentage determined in accordance with the following
schedule, by (ii) the TSR Modifier:

Cumulative Annual Diluted
EPS

Vested Percentage of the
Diluted EPS Target

Below Threshold Below $XX.XX 0%

Threshold $XX.XX 50%

Target $XX.XX 100%

Maximum $XX.XX and above 150%

b. Average Return on Equity. The target number of Shares subject to the Award with respect to the Average
Return on Equity Performance Criteria shall be fifty percent (50%) of the Target Award (the “ROE Target”). The percentage
of the ROE Target that shall pay out based on Average Return on Equity during the Performance Period will be determined
by multiplying (i) the percentage determined in accordance with the following schedule, by (ii) the TSR Modifier:

Average Return on Equity Vested Percentage of ROE
Target

Below Threshold Below X.X% 0%

Threshold X.X% 50%



Target X.X% 100%

Maximum X.X% and above 150%

The total number of Shares that you are eligible to receive pursuant to this Award shall be the sum of the Shares that
vest based on the achievement of each of the Cumulative Annual Diluted EPS and the Average Return on Equity
Performance Criteria. For the avoidance of doubt, the number of Shares that vest pursuant to the foregoing will be
determined after taking into account the TSR Modifier as described above.

3. Performance Between Specified Levels. The vesting percentage of the Target Award and the TSR Modifier shall be
determined using straight-line interpolation between performance levels, as determined by the Committee. You will not be
entitled to receive any Shares under the Award for performance below the threshold performance levels for the Performance
Criteria in Section 2. In no event shall you receive a number of Shares that is greater than 150% of your Target Award based
on the achievement of the Performance Criteria (except as otherwise provided in the Terms and Conditions with respect to
dividend equivalents or as a result of the application of the TSR Modifier).

4. Adjustments. The achievement of the Performance Criteria shall be adjusted to omit the effect of (a) any
restructurings, discontinued operations and extraordinary items, each as determined in accordance with GAAP, and (b) any
events and transactions that are extraordinary or unusual in nature or infrequent in occurrence that are outside of the control
of Synchrony, as determined by the Board.

5. Definitions.

a. “Accumulated Shares” means periodic adjustments made to a Share over the Performance Period and the 20
consecutive calendar days immediately preceding the first day of the Performance Period, which is solely for
the purpose of determining Synchrony TSR and reflecting a hypothetical reinvestment of dividends on the
Accumulated Shares during such period. The number of Accumulated Shares shall be equal to the sum of (i)
one Share and (ii) the cumulative number of Shares that would be purchased with the dividends paid on a
Share for which the dividend payment date occurs during the Performance Period or the 20 consecutive
calendar days immediately preceding the Performance Period, assuming such dividends are immediately
reinvested in Shares at the closing price of a Share on the applicable dividend payment date.

b. “Average Return on Equity” means the sum of the Return on Equity with respect to each year in the
Performance Period, divided by three.

c. “Beginning Stock Value” means the average over the 20 consecutive calendar days immediately preceding the
first day of the Performance Period of the product of (i) the number of Accumulated Shares, multiplied by (ii)
the closing transaction



price of a Share, as reported on The New York Stock Exchange (or such other principal national stock
exchange on which Shares are traded).

d. “Cumulative Annual Diluted EPS” means the sum of Synchrony’s Diluted EPS with respect to each year in the
Performance Period.

e. “Diluted EPS” means Synchrony’s net earnings per diluted share as determined by the Board and reported by
Synchrony during the Performance Period.

f. “Ending Stock Value” means the average over the 20 consecutive calendar days through the last day of the
Performance Period of the product of (i) the number of Accumulated Shares, multiplied by (ii) the closing
transaction price of a Share, as reported on The New York Stock Exchange (or such other principal national
stock exchange on which Shares are traded).

g. “Peer Group” means the companies that, as of the Grant Date (as defined below), the Committee has
determined are members of Synchrony’s group of “peer companies” for executive compensation purposes, as
such group of companies is adjusted after the Grant Date to reflect (i) the replacement of such a company with
an organization that becomes a successor to such company in connection with a corporate transaction, and (ii)
the removal of a company that files for bankruptcy or ceases to be publicly traded, in each case as determined
by the Committee.

h. “Peer Group Returns” means, for each company in the Peer Group, the cumulative total shareholder return
during the Performance Period, assuming the reinvestment of dividends during the Performance Period, which
shall be equal to (i) the quotient of (A) the average closing price of the Peer Group over the 20 consecutive
calendar days through the last day of the Performance Period divided by (B) the average closing price of the
Peer Group over the 20 consecutive calendar days immediately preceding the first day of the Performance
Period, minus (ii) one (1).

i. “Return on Equity” means Synchrony’s net income divided by Synchrony shareholder equity, as determined by
the Board with respect to the Performance Period.

j. “Synchrony TSR” means the cumulative total shareholder return of the Shares during the Performance Period,
assuming the reinvestment of dividends during the Performance Period, which shall be equal to (i) the quotient
of (A) the Ending Stock Value divided by (B) the Beginning Stock Value, minus (ii) one (1).

k. “TSR Modifier” means the percentage determined in accordance with the table below, based on Synchrony
TSR relative to Peer Group Returns over the Performance Period:



Synchrony TSR vs. Peer
Group Returns

TSR Modifier

Below Threshold Below 25th percentile 80%

Threshold 25th percentile 80%

Target 50th percentile 100%

Maximum 75th percentile 120%
Above Maximum Above 75  percentile 120%th



SYNCHRONY FINANCIAL
2024 LONG-TERM INCENTIVE PLAN

PERFORMANCE SHARE UNIT

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Award of PSUs. Pursuant to the Synchrony Financial 2024 Long-Term Incentive Plan (the “Plan”), Synchrony
Financial (“Synchrony”) has granted a Performance Share Unit (“PSU”) award (the “Award”) to the employee with respect to
shares of common stock (“Shares”) of Synchrony, subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein (the “Terms and
Conditions”), in the Plan and in the Notice (including Appendix I thereto).

2. Definitions and Coordination with the Plan. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the
meanings assigned to them in Exhibit A hereto or, if not so assigned in Exhibit A, the meanings assigned in the Plan. In the
event of any inconsistency between the Plan and the Terms and Conditions, the terms in the Plan shall control unless the
Terms and Conditions specifically provide otherwise. References herein to employment with Synchrony shall include
employment with any Affiliate of Synchrony.

3. Information on the Administrator Website. The following information applicable to the Award is set forth on the
employee’s account on the website maintained by the administrator of the Plan (the “Administrator”) in connection with the
Plan:

(a) The target number of Shares subject to the Award;

(b) The date on which the Award is granted to the employee (the “Grant Date”); and

(c) The last date of the period during which the applicable “Performance Criteria” (as defined below) will be
measured (the “Performance Period”).

◦ As noted below, the Award is subject to vesting based on the achievement of performance-based vesting
conditions (“Performance Criteria”). The Performance Criteria are set forth on Appendix I of the Notice.

4. Vesting.

(a) General. Subject to the Terms and Conditions, and except as otherwise set forth below in this Section 4,
the Award will vest based on the achievement of the Performance Criteria during the Performance Period, provided that the
employee has remained continuously employed by Synchrony through the end of the Performance Period.

(b) Effect of Termination of Employment. If the employee’s employment with Synchrony ends for any reason
before the end of the Performance Period, the employee shall
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immediately forfeit the Award (and, as a result, shall forfeit all Shares and cash that may otherwise have been delivered or
paid pursuant to the Award), subject to the following:

(i) Involuntary Termination.

(A) If the employee’s employment is terminated by Synchrony without Cause on or after the
first (1 ) anniversary of the Grant Date, and the employee has less than twenty (20) Years of
Continuous Service as of such termination, then the PSUs shall remain outstanding following such
Termination of Employment and the employee will be eligible to vest in a prorated Award, which
proration will be determined by multiplying (I) a fraction, the numerator of which is the number of full or
partial months the employee was employed during the Performance Period and the denominator of
which is the number of full months in the Performance Period, by (II) the number of Shares the
employee would have been entitled to receive based on actual performance during the entire
Performance Period.

(B) If the employee’s employment is terminated by Synchrony without Cause on or after the
first (1 ) anniversary of the Grant Date, and the employee has twenty (20) or more Years of Continuous
Service, the PSUs shall remain outstanding following such Termination of Employment and the
employee will continue to be eligible to vest in the Award based on actual performance during the entire
Performance Period.

(ii) Retirement. If the employee’s employment with Synchrony terminates (other than for Cause) on or
after the first (1 ) anniversary of the Grant Date and after the employee is eligible for Retirement, the PSUs
shall remain outstanding following such Termination of Employment and the employee will continue to be
eligible to vest in the Award based on actual performance during the entire Performance Period.

(iii)Disability or Death. If the employee’s employment with Synchrony terminates due to Disability or
death, the Performance Period shall end as of the date of such termination of employment and the
Performance Criteria shall be deemed satisfied at the target level. The amount payable (or Shares deliverable)
pursuant to the Award shall not be adjusted for any delay caused by time needed to validate the employee’s
status as Disabled or dead, or to authenticate a beneficiary.

(iv)Termination following Change in Control. If, in the event of a Change in Control, Synchrony (or the
successor to Synchrony) assumes the PSUs or substitutes a replacement award for the PSUs, as determined
by the Committee pursuant to Section 5(b) of the Plan, and during the twenty-four (24) month period after such
Change in Control, the employee’s employment is terminated by Synchrony (or the successor to Synchrony)
without Cause or the employee
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terminates their employment for Good Reason, the Performance Period shall end immediately upon such
Termination of Employment and the Performance Criteria shall be deemed satisfied at the target level of
performance.

(c) Change in Control. If, in the event of a Change in Control, Synchrony (or a successor to Synchrony) fails
to assume or substitute a replacement award for the PSUs, as determined by the Committee pursuant to Section 5(b) of the
Plan, then the treatment of the PSUs shall be governed by Section 5(b)(ii) of the Plan.

(d) Waiver and Release. The right of an employee or their estate to vest in any portion of the Award or to
receive any payment pursuant thereto in any circumstance other than in connection with their continuous employment
through the end of the Performance Period shall be subject to the employee or their estate timely executing within forty-five
(45) days following the employee’s Termination of Employment a waiver and release in a form provided by Synchrony (the
“Release”), and not revoking such release.

5. Settlement of PSUs. Synchrony will issue to the employee a number of Shares based on the satisfaction of the
Performance Criteria (or as otherwise set forth in Section 4), less the number of Shares needed to satisfy required tax
withholding. Except as otherwise provided in Section 4 or 15, such Shares shall be delivered less than seventy-five (75) days
after the end of the Performance Period (including any early end of a Performance Period contemplated by Section 4).
Shares may be issued in the form of a stock certificate or a notification to the employee that the Shares are held in a book-
entry account on the employee’s behalf. The employee shall have no rights as a shareholder of Synchrony unless and until a
certificate for the Shares has been issued to the employee or the employee has been notified that the Shares are held in a
book-entry account on the employee’s behalf.

6. [Restrictive Covenants.

(a) Non-Competition. The employee will not, (i) while the employee is employed by Synchrony, (ii) and, if
the employee is located outside of the State of California, during the twelve (12) month period following a termination of the
employee’s employment with Synchrony:

(i) directly or indirectly enter into an employment or contractual relationship to provide services
similar to those the employee provided for Synchrony to any business or entity that is the same as,
substantially similar to or competitive with Synchrony’s Business. For the purposes of this Section,
“Synchrony’s Business” means the United States consumer credit industry;

(ii) promote or assist, financially or otherwise, any firm, corporation or other entity engaged in any
business which competes with Synchrony’s Business; or

(iii)directly or indirectly solicit or endeavor to solicit or gain the business of, canvas or interfere with
the relationship of Synchrony or its Affiliates with any person that:
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(A)    is a customer of Synchrony or its Affiliates while the employee is employed by Synchrony or
on the date that the employee ceases to be an employee of Synchrony;

(B)    was a customer of Synchrony or its Affiliates at any time within twelve (12) months prior to
the date the employee ceases to be employed by Synchrony; or

(C)    has been pursued as a prospective customer by or on behalf of Synchrony or its Affiliates at
any time within twelve (12) months prior to the date the employee ceases to be employed by Synchrony
and in respect of whom Synchrony and its Affiliates have not determined to cease all such pursuit;

in each case with respect to Sections 6(a)(iii)(A) – (C), provided that the employee either had contact with such
customer or prospective customer at any time during the twenty-four (24) month period prior to the effective
termination date of the employee’s employment with Synchrony or had obtained Confidential Information
concerning such customer or prospective customer.

(iv)Nothing herein shall prohibit the employee from being a passive owner of not more than 2% of the
outstanding stock of any class of a corporation which is publicly traded, so long as the employee has no active
participation in the business of such corporation. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the post-employment
provisions of this Section 6(a) will not apply to the employee if they provide services primarily in the state of
California or any other state that prohibits the application of such provisions. In addition, to the extent that any
provision of this Section 6(a) is not enforceable for any reason, including, but not limited to, employee’s
primarily providing services in a state where such provisions are prohibited by law, such provision shall be
deemed modified or limited so that, as modified or limited, such provision may be enforced to the fullest extent
possible. If one or more of the provisions of this Terms and Conditions is invalidated for any reason by a
tribunal of competent jurisdiction (after any appropriate modification or limitation pursuant to the foregoing
sentence), any provision so invalidated shall be deemed to be separable from the other provisions hereof, and
the remaining provisions hereof shall continue to be valid and fully enforceable.

(b) Non-Solicitation. The employee will not, without the prior consent of Synchrony, directly or indirectly, at
any time during employment and, if employee is located outside of the State of California and any other state that prohibits
the post-employment application of such provisions, for a period of twelve (12) months following the termination of
employee’s employment, for whatever reason, either individually, or in partnership, or jointly, or in conjunction with any
person as principal, agent, employee or shareholder (other than a holding of shares listed on a United States stock exchange
that does not exceed 5% of the outstanding
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shares so listed) or in any other manner whatsoever on the employee’s own behalf or on behalf of any third party:

(v) induce or endeavor to induce any other employee of Synchrony to leave their employment with
Synchrony; or

(vi)employ or attempt to employ or assist any person to employ any employee of Synchrony.

(c) Non-Disclosure. The employee specifically acknowledges that any Confidential Information of
Synchrony or its suppliers, customers or clients, whether reduced to writing, maintained on any form of electronic media or
maintained in the employee’s mind or memory, and whether compiled by the employee or Synchrony, derives independent
economic value from not being readily known to or ascertainable by proper means by others who can obtain economic value
from its disclosure or use; that reasonable efforts have been made by Synchrony to maintain the secrecy of such information;
that such information is the sole property of Synchrony or its suppliers, customers or clients; and that any retention, use or
disclosure of such information by the employee during their employment (except in the course of performing their duties and
obligations of employment with Synchrony) or after termination thereof, shall constitute a misappropriation of the trade
secrets of Synchrony or its suppliers, customers or clients. This Section 6(c) and all other provisions of this Terms and
Conditions shall not be applied to limit or interfere with any employee’s right, without notice to or authorization of Synchrony,
to communicate and cooperate in good faith with a Government Agency for the purpose of (i) reporting a possible violation of
any U.S. federal, state, or local law or regulation, (ii) participating in any investigation or proceeding that may be conducted
or managed by any Government Agency, including by providing documents or other information, or (iii) filing a charge or
complaint with a Government Agency. For purposes of this Terms and Conditions, “Government Agency” means the Equal
Employment Opportunity Commission, the National Labor Relations Board, the Occupational Safety and Health
Administration, the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, or any other self-
regulatory organization or any other federal, state or local governmental agency or commission. Additionally, no employee
will be held criminally or civilly liable under any federal or state trade secret law for the disclosure of a trade secret that is
made (a) in confidence to a federal, state, or local government official, or to an attorney, solely for the purpose of reporting or
investigating a suspected violation of law, (b) in a complaint or other document filed in a lawsuit or other proceeding, if such
filing is made under seal; or (c) in court proceedings if the employee files a lawsuit for retaliation by an employer for reporting
a suspected violation of law, or to the employee’s attorney in such lawsuit, provided that the employee must file any
document containing the trade secret under seal, and the employee may not disclose the trade secret, except pursuant to
court order. However, employees are not authorized to make any disclosures as to which Synchrony may assert protections
from disclosure under the attorney-client privilege or the attorney work product doctrine without prior written consent of
Synchrony’s General Counsel or another authorized officer designated by Synchrony. Nothing herein is intended to interfere
with employee’s rights under the National Labor Relations Act.
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(d) Relief. Any breach of the provisions in this Section by the employee will result in material and irreparable
harm to Synchrony and its Affiliates although it may be difficult for Synchrony or its Affiliates to establish the monetary value
flowing from such harm. The employee therefore agrees that Synchrony and its Affiliates, in addition to being entitled to the
monetary damages that flow from the breach, will be entitled to seek injunctive relief in a court of appropriate jurisdiction in
the event of any breach or threatened breach by the employee of any of the provisions of this Section. In addition, Synchrony
and its Affiliates will be relieved of any further obligations to make any payments to the employee or provide the employee
with any benefits, except those that are required by law, in the event of a breach by the employee of any of the provisions of
this Section. Any rights of the employee to receive any Shares or cash payment in respect of the PSUs shall be forfeited
effective as of the date the employee enters into an activity resulting in a breach of the provisions in this Section, and the
employee will be required to repay Synchrony an amount (in Shares or cash) received in respect of PSUs by or on behalf of
the employee during the period beginning twelve (12) months prior to the earlier of (i) the employee’s Termination of
Employment and (ii) the date the employee engages in such activity, or at any time after such date.

(e) Confirmation. The employee confirms that all restrictions in this Section are separate and distinct and
reasonable, and the employee waives all defenses to the strict enforcement thereof. The employee also acknowledges that:

(i) the reputation of Synchrony and its Affiliates in the financial services industry and its relationship
with its customers and clients are a result of hard work, diligence and perseverance on behalf of Synchrony and
its Affiliates; and

(ii) the nature of the business of Synchrony and its Affiliates is such that the ongoing relationship
between Synchrony and its Affiliates and its customers and clients is material and has a significant effect on the
ability of Synchrony and its Affiliates to continue to obtain business from its customers and clients with respect
to both long-term and new projects.

(f) Informing Prospective Employers. The employee will inform any prospective employers of the existence
of these Terms and Conditions and of the employee’s obligations under this Section.]

7. Recoupment Provisions. Notwithstanding anything in the Plan or these Terms and Conditions to the contrary,
(a) the employee and this Award shall be subject to the written policies, rules or procedures of the Board (or subcommittee
thereof) or Synchrony in effect as of the Grant Date (or which may be adopted or amended after the Grant Date to comply
with applicable law), as well as laws and regulations applicable to employees or executives of Synchrony and its Affiliates,
including without limitation any written policy, rule or procedure relating to recoupment or “clawback” of compensation
(including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Synchrony’s Incentive-Based Compensation Recovery Policy and
the Management Development and Compensation Committee Key Practices approved by the Management Development
and Compensation Committee of the Board), and (b) if Synchrony and/or any of its Affiliates become aware at any time
(including after the termination of the
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employee’s employment) that, during the employee’s employment with Synchrony or any of its Affiliates, there was an event
or circumstance that would have been grounds for termination of the employee’s employment for Cause, any rights of the
employee to receive any Shares or cash payment in respect of the PSUs shall be forfeited and the employee will be required
to repay Synchrony an amount (in Shares or cash) received in respect of the PSUs by or on behalf of the employee. The
provisions of this Section are in addition to and not in lieu of any other remedies available to Synchrony and/or any of its
Affiliates in the event the employee violates any written policies, rules or procedures of the Board (or subcommittee thereof)
or Synchrony, or any laws or regulations.

8. Alteration. The Company may amend the provisions of this Award at any time, subject to the terms of Section
8(b) of the Plan; provided that an amendment that would adversely affect the employee’s rights under this Award shall be
subject to the written consent of the employee.

9. Adjustments. The number and type of Shares underlying any PSUs awarded to the employee hereunder shall
be subject to adjustment pursuant to Section 4(b) of the Plan.

10. No Right to Employment. Nothing in these Terms and Conditions constitutes an employment contract or gives
the employee the right to continue in the employment of Synchrony, or affect any right that Synchrony may have to terminate
the employment of the employee.

11. Dispute Resolution. The parties will settle any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or related to the Plan,
the Award or the Terms and Conditions in accordance with the terms of any then effective Synchrony alternative dispute
resolution program, to the extent such dispute, controversy or claim is covered by such program.

12. Non-Assignability. Neither this Award nor the PSUs granted hereunder may be assigned or transferred by the
employee, except to the extent expressly permitted by the Plan. Tax withholding with respect to any PSU that is transferred
or assigned shall be determined by Synchrony in accordance with applicable law (which may require the employee to pay
taxes with respect to a transferred PSU). Any Shares issued under a PSU, once issued to the employee, shall be freely
transferable.

13. Rights as a Stockholder. The employee shall not be entitled to any privileges of ownership with respect to the
Shares subject to the PSUs unless and until, and only to the extent, such Shares become vested pursuant to Section 4
hereof and the employee becomes a stockholder of record with respect to such shares.

14. Dividend Equivalents. The employee shall be eligible to receive additional Shares under the Award in
connection with any cash dividend declared during the Performance Period. For each such cash dividend declared, the target
number of Shares then subject to this Award (after taking into account any prior dividend equivalents) shall be increased by
an amount equal to the quotient of (a) the product of (i) the per Share amount of the cash dividend, multiplied by (ii) the
target number of Shares subject to the Award, divided by (b) the Fair Market Value of a
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Share on the date the applicable dividend is paid to holders of Shares. Dividend equivalents shall be subject to the same
Terms and Conditions as the Award (including Section 4). The dividend equivalents shall be reduced by the amount of any
required tax withholding.

15. Withholding Taxes. All payments and delivery of Shares in respect of the PSUs shall be subject to required tax
or other withholding or garnishment obligations, if any. Synchrony shall be authorized to withhold cash or Shares (as
applicable) from any payment due or transfer the amount of withholding taxes due in respect of the Award or any payment or
transfer under the Award or the Plan to satisfy statutory withholding obligations for the payment of such taxes. The employee
shall pay to or reimburse Synchrony for any federal, state, local or foreign taxes required to be withheld and paid over by it,
at such time and upon such terms and conditions as Synchrony may prescribe before Synchrony shall be required to deliver
any Shares.

16. Personal Data. By accepting the Award, the employee voluntarily acknowledges and consents to the collection,
use, processing and transfer of personal data as described in this paragraph. The employee is not obliged to consent to such
collection, use, processing and transfer of personal data. However, failure to provide the consent may affect the employee’s
ability to participate in the Plan. Synchrony, its Affiliates and/or the employee’s employer hold certain personal information
about the employee, including the employee’s name, home address and telephone number, date of birth, social security
number or other employee or national identification number, salary, nationality, job title, any Shares or directorships held in
Synchrony, details of all PSUs, any entitlement to cash payments (the value of which is based on the value of shares) or any
entitlement to shares of stock awarded, canceled, purchased, vested, unvested or outstanding in the employee’s favor, for
the purpose of managing and administering the Plan (“Data”). Synchrony and/or its Affiliates will transfer Data amongst
themselves as necessary for the purpose of implementation, administration and management of the employee’s participation
in the Plan, and Synchrony and/or any of its Affiliates may each further transfer Data to any third parties assisting Synchrony
in the implementation, administration and management of the Plan. These recipients may be located throughout the world.
The employee authorizes them to receive, possess, use, retain and transfer the Data, in electronic or other form, for the
purposes of implementing, administering and managing the employee’s participation in the Plan, including any requisite
transfer of such Data as may be required for the administration of the Plan. The employee may, at any time, review Data,
require any necessary amendments to it or withdraw the consents herein in writing by contacting Synchrony; however,
withdrawing consent may affect the employee’s ability to participate in the Plan.

17. Section 409A. Amounts payable, and Shares deliverable, pursuant to PSUs are intended to be exempt from
Section 409A of the Code to the maximum extent possible pursuant to a short-term deferral described in Treasury
Regulation §1.409A-1(b)(4), and the Plan and the Terms and Conditions shall be interpreted and construed consistently with
such intent. To the extent any amount payable, or Shares deliverable, pursuant to this Award constitutes nonqualified
deferred compensation within the meaning of, and subject to, Section 409A of the Code, then, with respect to such portion of
this Award, (a) the Plan and this Terms and Conditions are intended to comply with the requirements of Section 409A of the
Code, and shall be interpreted and construed consistently with such intent, (b) all references in the Plan and this Terms and
Conditions to the employee’s “termination of employment” shall mean the
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employee’s ”separation from service” within the meaning of Section 409A of the Code and Treasury regulations promulgated
thereunder, (c) any such payments or delivery of Shares which is conditioned upon the employee’s execution of the Release
and which is to be paid during a designated period that begins in one taxable year and ends in a second taxable year shall
be paid in the second taxable year, and (d) notwithstanding anything in the Plan or this Terms and Conditions to the
contrary, any amount that is payable upon the employee’s Termination of Employment that would be payable prior to the six-
month anniversary of such Termination of Employment shall, to the extent necessary to comply with Section 409A of the
Code, be delayed until the end of the “Delay Period” (as such term is utilized in Section 9(m) of the Plan). In the event that
the Award or the Terms and Conditions would subject the employee to taxes under Section 409A of the Code (“409A
Penalties”), the Award and the Terms and Conditions shall not be given effect to the extent it causes such 409A Penalties
and the related provisions of the Plan and/or the Terms and Conditions will be deemed modified, or, if necessary, suspended
in order to comply with the requirements of Section 409A of the Code, in each case without the consent of or notice to the
employee; provided that in no event shall Synchrony or any of its Affiliates be responsible for any 409A Penalties that arise in
connection with any amounts payable under the Plan or this Terms and Conditions.

18. Investment Representation. The employee hereby covenants that (a) any sale of any Share acquired upon the
vesting of the PSUs shall be made either pursuant to an effective registration statement under the Securities Act, and any
applicable state securities laws, or pursuant to an exemption from registration under the Securities Act and such state
securities laws and (b) the employee shall comply with all regulations and requirements of any regulatory authority having
control of or supervision over the issuance of the shares and, in connection therewith, shall execute any documents which
Synchrony shall in its sole discretion deem necessary or advisable.

19. Compliance with Applicable Law. The PSUs are subject to the condition that if the listing, registration or
qualification of the Shares subject to the PSUs upon any securities exchange or under any law, or the consent or approval of
any governmental body, or the taking of any other action is necessary or desirable as a condition of, or in connection with,
the delivery of shares hereunder, the Shares subject to the PSUs shall not be delivered, in whole or in part, unless such
listing, registration, qualification, consent, approval or other action shall have been effected or obtained, free of any
conditions not acceptable to Synchrony. Synchrony agrees to use reasonable efforts to effect or obtain any such listing,
registration, qualification, consent, approval or other action.

20. Decisions of Board or Committee. The Board or the Committee shall have the right to resolve all questions
which may arise in connection with the PSUs. Any interpretation, determination or other action made or taken by the Board
or the Committee regarding the Plan or these Terms and Conditions shall be final, binding and conclusive.

21. Successors. These Terms and Conditions shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of any successor or
successors of Synchrony and any person or persons who shall, upon the death of the employee, acquire any rights
hereunder in accordance with these Terms and Conditions or the Plan.
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22. Entire Agreement. These Terms and Conditions and the Plan constitute the entire agreement of the parties
with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede in their entirety all prior undertakings and agreements of Synchrony
and the employee with respect to the subject matter hereof.

23. Notices. All notices, requests or other communications provided for in this Agreement shall be made, if to
Synchrony, to Synchrony Financial, Attn: Corporate Secretary, 777 Long Ridge Road, Stamford, Connecticut 06902, and if to
the employee, to the last known mailing address of the employee contained in Synchrony’s records. All notices, requests or
other communications provided for in these Terms and Conditions shall be made in writing either (a) by personal delivery, (b)
by facsimile or electronic mail with confirmation of receipt, (c) by mailing in the United States mails or (d) by express courier
service. The notice, request or other communication shall be deemed to be received upon personal delivery, upon
confirmation of receipt of facsimile or electronic mail transmission or upon receipt by the party entitled thereto if by United
States mail or express courier service; provided, however, that if a notice, request or other communication sent to Synchrony
is not received during regular business hours, it shall be deemed to be received on the next succeeding business day of
Synchrony.
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EXHIBIT A

DEFINITIONS

“Break in Service”
“Break in Service” shall mean a period during which an individual who was previously an employee or consultant of
Synchrony is no longer an employee or consultant, as determined by the Committee.

“Confidential Information”
“Confidential Information” shall mean information and data concerning Synchrony, any Affiliates, the business of Synchrony
and its Affiliates, the customers, suppliers and clients of Synchrony and its Affiliates and all technical information relating to
such business, including, without limitation, information related to know-how, trade secrets, processes, reports, manuals,
purchases, sales, customers, customer lists, confidential information, financial and marketing data, business plans and the
strategic direction of Synchrony and its Affiliates.

It is understood that “Confidential Information” does not include any of the following:

(a) information that is or becomes generally available to the public through no act or omission on the part of the
employee. Information shall be deemed part of the public domain solely to the extent that it is generally known to the
public, is found in any one public source or is readily ascertainable from a public domain source or sources or from
other publicly available information; or

(b) information that the employee receives from a third party who is free to make such disclosure without breach of any
contractual or other legal obligation.

“Disability”
“Disability” shall mean an incapacity, disability or other condition that entitles the employee to long-term disability benefits
under the long-term disability benefit plan or arrangement applicable to Synchrony’s employees, as determined by the
administrator of such plan or arrangement. An individual shall not be considered disabled unless the employee furnishes
proof of the existence thereof. Synchrony may require the existence or non-existence of a disability to be determined by a
physician whose selection is mutually agreed upon by the employee (or their representatives) and Synchrony.

“Notice”
The “Notice” means the Notice of Award of Stock-Settled Performance Share Units.

“Retirement”
The employee is eligible for “Retirement” if the employee has attained age sixty (60) and has three (3) Years of Continuous
Service.



“Securities Act”
The Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

“Termination of Employment”
“Termination of Employment” shall mean “separation from service” within the meaning of Section 409A of the Code.

“Years of Continuous Service”
“Years of Continuous Service” means the number of years during which an individual has been deemed to be an employee
of Synchrony (which shall include periods during which such individual was employed by General Electric Company and its
affiliates) according to its payroll or other systems of record, as determined by the Committee, which shall include, in the
event of a Break in Service of less than three (3) consecutive years, such employee’s service to Synchrony prior to such
Break in Service.



 

Exhibit 31(a)
Certification Pursuant to

Rules 13a-14(a) or 15d-14(a) Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as Amended

I, Brian D. Doubles, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Synchrony Financial;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: July 19, 2024

/s/ Brian D. Doubles

Brian D. Doubles
Chief Executive Officer



 

Exhibit 31(b)
Certification Pursuant to

Rules 13a-14(a) or 15d-14(a) Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as Amended

I, Brian J. Wenzel Sr., certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Synchrony Financial;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: July 19, 2024

/s/ Brian J. Wenzel Sr.

Brian J. Wenzel Sr.
Chief Financial Officer



 

Exhibit 32
Certification Pursuant to
18 U.S.C. Section 1350

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Synchrony Financial (the “registrant”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2024, as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “report”), we, Brian D. Doubles, Chief Executive Officer, and Brian J. Wenzel Sr., Chief
Financial Officer, of the registrant, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, that to our knowledge:

1. The report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

2. The information contained in the report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the registrant.

Date: July 19, 2024

/s/ Brian D. Doubles

Brian D. Doubles
Chief Executive Officer

/s/ Brian J. Wenzel Sr.

Brian J. Wenzel Sr.
Chief Financial Officer


